briefs • Krasne offers to testify against City in Kobor dispute Page 2

briefs • Yaroslavsky motions for further study **rudy cole** • Election on subway route under Beverly High Page 3

Notes, Police Ball Page 6



cover story • page 8



WHAT'S ON YOUR MIND?

You can write us at: 140 South Beverly Drive #201 Beverly Hills, CA 90212

You can fax us at: 310.887.0789

email us at: editor@bhweekly.com



letters email

"City Council takes stand on subway route" [Issue #577]

With two homeowner lawsuits already underway over the route of the Expo Line, Metro needs to stand its ground having exhaustively and thoughtfully studied the Wilshire Subway route. Caving in to the Beverly Hills homeowners after all of that work would embolden opponents and open the door to a flood of meritless lawsuits on all of Metro's pending projects.

The time has come though to stop studying and to start building the Wilshire Subway to west of the 405. To the handful of homeowners who oppose the best route through Century City, it is time to say, "Thank you for sharing your concerns. We have taken them into account and we look forward to welcoming you aboard at Constellation and Avenue of the Stars soon. Please watch the closing doors."

Joel Epstein **Brentwood**

SOUTHWEST *HOMEOWNERS* ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT KEN GOLDMAN RESPONDS: What a sarcastic reply to an incredibly serious issue. His reference to "all that work" totally ignores the --literally--years that Metro had worked on and promoted the station at Santa Monica Blvd. Metro enticed Beverly Hills to support the Westside extension by promoting the route along Santa Monica Boulevard and then, once they had our support, switched it to, in my opinion, enrich a few Century City property owners and developers and to placate a few Century City employees who claimed they didn't want to walk a block....all to the safety detriment of 2,500 students and teachers at our High School. And--like others--he dismisses us as a "handful of homeowners." No, Mr. Epstein, we are an entire city awakened and brought together by the imprudent choices and last minute switches made by Metro staff and the greed of certain property owners and developers. Can you imagine, Mr. Epstein, an entire Draft Environmental Impact Report that describes it as "governmental land" and doesn't even mention that a high school or its students and teachers exist there? There is a viable alternative--ONE BLOCK away. Take a walk, Mr. Epstein; the block might do you good.



Krasne offers to testify against City in Kobor dispute

In a declaration dated October 19, Councilmember Nancy Krasne stated she felt the February 2 Kobor hearing regarding the 8767 Wilshire project was unjust and that traffic-study information was withheld from the council during the proceedings. Krasne alleges the city withholding evidence kept the trial from being fair.

The Kobor's Family Trust filed the lawsuit against the city on April 20, after the February 2 decision by the city council to not allow their building at 8767 Wilshire to become 65 percent medical use, instead of general offices. The Kobor's are seeking damages totaling at least \$40 million, as well as declaratory relief that would void the city council's 3-2 vote to deny the land-use change. Although none of the city council members could make the five findings necessary for the project to be approved, Mayor Jimmy Delshad and Krasne voted in favor of the appeal.

Krasne claimed Director of Community Development Susan Healy Keene told City Traffic Engineer Bijan Vaziri not to testify at the February 2 meeting. She alleged Healy Keene was given direction by former City Manager Rod Wood and obliged in fear of losing her job.

Krasne went on to state that she wanted



Issue 578 • October 28 - November 3, 2010 Beverly Hills Weekly Inc.

Founded: October 7, 1999 **Published Thursdays**

Delivered in Beverly Hills, Beverlywood, Los Angeles

ISSN#1528-851X

www.bhweekly.com Publisher & CEO Josh E. Gross

Reporter Marla Schevker

Sports Editor Steven Herbert

Contributing Editor Rudy Cole

Advertising Representatives Batel Ouda Natalie Shemian Negin Elazari

Legal Advertising Mike Saɑhian Grant Blaisdell Eiman Matia

are available. Sent via US Mail \$75 payable in advance

1 year

subscriptions

Adjudicated as a newspaper of general rculation for the County of Los Angeles. Case # BS065841 of the Los Angeles Superior Court, on November 30, 2000.

140 South Beverly Drive #201 Beverly Hills, CA 90212 310.887.0788 phone 310.887.0789 fax **CNPA Membe**

editor@bhweekly.com All staff can be reached at: first name @bhweekly.com Unsolicited materials will not be returned. ©2010 Beverly Hills Weekly Inc.





THE APPLE OF OUR EYE MORENO DRIVE

(L to R): Kerry Mazor, Linda Jankowski, Marjaneh Manavi, Michelle Halimi, Christiane Elhaber, Miryam Cohen, Faranak Zadeh, Anna German Laurie Maybaum, Glenna Baron, Daniele Lieber and Luz Avila

The Annual Apple Harvest Faire community service event at Beverly High Sunday, October 24, brought student volunteers from all five BHUSD schools to volunteer. 500 sandwiches were made for the Westside Food Bank and colorful hats were loomed for patients with cancer at Children's Hospital.



to be deposed. City Attorney Larry Wiener said he didn't believe any depositions to be relevant to the case.

Krasne said she believes that by not presenting the memo Vaziri wrote about the traffic study, city staff was withholding evidence and not giving the Kobor's a fair trial.

"Maybe the [Vaziri] document would not have changed the findings," Krasne said. "It has nothing to do with the Kobor project, it has to do with the integrity of the system and the due process for any applicant. If you're going to make findings, then you find on the information that's available to you as a councilmember. This information was available but it was not given to the council. That is wrong."

A trial setting conference on October 21 determined that the motion filed on behalf of the Kobor family and the motion filed on behalf of the city will be heard on December 9 and the writ for mandamus, a courts review of the city council's decision, will be held on January 21.

One is a motion for calendar preference for the trial and the other a motion to allow for additional discovery to take place. Kobor Attorney Ben Reznik asked to conduct depositions of the councilmembers and key staff. Generally, additional discovery is not allowed during a writ of mandamus because the court should only evaluate the decisions based on the information the city council had at the time of the hearing.

"That's the general rule but there are exceptions to that rule," Reznik said. "Some of those exceptions include things like if there was an unfair hearing and evidence was withheld that should have been provided the court has the discretion to allow that evidence into the trial on the writ of mandamus."

The motion for a protective order is the cities attempt to stop that additional discovery from taking place. In a writ of mandamus, the trial court will look at the evidence presented to the city council to decide whether the council acted appropriately or not. "They've asked to do more discovery in connection with the writ and we said no, that's not appropriate," Wiener said. "Our motion for protective orders says it's not appropriate. The whole case is based on what happened before the city council and whether they acted properly given the information in front of them."

At the time of the City Council hearing, the Kobor's claimed they were unable to obtain bank financing without the ability to use some of the space for medical purposes, since medical-use offices are more marketable than general office use.

Councilmember John Mirisch said after evaluating the five findings, the city council was unable to prove the project would be a benefit to Beverly Hills. Even with Krasne's letter alleging a traffic report had been withheld, he would still not be able to approve the project in good conscious.

"The city decided that it would have detrimental impact on the city, we couldn't make the necessary findings according to the rules," Mirisch said. "Nancy [couldn't] make the findings herself and yet she voted in favor of the appeal. I don't think that even with her ridiculous statement they have a case. I think that we made our findings on the basis of the correct procedure and I believe the courts will uphold that."

Because Krasne's letter was not written under penalty of perjury, it won't hold up in court. However, that won't stop Reznik from using it as evidence.

"It's not under oath so it's technically not admissible," Reznik said. "But it's a statement she made and it's a public statement, so I'm going to use it. It is clear from her statement that there are a lot of things that went wrong with the way the hearing was conducted."

Overall, Wiener said the city believes it made the right decision and properly conducted the hearing.

"It is the applicants responsibility to present evidence to the city council that each of the findings are appropriate," Wiener said. "And



NOTICE OF ELECTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a General Municipal Election will be held in the City of Beverly Hills on Tuesday, March 8, 2011, for the following Officers:

For Two (2) Members of the City Council

y Council (Full term of four years)

The nomination period for these offices begins on Monday, November 15, 2010 and closes on Friday, December 10, 2010 at 5:00p.m.

If nomination papers for an incumbent officer of the city are not filed by December 10, 2010 (the 88th day before the election), the voters shall have until the 83rd day before the election, December 15, 2010 at 5:30pm, to nominate candidates other than the person(s) who are the incumbents on the 88th day before the election, for that incumbent's elective office. This extension is <u>not</u> applicable where there is no incumbent eligible to be elected.

If no one or only one person is nominated for an elective office, appointment to the elective office may be made as prescribed by § 10229, Elections Code of the State of California.

The polls will be open on Election Day between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m.

City Clerk

Dated: October 19, 2010

if there isn't evidence to show that the city council should make each of those findings then the city council should not approve the application. The city council adopted a resolution denying the application. We believe the city council properly considered the application and made a proper determination."

The judge will be making a decision December 9 whether depositions will be allowed in the writ of mandamus. The case will go to trial January 21, 2011.

Yaroslavsky motions for further study on subway route under Beverly High



Citing a need for more review and analysis of the effects of subway tunneling under Beverly High, County Supervisor and Metro board member Zev Yaroslavsky motioned at the Planning and

Programming Committee meeting on October 20 for staff to continue studying the Lasky alternative for the Westside Subway Extension.

Although the Metro Board will not be making their final decision on the Westside Extension Subway route to go through Beverly Hills until today, Metro staff announced October 12 that in addition to supporting the Santa Monica Alignment. They also support the continued study of the Lasky route, which would go under four residential properties and Beverly High. The study will examine impacts the proposed alignment would have on the school including but not limited to risk of settlement, noise, vibration, future development plans, risk from oil wells on the property, and that the school is the City's emergency evacuation center.

Board of Education Vice President Lisa Korbatov said the Board's plan through the \$334 million Measure E bond is to build a three-level subterranean parking lot. If the subway were to go under the Beverly High, it would only allow for two levels of parking with only a 30 foot gap between the parking structure and the tunnel.

"[Subway tunnels] will disrupt measure E," Korbatov said. "It will make it a situation where the MTA will be dictating to this community how they build, what they build and which way they build to meet [Metro's] needs. We are a duly elected body, we represent our residents. Our residents voted in a bond measure and we have to study our needs, wants and demographic and build according to that rubric, not where they place tunnels."

Korbatov said she believes the study continuation is a waste of time for MTA because choosing the Lasky alignment would be a deal breaker for the BHUSD, as the Santa Monica Boulevard Alignment is a viable option. Beverly High has seismic issues and dormant and active oil wells.

"They created a situation where maybe they promised a developer something they can't deliver and that's tunneling under our high school," Korbatov said. "They claim

briefs cont. on page 4



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the City of Beverly Hills, at its regular meeting to be held on **Tuesday, November 16, 2010, at 7:00 p.m.**, in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, California, will hold a public hearing to consider adoption of:

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF TAXES, FEES & CHARGES TO ADJUST THE PARKING CITATION CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010/2011.

The proposed resolution will amend the Comprehensive Schedule of Taxes, Fees & Charges to adjust the parking citation charges as detailed in Resolution No. 09-R-12665. Generally speaking, the increases are intended to offset fees imposed by the State, and to achieve parity with citation charges in adjacent jurisdictions.

At the public hearing, the City Council will hear and consider all objections or protests to the rate adjustments. If the City Council adopts the resolution, adjustments to the parking citation charges will become effective immediately.

Copies of the proposed resolution are available for review or purchase in the Office of the City Clerk, Room 290, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, California. Any interested person may attend the meeting and be heard. Written comments may also be submitted and should be addressed to the City Clerk, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90210. The comments should be received prior to the hearing date.

Please remember, if you challenge the Council's action in regard to this matter in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City, either at or prior to the public hearing.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk

briefs cont. from page 3

increased ridership but to tunnel under the high school and make that turn is very expensive. We're going to hire the best and litigate this until they understand we do not accept this bogus draft EIR. We don't accept a tunnel that goes under our district office building and high school. It's unacceptable and it won't go unchallenged."

Southwest Homeowners Association President Ken Goldman said he hopes Beverly Hills residents will attend the Metro Board meeting today to help the board understand that the Santa Monica Boulevard route is a reasonable choice. Individuals attending the meeting will have one minute to speak to the Metro Board and by the end of the meeting, the Metro Board will have decided whether they are going to choose an LPA or instruct Metro Staff to further study both routes for the final EIR.

"There is a viable alternative that does not involve tunneling under a high school with 2,500 students and teachers and under the district administrative offices," Goldman said. "Even though they may believe that it is totally safe, no one can guarantee safety or noise or vibration or construction defects or construction accidents. We are going to try to get the board to go forward only with the Santa Monica Boulevard alternative. I think frankly that's a long shot because I think the motion before them now is to continue to study both alternatives, the Santa Monica alternative and the [Lasky] alternative. I think it will take a lot of convincing at this point to get them to study only the Santa Monica Boulevard alternative

but that's our objective for now."

Goldman said he felt as though Metro was trying to make the concerned Beverly Hills residents out to be NIMBY's ("Not in My Backyard"). If this were the only alternative or the distance between the Santa Monica Boulevard route and the Lasky route were more than one block long, his reaction would have been different. "They're trying

to paint us as a small group of Beverly Hills NIMBY's and that's not who we are," Goldman said. "[We have] one

didn't matter."

Fenton said.

UCLA.

high school and it's the city's only disaster

center. Part of the reason people don't know

it is the Metro staff tried to hide it." They

put out a draft EIR that described it as gov-

ernmental property. [Metro staff] totally and

intentionally omitted the very existence of the

high school as if 2,500 students and teachers

At the Board of Education meeting Tuesday,

the board voted 5-0 to draft a letter to the city

council asking for \$100,000 in preparation for

litigation with Metro. The money will be used

by what they hope to be a joint task force, to

ensure the city stands in a united front against

Metro, Board of Education President Steven

The difference from the Santa Monica

Boulevard station to the Lasky station in

Century City will be one block. Goldman

said Metro claims to be afraid of losing rider-

ship due to that one block, but the station in

Westwood is four to five blocks away from

"This all boils down to one block," Goldman



Recent Arrivals

Chandler Brian Paysinger was born on October 14. Proud parents are Beverly High Principal Carter and Karen Paysinger. He weighed seven pounds six ounces. Chandler joins many other Paysinger cousins, several of whom are Beverly graduates.

BEVERLY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The City Council of Beverly Hills, at its regular meeting to be held on Tuesday, **November 16 2010 at 7:00 p.m.**, in the Council Chambers of the City Hall, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90210; will hold a public hearing to consider:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING THE UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 1997 EDITION, AND ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE; 2009 UNIFORM SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUB CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE; 2010 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE; 2009 INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE; AND THE 2010 BEVERLY HILLS PHOTOVOLTAIC INSTALLATION GUIDELINES; INCLUDING CERTAIN AMENDMENTS, ADDITIONS, AND DELETIONS; AND AMENDING PORTIONS OF TITLE 9 OF THE BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE

The ordinance would adopt by reference the 2010 edition of the California Building, Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical, Energy, Residential, Green Building Standards, Historical Building, Existing Building, Reference Standards, and Fire Codes, as well as the latest editions of the International Property Maintenance Code, Uniform Swimming Pool, Spa and Hot Tub Code, and Beverly Hills Photovoltaic Installation Guidelines, together with certain amendments, deletions and additions.

The City has determined that it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility the adoption and implementation of the proposed ordinance may have a significant effect on the environment. The ordinance is therefore exempt from the environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.

All interested persons are invited to attend and speak on this matter. Written comments may also be submitted and should be addressed to the City Council, c/o City Clerk, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210 and should be received prior to the public hearing.

Please remember, if you challenge the Council's action in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the hearing before the City Council or in written correspondence delivered to the City, either at or prior to the hearing.

If there are any questions regarding this notice, please contact the Community Development Department at 310.285.1141. Copies of the ordinance are available for review or purchase in the Community Development Department, 1st Floor, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, California.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk said. "Even if the chances of an accident or an adverse affect such as noise and vibration are remote, why take that chance when there is a viable alternative that involves people walking one more block. People walk longer than that at LAX and every other airport in the world. People walk further than that to go from the Twin Towers to lunch at the mall. It's not a big deal but they're trying to say they'll lose ridership."

City not on hiring freeze, says they are eliminating positions based on financial need

Since the 2010/2011 fiscal year started in July, the City of Beverly Hills has eliminated or otherwise not recruited for 25 positions. The city is not on a hiring freeze, Assistant Director of Human Resources Sandra Olivencia-Curtis said. But, hiring new positions is up to the city manager and the department the positions are available in.

"It's totally up to the department and the city manager in terms of direction," Olivencia-

NOTICE OF COMMISSION VACANCY

TRAFFIC & PARKING COMMISSION

The Beverly Hills City Council is seeking qualified residents to fill two upcoming vacancies on the Traffic and Parking Commission. The initial term of office is for two years. At the discretion of the City Council, the Commissioner may be reappointed to a second term of four years. The appointee will be required to file an initial and an annual "Statement of Economic Interests" financial disclosure.

In order that we may preserve the integrity of the application and interview process, please direct all inquiries to the City Clerk, City Manager or the Director of Public Works, Engineering and Transportation. Please DO NOT contact the City Councilmembers or the members of the Traffic and Parking Commission regarding the Traffic and Parking Commission vacancies.

Application forms for the Traffic and Parking Commission, along with a description of the duties of a Commissioner, and filing details are available for pickup in the City Clerk's Office, Room 290, 455 N. Rexford Drive, or call 310.285.2400 to receive an application and information by mail or by e-mail.

The deadline for filing applications for this Commission is Friday, December 3, 2010 at 5:00 p.m.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk Curtis said. "We put positions on hold or we might age some positions, meaning you wait three months or six months to hire. We don't [always] recruit immediately when a position is vacant."

The 25 positions eliminated, both permanently and temporarily, span throughout all of the City. These positions may not have resulted from an individual being fired but also take into account retirees. One policy and management position, six public works positions, four community services positions, two administrative services position, one city clerk position and six police positions have been absorbed so far.

"It depends on our budget duty and responsibility and what numbers we have to reach at the end," Olivencia-Curtis said. "So it depends on the fiscal budget and what number we're supposed to come up with, the number you're told you have to save. Let's say you're told you have so many dollars you have to save, you'll have to age a position to get that number. Each department has a responsibility to save a certain percentage. So based on those parameters, it's the decision they make as to whether they are going to recruit or hold a position or not recruit at all.

Olivencia-Curtis said the 25 positions currently absorbed in the city is about average for this time of year. 772 positions were eliminated or positions where people retired and the city elected not to recruit in the 2008/2009 fiscal year; 729 in the 2009/2010 fiscal year and the city projects 704 in the 2010/2011 year. Other California cities have faced significant layoffs.

"It all depends on the economy," Olivencia-Curtis said.

During times of economic downturn when the city is trying to find savings, filled positions may be eliminated. Due to a variety of reasons including the city council's approval of the budget or union issues, an employee may stay in their position past the beginning of a fiscal year but the city does not intend for them to stay in the position permanantly.

Beverly High garden to provide culinary classes an opportunity to grow

The idea to put a square-foot garden in the third floor patio at Beverly High came to Beverly High English Teacher Julie Goler after she began of her own.

"I started a square-foot garden at home and I enjoyed it so much, I put [in] a second square-foot garden," Goler said. "As I started learning about it, I realized it was a total fit to our culinary arts program. The idea was I would teach [the students] how to do it and they would tend the gardens, learn about vegetable gardening and see it from beginning to end."

The garden, two 10 foot by 3 foot boxes divided into 1 foot by 1 foot plots, is funded by the PTSA and ROP. This type of planting is ideal for people who want to garden in small spaces, Goler said.

"The square foot garden method is particularly great for people who are just starting," Goler said. "You're basically planting a dense number of crops [in one area]. It confuses the bugs and it also allows for crop rotation."

Having a garden for the culinary arts classes has been on Culinary Arts teacher Darrell Smith's mind since he started the program three years ago.

"This is something I've been wanting to do with the kids for a couple of years," Smith said. "

Smith said he hopes the garden will teach his students about the wholeness and healthiness of organic goods.

"It's important to teach the kids about nutrition, going from farm to table and to absolutely know where food came from," Smith said."[I want them to] see how you can plant a seed and in a few months have a whole plant.

The students are planting crops including kale, chard, beets, several kinds of lettuces and carrots. The plants were bought from Jo Anne Trigo of Two Dog Nursery and Trigo visited Beverly High

The city will not factor that individuals' compensation into the annual budget, but will pay them for their time remaining at the city out of what is known as the glide path.

Funded by taxes, the glide path pays for employees remaining in the city until their position can be officially terminated. An employee may stay at the city past the end of a fiscal year and because they aren't considered in the budget, and would only continue to work there a short period of time, they would be paid out of the glide path.

For example, some unions their senior



NOTICE OF COMMISSION VACANCY

PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION

The Beverly Hills City Council is seeking qualified residents to fill one upcoming vacancy on the Public Works Commission. The initial term of office is for two years. At the discretion of the City Council, the Commissioner may be reappointed to a second term of four years. The appointee will be required to file an initial and an annual "Statement of Economic Interests" financial disclosure.

In order that we may preserve the integrity of the application and interview process, please direct all inquiries to the City Clerk, City Manager or the Director of Public Works. Please DO NOT contact the City Councilmembers or the members of the Public Works Commission regarding the Public Works Commission vacancy.

Application forms for the Public Works Commission, along with a description of the duties of a Commissioner, and filing details are available for pickup in the City Clerk's Office, Room 290, 455 North Rexford Drive, or call 310.285.2400 to receive an application and information by mail or by e-mail.

The deadline for filing applications for this Commission is Friday, December 17, 2010 at 5:00 p.m.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk



Natalie Gordon

Monday to teach them how to properly plant.

"[Trigo] is super knowledgeable and very helpful," Goler said. "She was willing to spend an hour of her time to teach kids how to plant. [There are] little things like you have to check your plants every day for bugs and remove them by hand. She talked through that with the kids."

Goler said they hope it will be a great environmentally friendly learning experience for both students and anyone at the high school community who would like to participate. Goler said they will be composting as a part of the projects.

"Now that the plants are in the soil, our next project is the rotating composting bin," Goler said. "We'll use the products from the bin to feed the soil. We're looking at creating a more sustainable vision at the high school, starting with growing our own vegetables."

employees the ability to bump another employee in a similar job to save themselves from getting fired. The glide path would pay for the senior employee to continue in their job until a replacement position can be found. Similarly, if a department decides to cut a position, it will need to be approved by the city council when they adopt the final budget. The city will put some money aside to pay for that employee until the position can be officially terminated. "So if we have to eliminate a filled position, *briefs cont. on page 7*





4-Course Feast With an Italian Twist

\$35 for adults, \$18 for children 12 and under A la carte menu also available

Open 11:30AM - 8PM this Thanksgiving November 25th

RESERVATIONS 310-550-6330 or ilfornaio.com/beverlyhills

301 North Beverly Drive • Beverly Hills • 90210

fromthehillsofbeverly



Election Notes, Police Ball

And candidates who will woo Beverly Hills By Rudy Cole

Some final thoughts on a very strange, largely unfathomable election, both in California and nationally: Is it really possible that our country has made such a dramatic shift from liberal Democrat to conservative Republican in under two years?

Forget conventional wisdom. In most years, the party with the most internal squabbles loses in the final. All over the country, bitter Republican primaries have seen the defeat of many mainstream Republican incumbents to Tea Party rebels. Some of the winners, as in Delaware, are very bizarre unknowns – imagine a campaign where the most important question was whether the nominee was a practicing witch?

However, the most pervasive impact in this election has been President **Barack Obama** not being Candidate Barack Obama. What happened to the charismatic campaigner who gave the nation and the voters a new sense of optimism? Mired in method instead of message, his administration took the hit for the Washington stalemate largely created by congressional Democrats not being able to end legislative gridlocks and Republicans determined to derail every economic program that could move the country out of the nagging recession.

The president, and the congress, did have

some successes. There were quick stimulus schemes that passed and helped stop the rush to a depression. However flawed, there was health care reform and a reduction of our military involvement in Iraq.

Republican shrieks of catastrophic budget deficits if Democrats continue to control Washington should at least have come with some blushing. Quadrupling the national debt during the terms of both Presidents **George W. Bush** and President **Ronald Reagan** will be hard to duplicate by this or any other future administration.

What could and should have been the Obama message? When his administration took office the nation was in a state of despair, fear and uncertainty. The inherited recession is not over, but now there is a greater sense of optimism and faith in our ability to make it better, to put people back to work and move forward on environmental challenges. There is hope, and Obama should have been saying just that.

One side issue here and nationally are retirement packages for governmental workers. Yes, we need reform but the shrill voices of those who want to take back benefits for state and local civil servants seem to conveniently ignore the huge rip offs by stock, bank and manufacturing executives



Several hip replacement systems used since 2003, including ones made by DePuy and Zimmer, have been recalled or had sales suspended due to an increased need for a second hip replacement. If you had or need a second hip replacement or are having unexpected hip problems, call us now for a free consultation at 1-800-THE-EAGLE (toll-free). No fees or costs until your case settles. We practice law only in Arizona, but associate with lawyers throughout the U.S. GOLDBERG & OSBORNE 1-800-THE-EAGLE (1-800-843-3245) www.1800theeagle.com who manipulated mammoth personal bail outs while their businesses were hitting the bankruptcy courts.

The system needs fixing, but we need to keep our pledges. In our own city, those who have given their whole lives to serving and protecting should not now face the loss of benefits they expected and earned, and they won't. In Beverly Hills and in the state, promises made are promises that should be kept. Bell and Vernon can't begin to compare with Wall Street.

Now, recapping some previous thoughts on the candidates and ballot measures, and some I had missed:

FOR CONGRESS AND STATE ASSEMBLY: **Henry Waxman** and **Mike Feuer** are the poster candidates for career government service. Cong. Waxman has devoted a life to government, in the House, and before that in state government. A consistent fighter for health care reform, environmental protection and support of the State of Israel, there has never, ever been even a hint of selling out to the special interests. Since there are no term limits for Congress, we can continue to choose him to serve the nation and the real interests of the people of his district.

Assemblyman Mike Feuer too has given his career to politics, in the best sense of that word. Bright and pragmatic, a true leader in the assembly, he has crafted legislative reforms and budget compromises that, among other successes, helped stabilize a threatened state court system. For this effort he received the thanks of the retiring, and Republican appointed, Chief Justice of California, **Ron George**. However, our self destructing term limits rules will mean that Feuer will have to leave the state assembly all too soon.

Waxman and Feuer, two votes for the nation, California and Beverly Hills.

FOR GOVERNOR: Jerry Brown. You want action and not rhetoric on fixing our local and state schools? Protection of the environment? A jobs plan that moves California into the leadership for new opportunities and not the failed policies of the past? And, most important, someone we really know with a record in government that is measurable, if not always perfect? This choice is obvious.

LT. GOVERNOR: One candidate, the appointed incumbent, **Abel Maldonado**, did show some independence as a member of the assembly when he was one of very few Republicans to vote to end the budget blocking moves of his party. His opponent **Gavin Newsom**, a San Francisco mayor, may be the hope for the future, but as mayor he was often divisive and out of step with the more moderate voices in the Democratic Party. Leaning toward Newsom, but not with any real excitement.

UNITED STATES SENATOR: No question, **Barbara Boxer** is a fighter who takes no political hostages. But her contentious work ethic has well served the true interests of our state. From protecting us from invasive off shore oil drilling to a strong sense of ethical government service, Boxer is no tool of her biggest opponents: Special interests who are funding the campaign to defeat her. Reelect Barbara Boxer.

ATTORNEY GENERAL: Los Angeles District Attorney **Steve Cooley**, a Republican who has been carefully non-partisan in the administration of his office. Politically conservative, he has brought organization and integrity to the office and works well with law enforcement, unlike his Democratic opponent who has been far too divisive, even when right on issues. Cooley may emerge as the top Republican vote success in this election with a mandate to keep his office professional and free of overly zealous partisanship.

SECRETARY OF STATE: **Debra Bowen**, a very familiar west side Democratic leader, good vibes on her first term, merits reelection.

TREASURE **Bill Lockyer**: Career politician, good record of service even if his television spots are more confusing then revealing. INSURANCE COMMISSIONER: **Dave**

Jones, best choice for consumers.

ST. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION: **Jerome Horton**, effective reformer, low key partisan.

QUICK THOUGHTS ON BALLOT MEASURES:

Prop. 19: NO. Legalizing some aspects of marijuana laws. Not a problem to be solved by referendum, too many questions on impact and health and not sufficient answers on local community control, including Beverly Hills, on sales and distribution.

PROP. 20: NO. Regressive move to take power away from voters and their elected representatives and turn over to appointed elite. Big power play by reactionary large donor types.

PROP. 21: YES. Funding money for parks actually creates jobs and tax revenues.

PROP. 22: YES. Places controls on the state raiding local government tax dollars, including Beverly Hills.

PROP. 23: BIG NO. This is the big rip off of this election, similar to Prop 16 in primary. Two huge Texas oil companies are paying for a cleverly drafted measure that would really do major harm to our environment. Not even close, only the flat earth society types and oil interests support this fraud.

PROP. 24: YES. Protects schools and health care services from draconian cuts.

PROP. 25: A BIG YES. Brings rationality to state government, permitting a majority to actually pass a budget, ending years of political game playing at the people's expense.

PROP. 26. NO. Would make tax laws even more complicated and unworkable, including those at the local level. Another tax fanatics effort to limit voters rights.

PROP. 27: YES. Gives back to our elected officials a responsibility that was historically theirs and that, although never perfect, did meet the test of democratic process: Redistricting.

Our city could be moved into districts that would not fit our political agendas unless we empower our representatives in the legislature.

YES ON ALL THE STATE SUPREME AND APPELLATE JUSTICES AND

FOR LA SUPERIOR COURT, Mark Ameli. (Experienced trial lawyer, active in

rudy cont. from page 6

our own community, rated qualified by LA County Bar Association.)

Once each year we can show our appreciation to our finest, those who serve and protect, by attending and supporting the 22nd Annual Black and White (BH Police Officers Association) Ball at the Beverly Hilton on November 8.

This year promises to be even more special with "the best silent and live auction" for travel, high end boutique, restaurant packages, and much more.

Always one of our most fun galas, it brings us together with friends, community leaders and, more important, the men and women of a department with probably the best program of community service as well as public safety in the world. And there will be an exciting entertainment program as well.

Thanks to the police association and FTA for putting this together, for our city. The officers of the association include Sgt. **Terry Nutall**, President, Sgt. **Brien Weir**, Vice President, Sgt. **Michael Publicker**, Treasurer and Officer **Finn Mc Clafferty**, Secretary and board members Det, **George De Marois**, Det.

briefs cont. from page 5

we put some money into the budget to cover it from the beginning of the year to when the people are off payroll and out of the city," Assistant Director of Finance Noel Marquis said. "We really don't like to let people go and that's the last thing we ever try to do in an economic downturn. But sometimes it becomes an economic reality that you have to cut filled positions."

Resident parking not so scary this Halloween

Although Halloween is a time for tricking and treats, this year the Traffic and Parking Commission wanted to scare away non-Beverly Hills residents from parking in the residential areas neighboring West Hollywood.

Max Subin and Officer Dave Tomlin.

(See, even the non- brass street cops hold office.)

Some ducats may still be available. Try **Mara Bloom** at FTA, 310.288.1755. Your chance to tell me how wrong I was on the election, or possibly even right.

With filing only weeks away, the big story remains that of who is not running for city council. One very strong contender and highly regarded planning commissioner **Noah Furie** pulled out weeks ago and his colleague, **Craig Corman**, a respected attorney decided not to run.

Although not exactly a surprise, and something we did predict weeks ago, our news making mayor, **Jimmy Delshad**, opted not to seek a third term. More on his service later.

There may yet be some formidable and yet to announce contenders who can alter early thoughts on the election, but at least now it appears it will be three main contenders for two seats.

Those most heavily involved in our campaigns see Planning Commission Chair Lili Bosse as the consensus candidate, pulling together votes from almost every segment of

Beverly Hills will be permit parking only from Beverly Boulevard north above Santa Monica Boulevard and from Doheny west to Arden.

Residents will be able to park with one-day parking passes that have been mailed through the Beverly Hills Police Department.

"That was an area that was being overrun by the people going to the West Hollywood Halloween Party," Traffic and Parking Commission Chair Ira Friedman said.

The city council also voted October 18 to increase the parking violation penalty from \$90 to \$285. Towing will take place under circumstances a police officer deems a hazard, such as blocking someone's driveway or making it impossible for an ambulance to get through if need be. The commission hopes the increased fine will discourage people from parking illegally and eliminate the need for



community interests. She has a very formidable record of involvement in civic affairs, always with grace, balance and distinction and is totally independent and open to reason. Plus, she is really bright.

Although never predictable and unafraid to take on unpopular causes when she feels she is right, **Nancy Krasne** will be a very credible contender. She served very well during the first go around on the budget when she was mayor last year and has an impressive resume serving on both planning and architectural commissions. Her jousts with some of her colleagues could both help and hurt her chance of winning a second term, however we seldom defeat those trying for a first reelection. (Councilmember Krasne told this reporter that rumors that she might not run were not true.)

The newest announced candidate, Dr. Julian Gold, who has had experience serving on two city commissions; Traffic and Parking and Recreation and Parks, starts his campaign with some very significant backing: the probable endorsement of the highly respected Councilmember Dr. Willie Brien.

Dr. Gold also has a very distinguished and respected career in medicine and has served on the board of directors of Cedars Sinai towing.

BHHS Football Team Escapes With Victory Over Santa Monica

When Santa Monica High quarterback Rhys Gervais' pass sailed toward the Beverly Hills end zone as time was about to expire Friday night, Norman coach Donald Paysinger said he thought about last year's game which the Vikings won on a touchdown pass and an conversion kick with 32.8 seconds to play.

"Not again," Paysinger said.

However, this year had a happier outcome for Paysinger and his team as Gervais' pass into a crowd of players fell incomplete, giving Beverly Hills a 19-12 victory in the Ocean League football game at Santa Monica College, spoiling Santa Monica's homecoming game.

"When I saw the ball hit the ground, it was the happiest moment in my life, other than having my kids," Paysinger said.

The happiness stemmed not only from the victory that improved the Normans' record to 5-2 and 2-0 in Ocean League play, but because it came over the Vikings, who Paysinger coached in 1998 and 1999 to 2-8 records both seasons, in what he recalled was "a difficult experience."

"I showed them I could coach," Paysinger said.

Beverly Hills broke a 6-6 halftime tie on Josh Newman's six-yard screen pass to Matt Yasher. Santa Monica (3-4, 0-2) cut the lead to 13-12 on Gervais' touchdown pass to Kris Comas, but Juan Pavon missed his second conversion kick.

The Normans added a touchdown in the fourth quarter.

Beverly Hills tied the score, 6-6, in the second quarter on Newman's 70-yard touchdown pass to Cameron Countryman.

"Defensively, I think it was one of the better games that I've seen at this school in a while, considering all the injuries we have," Paysinger said. "We contained their running game for the most part. That's our goal every week and force teams to throw the ball." Medical Center, and many prestigious professional associations.

In a very brief interview last week, he expressed some innovative plans for creating an actual inventory on private parking resources, something we need and have never accomplished, promised to be open and studious on development matters, be fiscally prudent and will have the time to serve, always a question for docs.

Interesting that we could have two physicians and no lawyers on the city council. You can make your own jokes here. But I was somewhat reluctant to talk to Dr. Gold, the last two possible contenders we interviewed immediately withdrew from the race.

GET ON THE BUS OR DRIVE TO HEARING: Big Metro subway meet this a.m. See Briefs for info, but keep up the good fight to make sure our high school and Good Shepherd are safe.

Rudy Cole served for eight years as a member and chair of the city's Recreation & Parks Commission. He was also President of the Greystone Foundation and served on three other city committees. Rudy can be reached at: Rudy@bhweekly.com.

The Normans played without four starters on defense, including highly recruited defensive end Greg Townsend, who missed his second consecutive game because of a gum injury sustained during a drill in practice.

Linebackers Terrence Lewis, who tore an anterior cruciate ligament during warmups against Hawthorne Oct. 15, and Matt Spector, who has a broken foot, and defensive back Daniel Yep, who broke a hand in the Sept. 24 game against Hamilton, also remained sidelined.

The Beverly Hills offense "made some plays at key times," but "they can play better," Paysinger said.

"We were able to throw the ball when we had to," Paysinger said. "We had a lot of drops early on. The pass protection was awesome."

The Normans are scheduled to play Inglewood tonight at 7 p.m. at Coleman Stadium in a matchup of the Ocean League's final two undefeated teams.

"Inglewood's very fast" and runs the ball 85 percent of the time, Paysinger said.

"I think we'll be able to throw the ball on them," Paysinger said. "They're very undisciplined in the secondary."

The Sentinels (5-2, 2-0) and Beverly Hills have one common opponent, Santa Monica, which Inglewood defeated 28-7, Oct. 15. The Sentinels defeated Culver City, 66-60, in triple overtime Friday night in the highest scoring game in Ocean League history. Regulation play ended in a 53-53 tie.

Inglewood defeated the Normans, 22-14, last season, their second victory against Beverly Hills in the last 18 games between the two teams.

The Normans had a 14-game winning streak against the Sentinels from 1985 to 2005, which ended with a 20-0 loss in 2006 when injuries forced them to play their third-string quarterback for much of the game.

The high school sports website Calpreps. com projects that Inglewood will defeat the Beverly Hills, 21-20.

COVERSTORY SOMETHING STINS Why is the city staff recommending giving a six year, multi-million

dollar, no-bid contract to Crown Disposal?

By Marla Schevker

With Crown Disposal's contract coming to an end on March 30, 2012, City staff and Public Works Commission agreed to continue negotiations with Crown for a no-bid contract for another six years. The city contracts with Crown Disposal to pick up trash at commercial and multifamily residences.

"[We want to offer Crown Disposal a no-bid contract] because we feel that they are offering us better pricing and they have partnered with us to exceed our diversion goal," Environmental Utilities manager Shana Epstein said. "They implemented different programs that allowed us to increase our diversion. In 2009, our baseline was 73 percent diversion and that was mainly due to Crown."

When Crown Disposal first obtained the city contract in 2004, Beverly Hills had a 50 percent diversion rate. An increase in diversion means that Crown is diverting waste from the landfill and recycling it for the city. This is in compliance with a California mandate, which said that each city must have at least a 50 percent diversion rate by 2000.

In 2009, Beverly Hills paid \$4.2 million for Crown's commercial solid waste program and additional \$1.1 million for processing residential solid waste, which includes alley refuse cleaning Epstein said. Each year the city takes out a \$7 million purchase order, although as in the case of 2009 it may not all be spent.

"If they sell the service then that's what [we] get the purchase order for," Epstein said. "We get the money back from the customer to pay for that service. So [the annual cost] changes."

But not everyone agrees a no-bid process is smart. Public Works commissioner Peter Foldvary said the process for renewing Crown's contract is the same for every contract throughout the city. City staff reviews the contract and determines the action that, in their opinion, is best for the residents of the city.

Foldvary serves on an ad hoc committee, with Public Works commissioner Joe Shooshani, working with city staff to discuss the best way to secure a contract for commercial and multi-residential waste disposal. Public Works Commission Chair Steve Weinglass declined to comment.

The ad hoc committee started because the commissioners were wondering if staff were making the right decision. While staff feels a no-bid contract with Crown Disposal

was appropriate, Foldvary said he thought it would be appropriate for the city to send out Requests for Proposal (RFP's).

"The commission would like to see some competitive bids to reassure ourselves that this is the best deal under the circumstances with all of the conditions and circumstances considered," Foldvary said.

The city does not want to put out an RFP because Epstein said they feel they are already getting the best deal. Crown Disposal is closer to Beverly Hills than their competition. Fuel cost and routes in and out of the city all factor into the price of waste disposal.

"[Not recommending an RFP] is abnormal for us," Epstein said. "We take it very seriously when we make this kind of recommendation."

If they receive the no-bid six year contract, Crown has promised to keep their rates the same and reduce

residential processing by 10 percent for the last two years of their current contract, Epstein said. They have also offered to begin picking up the street receptacles daily for the city for no additional charge, starting in 2012. That is a two-person full time job. However, in 2012 the rates for disposal will go up by a currently undetermined amount.

As covered in Weekly issue #236, "Something Stinks," Crown Disposal first obtained the city contract in 2004. American Waste Industries, now Athens Services, had the contract and left abruptly, without providing any sort of transition for Crown Disposal or the City of Beverly Hills. A typical transition takes up to 90 days, however American Waste Industries left in 48 hours. This abrupt change left residents

"I think we're always interested in being able to do more of the market and we're very competitively priced." - Universal Waste Systems Sales Executive Jennifer McBride

with poor service. As shown in Weekly's issue # 251, #256, #262 even six months later the commercial bins were poorly serviced. As shown in issue #265, it took over seven months for Crown Disposal to clean up their act.

Epstein said the city has put a failsafe in place to ensure abrupt transitions, like what happened in 2004, do not occur. But, there can be no guarantee.

"Crown has already given us all of the keys," Epstein said. "If there was a situation like that were someone pulled out the bins, there would probably still be delays. We don't anticipate a non-amicable transition of we were to go through the RFP



process, but that is always a risk."

Crown Disposal has a same day service policy when it comes to complaints or service calls said Crown Disposal General Manager Tim Fry. On average Crown receives five to eight calls a months, which is significantly lower than the industry average.

"We deal with [complaints] in the same day," Fry said. "We'll send out our city representative, who is in the city all day and works with city staff. When we get a call, we send the truck out immediately. It's always handled the same day."

Fry said the 2004 service problems happened due to the quick transition. Crown Disposal was given seven days to prepare when the industry standard is approximately six months.

"It was challenging at times to set up the right infrastructure with short notice," Fry said. "I think we did an outstanding job of rising to the occasion and eventually getting everything streamlined and all of the containers in place."

Other refuse companies say they'd be happy to bid for the contract. Universal Waste Systems Sales Executive Jennifer McBride said if the contract were put out to bid, the company would be interested in bidding. Universal Waste Systems serves Malibu, Topanga Canyon and Calabasas and they have contracts with the County of Los Angeles.

"I think that we're always interested in being able to do more of the market and we're very competitively priced," McBride said. "We offer a outstanding service. We don't have any complaints from any of the franchised areas we're currently servicing."

In addition to waste disposal pick up, Universal Waste Systems has a recycling program for both multifamily units and commercial residences.

"We also offered Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) field trucks, it's the more green way to fuel," McBride said.

McBride also said she felt Universal Waste Systems was competitive pricing-wise and she would be watching to see if a RFP is released.

"I know with many cities and franchised areas, they go to the lowest bidder," McBride said. "We bid what we feel the actual fair market price of the service is, we don't throw a number out there and hope to get it."

The Public Works Commission and City staff met yesterday to discuss the Commission's opinions regarding the contract renewal and how best to approach it. They decided continue negotiating with Crown Disposal to solidify the no-bid contract. A full report on the negotiations will be given at the next Public Works Commission meeting November 9.

Epstein said they feel they are getting the best price and to conduct the RFP would spend extra money for the city and would likely provide the same results. The City of Beverly Hills requires that their disposal company take care of the 900 tons of food waste a month. There are two options of companies who offer this service, Crown Disposal and Athens Services.

"We feel [the cost] is low but reasonable," Epstein said. "[Athens Services] is 11 miles away, so it already puts [the company] at a more expensive option."

Epstein said other companies could be considered but the city would have to make sacrifices, including an inability to recycle due to space.

"If we no longer care about a food waste route, which is 900 tons a month, then we'd have a lot more vendors to deal with," Epstein said. "But we choose to go to the material recovery facility because we don't have enough room in the alleys for people to have recycling bins. That was one of the reasons to go a material recovery facility for commercial areas. We wanted to increase our diversion and this was the most cost effective way to do that."

While a commission recommendation is not binding, the city council does make sure of the commission's input.

"A commissioners job is to watch out for the people of the city and we try to do that. It may well be that this is the best deal," Foldvary said. "I guess we need a little more convincing before we can recommend it."









(310) 276-2119

PAINTING

Since 1978

Interior/Exterior Residential and Commercial Basic painting faux finishes

"You dream it I'll create it!" Get ready for the holidays Quality work

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS N

310 887-0788

The Na The ap

ages at: 7060 HOLLYWOOD BLVD LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Type of License(s) Applied Department of Alcoholic E 833-6043

3H WEKLY 10/14.21.28 2010



end doing business a inton Ave Apt #3 Culver Cit sact business under the fict ident. This statement in find name state ingeles, Ur. id by: an Individual. if ">re on 2008. Signi 10/05/ of Los Angeles County on: 10/ was filed on, in the office of the me in violation of the rights of another under federa 10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2869

DUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101404769 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: LOS ANGELES 534 Sierra PI, El Segundo CA 90245. EILAT INTERNATIONAL LLC 534 Sierra PI, El CA 90245. The business is conducted by a Limited Liability Company. Registrant has bequin to transact sigundo CA 90245. The business is conducted by: a Limited Liability Company, Parkaton LUC S34 Simme PL, El and the distribution of the second state of the second sta

CITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/42/1340 The following person(s) islare doing business as: SRERIA CRISTIANA ARELI 355 S. Western Ave, Los Angeles CA 90018. EDGAR ARMANDO ESTURBAN, NIN HAYDEE ESTURBAN 457 N. Hobart Bird 44, Los Angeles CA 90018. EDGAR ARMANDO ESTURBAN, Status and and Win Regulatistant has legun to transact basiness under the following business mare or mane listed and and the subject to the status and the status and the status basiness mare or mane listed geles County on: 1005/10, MOTCE - This following name statement regimes fing years from the type has the in the office of the county derk. A new following name statement regimes fing years from the fill the fill and data. The gold the statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a following business name in violation the nights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.)10/14/2010, /212010,10282010,11/4/10 2871

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010 142669 The following person(s) latere doing business as: SM LOW CAB 12206 Brankrdt SP, Pacoma, CA 91331, SARGIS MENTSOVAN 1611 N. Hobart Bivel 2636, LOW CAB 12206 Brankrdt SP, Pacoma, CA 91331, SARGIS MENTSOVAN 1611 N. Hobart Bivel 2636, LOW CAB 12206 Brankrdt SP, Barbornes Low Bornes at the set on 100910. Signed: Sargis Mentsoyan, Owner. This statement expires with the date I was filed on in the difficult output on the date I was filed on in the difficult output on the date I was filed on in the difficult business name statement expires years from the date I was filed on in the difficult of the statement does not of table authorize the use in this state of a low barbard state. The filling of the statement does not of table authorize the use in this state of a low barbard state. The filling of the statement does not of table authorize the use in this state of low barbards name in violation of the rights of another under fideral data, er common law (see Section 14411 exe, B&P Code) (10420). (1021/2010). (1022/2011). (104/207).

et seg, 884 Code,1)1014/2010, 1021/2010,1425/20101457283 The following person(s) is/are doing business FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101457283 The following person(s) is/are doing business PIU ENTERPHESE 3416 Presido DL, co Angeles CA 90008, PATRICK JOHNSON 4416 Presidio DL, Los geles CA 90008. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under with the County Clerk of Los Angeles CA Digenet Patick Johnson, Creator, This attament is fi with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 100710. NOTICE - This fictitious business name statement expression the difference of the office of the county Clerk. A new fictitious business name in the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of fisfer authorize the use in this state of a fictiti business name in volation of the rights of another under federal status, or common law (see Section 14411, et ar BBP Code.)1014/2010, 1021/2010,10218/2010,114/10.28/3

USE USENESS AND THE CANTUL CONCENSION UT 1/1/1/1/1/2013 USE USENESS AND MES STATE-INET: "SO 1014/37/34 The following person(a) latism doing business 450N HAIR ARTIST 641 Clemeny Dr. 418. Inglewood, CA 9032C. AMEEAR JOHNSON B41 Clem Inglewood, CA 90302. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to turn under the fictious business name or names listed here on 1007/10. Signed: Patrick Johnson, Cres ement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 1007/10. NOTE: - This fictious and it expires they years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk A new fettions business means must be listed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of their autorizant busines of a factors business business privations of the rights relations to inter under lederal state, or common law (4411, et son, B4P Code).1014/0012.

OUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101437515 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DARRONESS 6826 Franklin, Are 4780; Holywood, CA 00228; AUYSON LEIF 6826 Franklin, Are 4780; Holywood, CA 8020; The business is conducted by La Linited Labidity Company Regularity has begun to transact with the state of the sta is business name in violation of the rights of another under federal eq., B&P Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2875

USB BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101308490 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: TIVE APAREL GET FOCUS 380 10825 Canoga, Canoga Park, CA 91309, 380 ATHLETHICS ING, 6433 Canyon Bivd Hafs, Canoga Park, CA 91303. The business is conducted by: a Corporation. Registrant un to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 91510. Since, Ower / Precisiont. This statement is file with the County Clark of Las Angeles County on; 91510. - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of the county fectitious busines name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not e in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under feder se Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2876

, of common away (see Section 1441), et seq., bas/ Lobe) (1014/2010, 10/27/2010, 11/4/10/26/2 TITOLIS BUGINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010158/2005 The following prescript javare dong business IOMA CARPETS UPHOLSTERY CLEANING 309 S. Minaleste Dr. 4479, San Pedro CA 90732, Zhabusilaes IOMA CARPETS UPHOLSTERY CLEANING 309 S. Minaleste Dr. 479, San Pedro CA 90732, Zhabusilaes IOMA CARPETS UPHOLSTERY CLEANING 309 S. Minaleste Dr. 479, San Pedro CA 90732, The business inder the statement set of the statement is the sta

JUID 11/41/02/87 ULB BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/1369623 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DALE BONOS 9025 Wilhime Bud, 4301, Bewrity Hills CA 90211. ANDFEW STERLING 9902 Sarna Monca (), Bewrity Hills CA 90212. The business is conducted by: un Individual Regularith has begun to transact under the folditous business name or names listed here on 927/10. Signed: Andrew Sterling, Owner, ement is field with the Courk Cleek of Los Angeles County clerk. A new fictitous name nt expires the years from the data it was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitous business attement may be inder jorto that data. The filling of this statement deep not of Italia autorizes the use in statement may be flore to the data. The filling of this statement deep not of Italia autorizes the use in 14411, et seq., B&P Code;10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2871

Used Territors Business NumE STATEMENT: 20101370589 The following person(s) Is/are doing business as: EGANCE MOTION PICTURES 3223 N. San Farnardo Rd. Los Angeles CA 90065. GEVORIG IGNATOSYAN: IXOG VARDAWNY 13342 Burton SJ. Panorama City, CA 91402. The business is conducted by a General finership, Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names listed here 327/16. Signed: Georg ignotosyan; Partner: This statement is field with the County Ciefw of Los Angeles and the office of the county ciefw. A new fictious business name statement must be filed prior to that data. The of this statement does not files in authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.)1014/2010.

TIRUDI VILLAGENTIVI, THE LEADER TIRUDIS BLUINSES NAME STATEMENT: 20101371835 The following person(s) lakare doing business as: VECNTURY HOME LOANS, CONTEMPO REAL ESTATE SERVICES 1056 Thompson Ave #A, Glendale, CA JO. BABCOMIAN CONPORTATION 1055 Thompson Ave #A, Glendale, CA 2010. The business is conducted a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed on 927/10. Signed Babcomian Corporation, President. This statement is failed with the County ICerk of Los eless County on: 927/10. NOTCE - This fictitious name statement espines five years from the date it was filed of this statement does not of field authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation to rights of another under indenti attate, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code, 1014/2010,

UNIDECRUTH, Internet Learn USB BUSINESS NAMEL STATEMENT: 20101371256 The following person(s) Islate doing business ERM NORTGAGE ERALINADE: 14542 Ventura Bivd. Suite 209, Sherman Casa, CA 81403. DONALD SI3 Colabit Ave 459, Sherman Casa, CA 91423. The business is conducted by an individual. Regi in to transact business and/er the following business manner or amene Siade here or 10200. Signed D Owner. This statement is lied with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 8/2710. NOTICE rame statement dougles fine years inor the date it was filled on, in the differ of the county Left. business name statement requires fine years inor the date it was filled on, in the differ of the county Clerk business name statement or and a lateflotte business name in violation of the right of antibur under leader the use in this statement of a lateflotte business name in violation of the right of antibur under leader on law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code) 101/42010, 102/2010, 104/20201, 11/470.2882

DUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101369258 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: a FASHIND ST28 Hollywood BML Los Angeles, CA 90025, CLAUDH AHRAPETIAN 1750 W. Moutain e chickos business name or names listed hare on 6144 OL Signet Claude Haingelan, Owner. This t is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 92/210, MOTICE - This follows name state-ines file system the date it was filed on, in the office of the County Gent August and the size of the size of the time site size of the date it was filed on, in the office of the county Gent. Anew Etitious business name times the individual filed. The filing of this statement does not of latell authorize the use in this state to business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section business name in violation of the rights of another under federal q., B&P Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2883

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101376626 The following person(a) is/are doing business as: PIPOS TRANSPORATION 55000 Zetzah Ave, Enoino, CA 91316. JANINE BITAR 5500 Zetzah Ave, Enoino, CA 91316. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 92810. Signed: Janine Bitan, Owner. This statement is filled with the data Angeles County on 92810. NOTICE: This fictitious name attement expire the years from the date it was filled on, in the office of the county clark. A new fictitious business name statement must be filled outro to that data. The filling of this statement does not of heit aufundora the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. BAP Cde.] 0174/2010. 2012/2010.1028/2001.114/10.2884

St BUINESS ANDE STATEMENT: 20101374565 The following person(s) Is/are doing builness as: IELES 970 N. Western Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90028. IMMAUKG INC 339 Garden Ave 46, Los Angeles, The builness is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact buinness under the usiness name or names listed here on 92/81/0. Signed: Irmanung Inc, President. This statement is filed using the statement of the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement expires filed the data filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement expires filed to final data. The infling of this statement does not of fised authorize the use in this state of a fictitious same in visibation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et eq., 1)/01/42/01. (02:2010.1028/20210.11/14/10.2885

100/SB USINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010137704 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ER MAINTENANCE SERVICES 8230 Fathburn Ave, Northröge, CA 91355, WILLAM GLOTZ 8230 Fath-son, Northröge, CA 91352. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact as under the fattilious business name or names liated here on 828/10, Signed: William Glotz, Owner This en is lind with the County Close 40 cat Appelas County on 249/10, MOTOE: The fattious ame state-ern must be listed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of theel authorize the use in this state it fattices the live of the involution of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section , et seq. 388P Code,)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010.10/28/2010,11/4/10 2886

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101377938 The following person(s) Is/are doing business as: RVAPRANSAL 17181 Tules St, Canada Hills, CA 81344. SIRAN SEMERJIAN 17181 Tules St, Granada C, A0 1344. The business is acoutacted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the floors business name or names listed here on 92910. Signed: CARYAPPRAISAL, Owner. This statement in with the Courty Cher of Los Angeles Courty on 92910. NDTICE - This following name statement respires five rs from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty citer. A new licitious business name statement respires five integration in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. 7 Code j101/42010, 102/2101/J0222010,114/102887

TTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101386935 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: BAIL BONDS 9751 Eton Ave, Chatsworth, CA 91311 NORA DAKESSIAN 20450 Celité St, Chatsworth, CA 11. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious iness name or names listed here on 92910. SUgnet Avra Dakessian, Owner. This statement spike the with my Clerk of Los Angeles County on '29210. NOTICE' This fictitious name statement ropise flow years from date it was fleed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Issel autorize the use in this state of affictious business ea B&F

TITOUS BUISTESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010134/283 The following person(s) Is/are doing busin FEAL SHOES 4041 Declaration Ave, Galabasas CA 91302. ROBERT JASON APPL EADT 4041 Decl Calabasas CA 91302. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begun to transact bus or the ficitious business name or names listed here on 9/2910. Signed: Robert Jason Applegate, statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 29210. NOTCE - This fictitious enter expression of the statement of the filed on in the office of the county clerk A new follows be a statement in filed for the full date. The filing of the statement does not of iteled authorize the state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under foderal state, or common la file 1441. J. et ans. BR Code 101/0101. 0021/2010. 10/282001 11/4102 898.

IOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101387838 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: EN-TED PUBLISHING AND DISTRIBUTION 14314 Burbank Bivd #115, Sherman Oaks, CA 91404. . PEGAH

HAU 14314 SUITAINK IMV 8115, Sherman Qaka, CA 91404. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Regis trant has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names Islend here on 292110. Signed Pegah Rad, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 8/2410. NOTICe This fictious business name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of the county derk. A new fictious business name statement expires they gave the violation of the statement does not of hea authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the pitcle of authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.)1014/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,1114/10 2890

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101396501 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: WILLIAMS AUTO TRANSPORT 13264 Filmore SI, Paocima, CA 91331. JUAN W VENTURA MORENO 13264 Filmore SI, Paocina, CA 91331. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the flattious business mane or names listed here on \$22110. Gigned: Juan W. Ventura Moreno, Omer. This statement is flet with the Courty Clark of Los Angeles Courty on 2021/0. KOTICE: This febtious business met statement must be field prior to that data. The office of the county clark. A new fictious business met statement must be field prior to that data. Thilling of this statement does not of fletal unbrone the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under fodera is take, or common law (see Section 1411.1470.29114/2010.101262/2010.11470.2910.

CENTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STRATEMENT 2011/03/64/2019 The following prescript interaction interaction

ITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101384610 The following person(s) is/are doing business a MORTGAGE INVESTMENTS; DELAYEVICTIONCOM 18034 Ventura Bivd #5, Enrino, CA 91316. BBA/ S IUGHES 6154 Shohnone Ave, Enrico, CA 91316. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registra Biggin to transact business under the follows business mane or name sited here on: 1986. Signed: Badi ginge. Courter: This statement is filed with the Caurdy Clerk CL as Angeles Courty Glerk A not business and the statement and the dividual table at twas filed on, the office of the courty Glerk A not bus business mane statement estimates the prior to that due. The lifting of the statement does not of the brites the use in the statement statement filed prior to that due. The filling of the statement does not dividual brites the use in the decide of the Querce (State Courty, Glerk A not statement due scales). Biol Code, 1014/2010, 1021/2010, 1028/2010, 114/10 2893

TUTIOUS BUSINESS NME STATEMENT: 2013851/01 The following protocols laider dona business ar: VENTERIANNENT 6226 Halbernit Ave, Van Nuys, CA 91411. JOHN J VOGEL 6226 Halbernit Ave, Van Nuys, 91411. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fel-ab subsets mane or names listed here on: 1966. Signed: John J Vogel, Owner. This statement is filed with her von UC ferk of Los Angels County, or: 20210. NOTICE - This fattous name statement must be filed abla the statement is filed on the sound y derk. A new fictificus business name attement must be filed of the of that dats. The file of this statement does not of tised autorize the use an the state of al refutuo business of that dats. The file of this statement does not of tised autorize the use in the state of al refutuo business of that dats. The file of this statement does not of tised autorize the use in the state of al refutuo business des)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010.10/28/2010.11/4/10.2944

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 0010188944 The following person(s) islans doing busines IN TRIE SERVICES 8600 Tuurga Ana, Sun Vallay, CA 9132: SERVARIN CUEVAS 1111 Diareor CA 9555. The busines is concluded by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business us business name or names lained here on: 4/144. Signed: Seafin Cuevas, Owner. This statement in the county Clerk for La Angeles County on 929/10. NOTE: This Editious name statement expression in the date I was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new ficitious business name statement expression in the date I was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new ficitious business name statement expression in the date I was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new ficitious business name statement expression. use in this state of a fictitiou

TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101411198 The following person(s) is/are doing bu SHARPENS IRON 20819 Kittridge St, Winnetka CA 91306. JAMES SLOTA 20819 Kittridge St, N SHARPENS IRON 20819 Kithidge St, Winnetka CA 91306, JAMES SLOTA 20819 Kithidge St, Winnetka CA 91306, JAMES SLOTA 20819 Kithidge St, Winnetka 91306. The business inc onducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business amore on v1194. Signat Amer Solta, Owner: This statement field with the mity Clerk of Los Angeles Curuhy or: 922101. NDTCE - This fictificus name statement expires five years from date it was lifed on, in the office of the courty oct + 7.8 for the statement for the statement field with the rip Clerk of Los Angeles Curuhy or: 922101. NDTCE - This fictificus name statement must be filed at the state. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictificus business er in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P le.)1014/2010.1021/2010.0128/2010.11/4/10.2896

FORTIOUS BURNET, INSERTION, INSER

to common any tee decam with respect team coulds if wear to common law (see Section 14, 12, 2016), 114 and 2016). The FUTCHOUS BUSIESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010 1101 1175 The following person(ii) laivare doing business as: J.C. CLEANING AND FUNTING 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91421. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 Maple Bay CT, Newhalt Bay CT, Newhalt CA 91321. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19241. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19241. JOSE M. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19241. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19241. JOSE M. JOSE M. CHAVEZ 19244 MAPLE 19241. JOSE 19242010. JOSE 19242010. JUSE 2010. JUSE

B4P Code, 101142010, 10212010,1022632011, 114/11 Vareavev FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101416996 The following person(s) is/are doing business a fICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101416996 The following person(s) is/are doing business Biot Nort Hollywood, CA 91606. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transe business under the folicious business maner or name Islate here on: 1005/10. Signed: Maximilian GiL, Own This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 105/10. NOTICE - This fictitious busines name statement prices hey vanis from the date have site 1005/10. NOTICE - This fictitious busines name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement defected state and architous business name in violation of the high of another under federal state, or common law (sr Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10.2899

ten 1 a411, gt teq., tea Y doeg 1,1014/2010, 1021/2010,102252010,114/10 22899 TITUOS B LUBINESS NAME: STATEMENT: 2010147825 The following person(s) listere doing business as: RED GIFT 10880 Wilshire Bivd., Swite 122, Lox Angelex, CA 90024, RED GIFT LLC 10880 Wilshire Bivd. 1 22, Lox Angeles, CA 90024. The business is conducted by a Limited Lubilly Company, Registrant has un to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here on: 1005/10. Signed: Vache dignin Red Gitt LLC, Member. This statement is lifed with the County Cleft Clo Lox Angeles County on: 105/10. IICE - This fettious name statement engines they exars from the data it was lifed on, in the drice of the county IICE - A new fettious business name statement must be filed prior to that idam. This filing of this statement does not a, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2900

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101435069 The following person(s) is/are doing business an: SPICY CHARLIE'S INC 12915 Bioomfield 31 44, Studio City, CA 91604. SPICY CHARLIE'S INC 12915 Bioomfield 314, Studio Cito, 20 45160. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact busi-ness under the fictificus business name or name listed here on: 1006/10. Signed Charlee Eugene. President This sattement is field with the County Cito 41 La Angelace County on: 1006/10. NOTCE - This Sichicous name name statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this sattement does not of talefa authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under devial state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code)10/14/2010, 102/2010.10282010.11/4/10.2901

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101432897 The following person(s) is/are doing business a GYS AUTO GROUP 4730 Firestone Bivd, South date CA 90280. TIGGY'S INTERPINESS, INC. 2604 Harra SL, Winnetka CA 91306. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to trans-ness under the fictitious business name or name listed here on: 10108. Signed: Tiggy's Enterprises I direct. This statement is field with the County Olerk of Los Angeles County or 100710. NDTCE - Th tious name statement expires they years from the data it was field on, in the office of the county def A far business instatement statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of the statement does not of lite lorder business in the statement and the Bird prior to that data. The filing of the data office of the filed in other fields of the rights of another inder fideral aduration of the rights of another in 141, et state, BP Cobs. 1014/2010, 1021/21010, 10262010, 1141/01 69202

FIGTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATE-BENT: 2010/1436663 The following person(s) isfare doing business are: FIGTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATE-BENT: 2010/1436663 The following person(s) isfare doing business are: INTERTIA SYS 7743 MINSTITEL AVE: USEST HILLS, CA 91304. HARVINDERK MANNSHAHA 7745 MINSTITEL AVE: WEST HILLS, CA 91304. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business arean or name islate here on 1007/10. NOTICE - The fictious provides arean or transmit balance on the doing to a statement of the other on to 1007/10. NOTICE - The fictious business arean ename induces the other on to 01761. A New fictious business mane mass statement appress three same from the date to the Bilds of the outry doing the date of the doing to a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under fuender under to the date or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. 8&P Code.)1014/2010. 1022/2010.11/4/10/2804

Biblios Diamere same Code 310142010, 10212010,1028/2010,114/10/2004
Biblios Diamere Same Code 310142010, 10212010,1028/2010,114/10/2004
Code 310142010, 201142010, 10212010,1028/2010,114/10/2004
Code 310142010,1021200,10212010,1021200,10 r to that date. The filling of this statement does not me in violation of the rights of another under federa 10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2905

CTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101444428 The following person(s) is/are doing business a DNREY PEOPLE: MONKEY SEE MONKEY DO. 13550 Fye. St 42, Sherman Oaks CA 91425. SHIIM WUL, DY DANTE TRANSLE WILLCOT 13550 Fye. St 42, Sherman Oaks CA 91423. The business is conducted b General Patnenship. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or name undy or: 1008/10. NOTICE - This fatilities and the statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angele undy or: 016/10. NOTICE - This fatilities name statement is filed with the down for that data. The of this statement does not it list admontare the use in this state of a folticus business name in violatic and of this statement does not it list admontare the use in this state of a folticus business name in violatic statement of the county clerk. A new licitious business name in violatic por first statement does not it list admontare the use in this state of a folticus business name in violatic statement of the county clerk. A new licitious business name is violated the office of the county clerk the admontare the use in this state of a folticus business name in violatic statement of the statement of the statement and the state of a folticus business name is not based the office of the county clerk the statement is statement and the statement and the statement is state of a fold those business name is not based the office of the county clerk the statement is state of a fold those business name is not based to the statement of the statement and the statement is state of a fold those business name is not based to the statement and the statement and those business is the statement is state of a fold those business name is not based to the statement of the statement and the statement is state of a fold those business and those business is the statement is statement and those business is the statement is state of a fold those business and the statement to the statement of the statement and the statement is statement is st

INZEREPORT RESERVEY. IN INCLUSION IN ctitious busines: , et seq., B&P Ci

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101440552 The following person(s) islare doing business as: UP IN THERE ENT, WIDE OPEN PUBLICATION 22739 Leonora Dr., Woodand Hills, CA 91837, MICHAEL TSAVIDIS, MERCEDES ROCORES, 82279 Leonora Dr., Woodand Hill, CA 9187, The business is conducted by a General Partnership, Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business is conducted by a General County or: 1008/10, MOTICE - This fictitious partnership is statement is filed with the County Clerk of to Ca Angeles County or: 1008/10, MOTICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk of new fictitious business mane in violation of the rights of another under fidentia state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,)10/14/2010, 10/27/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10.2988

CHTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101444051 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: CAS TRATORIA- ITALIAN KITCHEN. 267 N. Pasa Avae, Burbank, CA 91505. NAIM OLELI 13929 Weddington Sherman Oaks, CA 91401. The business is conducted by c: a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to naact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here on: 10/08/10. Signet Naim Ojel, Owner, statement Sile with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 10/08/10. Nignet. Naim Ojel, Owner, tensent expires five years from the date I was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new lictitious business testatement sile to filed point of that date. The filing of this statement does not of isself authorize the use in testatement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of test authorize the use in testatement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement does not of test authorize the use in testatement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be filed prior to the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be filed prior to the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be filed prior to the statement does not does not alter filed prior to the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be the prior to the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be the prior to the statement does not does not alter filed prior to the statement does not of test authorize the use in the statement must be the prior to the statement does not does not alter the statement does not alter the statement does not alter authorize the use in the statement must be the pr te of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal n 14411, et seq., B&P Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2909

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101441933 The following person(s) is/are doing bu MICHAEL D. JOHNSON AND ASSOCIATES 655 S. Rimpau Blvd, Los Angeles CA 90005. The busine dividual. Registrant has begun to transact business under 10/08/10. Signed: Michael D. Johnson, Principal/ Sole Pro-Los Angeles County on: 10/08/10. NOTICE - This fictitious r filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious b

 $_{\mu}$ κυτιευ ιnat case. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et a Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2910.

Code: (in VecUo), VecU

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101398513 The following person(s) is/are doing business as HAMDANI MARKET HALAL MEAT AND GROVERY AND FOOD, 2113 PC.H Bird, #102, SHAZLA ALI AKH 6VM 223rd SL carson Ga, 80745. The business is concluded by an Individual. Registrant has begun to trans business under the fortifous business carrier on transe listed here on: 8/2010. Signed: Shazla Ali Akhar, Or This statement is life with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on 1006/10. NOTICE - This follows to statement expires from the data it was lifed on, in the office of the county clerk A new ficilitous busines statement expires from the data it was lifed on in the office of the county clerk A new ficilitous busines ment statement and be lifed prior to that date. The life of this statement dies not of listed automicrose the us date that the lifed prior to the date. The life of this statement dies not Cl = This forthore the us date that the lifed prior to and table. The life office of the county clerk A new fictionse the date of the state of the life office of the life office of the county clerk A new fictionse the date of the state and a life office of the life office of the life office office of the life office of the life office offi prize the use in

Section 1441, to the Lobe Dock 10 Area (Lobe Lead Vision), Use Section (1441), the Top Section 2441, to the Lobe Lead Vision 2441, to the Lobe Lead Vision 2441, the Lead Vision 2441

54) 1017 462010, 104 (142010, 104 (142010, 104 (142010, 142

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101290583 The following person(s) is/are doing business a AGG-TRAINING MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING S227.5 Holt Ave, Los Argeles, CA 90056 AMERICAN CAR (BUFRS-TMC S227.5 Holt Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90056.1 The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registra has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names listed here on: 1006/10. Sympt David London, Director. This statement is flexiw this for courty Cark of Las Apples Cautry on: 0016/10. NOTIC - This follows name statement spinse flexy between the transmission of the courty cark of the state of a flexibility of the state of a flexibility of the courty cark of the state of a flexibility business involves of the state of a flexibility of the courty cark of the state of a flexibility business in violation of the fields of another other federal at androtics the use in this state of a flexibility business in violation of the fields of another other federal or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.)10/14/2010, 10/21/2010.10/28/2010,11/4/10.2915

or common aw (see Section 1441), et see, LesP (cose, 10/14/2010, 10/22/2010, 10/22/2010, 11/0/12/21/5 FCTTTOUGE BUSINEESS NAME STATENENT: 2010/40/2505 The following person(s) isiant dong business are SEVENTEEN KING SPORTSWEAR MARKETING COMPANY 2024 Familiate Ave, Loa Angeles, CA 90016. CHRISTOPHET D TURK 2024 Familiate Ave, Loa Angeles, CA 90016. The business is conducted by an In-dividual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fctitious business rame or names listed here on 10/01/10. Signed C-Introphet D-Ware. This statement is filed with the Commy Clerk of Loa Angeles County on: 100/01/0. NOTCE - This fictitious business name attatement must be statement and be infed prior to that date. The filing diffe of the county clerk. A new fictious business manue attament must be left prior to that date. The filing the right of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code) 10(14/2010, 102/12010, 10/22020) 11/14/12016 of another under federal st 0,10/28/2010,11/4/10 2916

IENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME 20070020416

No. 200700204 Filed: 1/04/07 e of Business: ALONDRA GRAPHICS 1807 Parthenia St. #4, Northridge, CA 91324 tered Owner: SAIROT CASTILLO 20800 Lull St, Winnetka. CA 91306 nt File # 20101412593

u/04/10 ed: 10/14/2010, 10/21/2010,10/28/2010,11/4/10

TITOUS BUDINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/46/7872 The following person(s) is/ive doing business a IFRANCISCO BAIL BONDS 14419 Sylvan St. Van Nays, CA 91401. AIR BAIL BONDS, INC 1441 9 Sylvan Nays, CA 91401. The business is conducted by a Corporation Registrant has begin to transact busine er the ficilitous business name or names listed here on 101/410. Signed. Jeel Horwitz, President. This stati is filled with the Caroff Clerk of La Angeles Courty on: 101/410. NOTICE: This fettious business name is filled with the Caroff Clerk of La Angeles Courty on: 101/410. NOTICE: This fettious business name is filled with the Caroff Clerk of La Angeles Courty on: 101/410. NOTICE: This fettious business name intellines business main in violation of the rights of another user feteral state, or common law (see Section 11, et seq. B&P Code.) 1021/10, 1028/10,11/4/10.11/11/10.2917

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010143683 The following person(s) is/are doing business in METER MAN MERCHANDISE SSO SOlympic Bird, Samt Monica, CA 90401. PMTRICK BAXTER 905 Olympi Bird, Santa Monica, CA 90401.The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to trans-business under the folitobus business mane or names listed here on 1007/10. NoTCE: This factions was a takenent spins by evans from the date It was filed on voi 1007/10. NoTCE: This factious busines name statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1007/10. NoTCE: This factious busines name statement prices by evans from the date It was filed on, the office of the outy clerk. A net folicous busines name statement prices business business in violation of the integration of the state of a factious busines mane in violation of the into a not price federal state, or common law (s Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/21/10, 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10/2818

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/14/2145 The following person(s) islare doing business as: BICITITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/14/2145 The following person(s) islare doing business as: BICITITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/14/2145 The following person(s) islare doing business 36/2 Michael Avenue Apt. 11, Los Angeles, CA 90034. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has Bugin to transact business under the field tobus business more or name listed here on 100/10. Bigued Brein C. Janes, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles Caruty on: 101/210. NDTCE - This Inditious name statement register Brey sam from the date two Biel on, In the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of tased authorize the use in the state of a factious business name in volation of the rights of another under ledenal state, or common law (see Section 1441), et see, BAP Code.) 102110, 102210,11/410,1111/10.2918

or common law (see Section 1441), et seq., BaP Code), 102/110, 102/10, 110/10, 111/10/2018 [FICTIODUS BUILDESS NAME STATEMENT 2010/4521 The following percencip) isfore doing business as: CHEESECAKE VINTAGE: NATASHA MINSK 3682 Midvale Avenue Apt. 11, Los Angeles, CA 90034, ALISON ANES 3692 Midvale Avenue Apt. 11, Los Angeles, CA 90037. The business is conducted by an influvidual. Regis-trant has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names listed here on 100/110. Signad: Alison James, Owner The Statement is filed with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on 101/2010. NOTICE - This follows name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty clerk. A authorize the use in this state of a facilitous business name in visiotion of the vigits of authorize fivefast state, andhorize thus use in this state of a facilitous business name in visiotion of the vigits of authorize fivefast state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 102/10, 1028/10,11/4/10,1111/10.2919

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101285197 The following person(s) is/are doing business SIMPLY BLESSED CATERING 3556 W. Imperial Hwy #223, Inglewood, CA 90303.DWANI JACKSON 3556 Imperial Hwy #223, Inglewood, CA 90303.The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begunder that the set of the state of the stat

tare (see section 1411) is steed, and Code) (Joch 102110, 10210) (Joch 11110 2520) (FCTTOCUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/25276 The following period(s)) isfare doing business as: LOLA PANI: PANI CLOTHNO 2509 Treatine Avenue, Morrovia, CA 91016; PO Box 216, Glendale, CA 91026; OLGA DANEL SCO Treatine Avenue, Morrovia, CA 910176. The business is conducted by an Informational: Regis-trant has begun to transact business under the fictibus business name or name listed here on 91/410. Stigned Olga Daniel, Oznar This statement as listed with a County Clerk. J La Angues County on: 91/410. NOTICE - This fictibus name statement explices the yeas from the date it was filed on, in the diffice if the county clerk. A androcis the use in this state of a fictibus business name involution of the right of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 1021/10, 1028/10,11/4/10,11/11/10.2820

CHITICUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/17/02/17/02/17/04/10.11/11/10.2220 GABRIELS CLEANING HALLING, CARRELS SATEN COLORY The following person(s) islane doing business as: GABRIELS CLEANING HALLING, CARRELS GREEN COLORANIO 4172 Adminish Way Unit 888, Marina Da Filey, CA 80222 DAVID CARRIEL A172 Adminish Way Unit 888, Marina Dei Filey, CA 80252. The business as: construction of the statement of the statement of the statement of the statement for an UNITION. DISTRICT of the statement of the statement is filed with the County Clear C and Again County on: 1015/10. NOTICE - This fictious name statement existence is filed with the County Clear C and the time of the office of the statement does not of istell authorize the use in this state of a fictitous business mare in violation of the rights of another under fordeal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et see, .B&P Code.) 102/1/10, 1028/10,11/4/10,11/11/10.2221

Totaci IC, INNE, I

1028/10/14/10.11/11/11/12.excc FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101453474 The following person(s) is/are doing business LCVEWE NEXACMOS 3020 WL 43rd Place, Los Angeles, CA 80008. SANDRA E. HEATH 3020 WL 43rd Place Angeles, CA 80008. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begin to transact business in tild with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on '10/210. NOTCE - The factious aname attainent exis flow years from the date it was field on, in the office of the ocurry (set: A new factious business name tables must be field on'to that data. The fing of this statement does not of test authorize the use in this state factitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14

AME STATEMENT: 20101452750 The following person(s)) Avenue, San Gabriel, CA 91775-1820.CDI&IZ INCORPORA 20.The business is conducted by: a Cornoration Ranietra In billion and the second s ictitious business name in violation of et seg. B&P Code) 10/21/10, 10/26

IOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/453648 The following person(s) Isfare doing busines BELIE/UFRS MINISTRIES 1148 West 104H Street, Los Angeles, CA 80044. KENNETH (UNNING 49 West 104H Street, Los Angeles, CA 80044. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant to transact business under the foltious business iname or names liated here on 101/S105 Signed: Ker digham. Minister: This attement is failed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles Cauby on 101/S106. Signed: Ker Clerk and Statement is given by the Clerk of Los Angeles Cauby on 101/S106. Signed: Ker Clerk and the Statement is given if form the data it was filed on, in the office of the county of Clerk and the Statement is given if form the data it was filed on, in the office of the county of the data is a statement in the lower is statement and the other state it and the other office in data it was the data in the data it is a statement of the other other other and the data it was the data its data is data fortions business grant in which and the other other indice in data its more than the data its data fortions business grant in which and the data it was filed on the right of addition of the statement data data fortions business grant in which and the data it was filed on the right office other under data fortions of the fortion data and and its more than a data its more than the data it was the data of the fortion of the data it data its more than a data it data its more than a data its mor un to transa te of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under n 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/21/10, 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10 2925

TITTIOUSE BUISHES NAME STATEMENT: 2010/45/45/11 The following person(s) island out STIN 2 WIN TRANS 820 N. Acacial Street Unit 121, Inglewood, CA 90302. BHAN STEVEN OH N. Acacial Street Unit 121, Inglewood, CA 90302. The Maines is sochuded by an Individual. Jun to transact business under the factitious business name induces listed here on 10/15/10. Sign Chambers, Owner: This statement failed with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty or: 101 is Indibious name statement expires five years from the date I was filed on, in the diffice of the or horizon the state of a failed business name in violation of the rights of another under orhizon the units state of a failboard business name in violation of the rights of another under common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 1021/10, 1028/10,11/4/10,11/11/10 2828

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/14/54392.The 10/22/10.11/4/10.11/11/10.22/26 GUESMITH ADHESIVES NAME STATEMENT: 2010/14/54392.The 10/aving person(1) isiare doing business an GUESMITH ADHESIVES AND POLVINERS, ADVANCED ADLEHM AND POLVINERS 8015. Reamond Avenue 459, Alianzan, CA 19102.OTN11HA CASTELLAVOS 4425 Templeton Street, Los Angeles, CA 90/22. The busin or name liade have to 10/10/10. Synch Common Street, Los Angeles, CA 90/22. The busin or name liade have to 10/10/10. Synch Common Street, Los Angeles, CA 90/22. The busin or name liade have to 10/10/10. Synch Common Street, Los Angeles Courty Cerk of Los Angeles Courty on: 10/2/10. MOTICE - This fictitious name statement rus tells difficult have and was lifed on, in the difficient of the automatic business name in this state of a fictious business name in volution of the right of another under federal attach or common live face. Receiver 14441. horize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.

TITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/1460407 The following persi NDAN INTERNACIONALSON UK 6ht Street Las Angeles, CA 20020.AV/ERC delse, CA 90020. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has be follow business man or name site here on 101/210. Signed. Juvice CR with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 101/310. MOTICE - This fits years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new ficit be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Itself autors to be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Itself autors it nas begun to t er C. Rojas, Prir fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under et seq., B&P Code.) 10/21/10, 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10 2928

FITTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/1454075 The following person(s) is/are doing business a VISIONARY CASTNO 218 S. Vendoms Street, I.co Angelse, CA 90057.VISIONARY VIRTUAL LLC 218 S. We dome Street, Los Angelse, CA 90057. The business is conducted by a Limited Labilly Company. Registrarh h begun to transact business under the fictility business name or names listed here on 91/399. Signed: Noel Johnson, President. This statement is lifed with the Courty Olerk of Los Angelse Courty on: 10/12/10. NOTIC - This fictility and the state of the field with the Courty Olerk of Los Angelse Courty on: 10/12/10. NOTIC - This fictility and statement spires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty olerk. I we fictility business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filling of this statement is a subnize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal tata common law (esc Section 1441), et eq., B&P Code), 102/110, 1029/11/14/10.1111/110.22929

to continuous test Geschin Herri, et seg, Las doctes, I de Hin, I de Hin, Hin Hin, Hin Hin 2 als FICTTIOUS BUSIESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/14/BIT The following perioding business as: FLAMES OF LOVE 4510 Prinative Street Apt25, Los Angeles, CA 90008.LLLE C pristratina baseput to transact business under the fottibus business insomoticated by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fottibus business insomoticate Courty on: 10/13/10. Signed: Lillie C Russ, Owner, This attement is field with the Courty LCR ki Los Angeles Courty on: 10/13/10. Signed: Lillie C Russ, Owner, statement existes the years from the date is twes field on, in the office of the courty derk A new fottibus business instate of a fottibus business manner in voltation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/21/10, 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10/2830

An even r, et setter, setter Coder (Jose Into Links, United Thir The following person(s) larare doing busines EVOND ENTERTIANMENT 3007 W. 77th Street, Inglewood, CA 90305 ALISON NICOLE MAROLS 30 Street, Inglewood, CA 90305. The business is conducted by an Individual. Begistrant has beginn to ta ses under the ficitious business name or names listed here on 82710. Signed: Alison Nicole Marcus, S founder. This statement is field with the County Olerk of Los Angeles County on 92710. NOTICE us business mattement is field with the County Olerk of Los Angeles County on 92710. NOTICE sus business matestement explores they gains from the date it was field on, in the office of the ourly Glerk / to business matestement explores their point on that date. The fitting of this statement does not of an business matestement explores the Josef Code, 10/21/10, 10/28/10, 11/4/10, 11/1/10, 2951

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101462313 The following person(s) isfare doing business as U.S.-CHINA STUDENTS CENTER 12039 Magnolia Street, El Monte, CA 91732-XIAOYANG GE 12039 Magnolia Street, El Monte, CA 91732. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the following the street of the stre

et aley, Lea Todo, I cacino, Indano, Treffer, Jin 1110 258.
FCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STRANEMENT: 20101468583 The following person(s) lis/are doing business as: WAIF-FIRST BREATH FILMS 667 Ama Real Drive, Pacific Palisades, CA 90272. JASON LEHEL, 667 Ama Real Drive, Pacific Palisades, CA 90272. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has bugint to transact business under the following the business in an ontaction do yan individual. Registrant has bugint and statement is failed with the Curvit (cert of Los Angeles Curvity on 1014/10. NDTCE - This follow name state-ment appres five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the ocurby derk. A new filedbaue to business anner statement cacing and the prior to that date. The fing of this statement does not dire authorize the use in this state of derived and the prior based of the transmitter of the ord the authorize the use in this state of derived and the prior based of the prior based of

ELEMENTAL TRAIN 311 N. Roberton Bivd. 3484, Beverly Hills, CA 90211.HAROLD FLETCHER, SHAVLINE ROBANCHO 311 N. Roberton Bivd. 3484, Beverly Hills, CA 90211.HAROLD FLETCHER, SHAVLINE ROBANCHO 311 N. Roberton Bivd. 3484, Beverly Hills, CA 90211.HAROLD FLETCHER, SHAVLINE ROBANCHO 311 N. Roberton Bivd. 3484, Beverly Hills, CA 90211.HAROLD FLETCHER, SHAVLINE ROBANCHO 311 N. Roberton Bivd. 3484, Beverly Hills, CA 90211.HAROLD FLETCHER, SHAVLINE county on 1014/10. Signed: Hardd CC. Fletcher, Partner: This statement failed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles on 1014/10. Signed: Hardd CC. Fletcher, Partner: This statement failed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles county on 1014/10. NOTICE - This Elicitous name statement exigers for years from the date two field on in the diffice of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be field prior to that date. This gives and advance the use in this state of a foldous business name is violation of the digitod this advance to the use in this state of a foldous business name is violation of the digitod the statement devider to there is allow of a foldous business name is violation of the digitod the statement devider to there is allow of a foldous business name is violation of the digitod the statement devider to there is allow of a foldous business name is violation of the digitod the statement devider to there is allow of a foldous business name is violation of the digitod the statement devider to there is allow of a foldous business name is violation of the digitod the statement devider to there is allow of a foldous business name is violation.

UL28210.11 Min. 11 Min. 2014 FICTTICUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101285603 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: FOTOLENIK PRODUCTONS; REVIRESCO ENTERTAINMENT 11/20 National Bird, Sulia 19, Los Angeles, DA 0006-LIENNERF NOCUENT 11/30 National Bird, Sulia 19, Los Angeles, DA 0006-LIENNERF NOCUENT 11/30 National Bird, Sulia 19, Los Angeles, DA Bird, Sulia 19, Los Angeles, DA 10, and Sulia 19, Los Angeles, DA 10, and Sulia 19, Los Angeles, DA 10, and Sulia 19, Los Angeles, Da Control on 91/310. NOTICE - This focilitous name statement is flatel with the County Clefe to Los Angeles, County on 91/310. NOTICE - This focilitous name statement is flatel with the County Clefe to Los Angeles, County on 91/310. NOTICE - This focilitous name statement is flatel with the County Clefe to Los Angeles, Thing of this statement does not of Intel authorize the use in this statel of a clinicitous business ansis in violation of the rights of another under foderal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/21/10, 10/28/10.114/10.111/10.2035 of the rights of another under fe 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10 2935

1028/10/114/10,114/10,114/10,22650 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101471300 The following person(s) is/are doing business as SUCC OF THE GOOD LIFE; HOOPS AND THE GOOD LIFE 7101 La Tijera Bivd. #205, Los Angeles, CA 90045 ANGELA ALLEN 7101 La Tijera Bivd. #205, Los Angeles, CA 90045 The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names listed been on 1001/11 Signed: Angela Allen, Preadent. This statement field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 1014/11 NOTCE - This fictious name statement requires the years from the data I was field on, in the follow of the statement deen Lork. A new fictibious business name statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement deen and a clicklow as the statement and a clicklow business name in violation of the rights of andment under telefor ate of a fictitious business name in violation or 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/21/10, 10/28

state; to control tail (see Gestan Hwin, the tail, and code) to an one to be a first one of the tail t

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/47/0274 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: FLAMES MEDITERRANEAN GRILL 225 W 7h Street, Los Angeles, CA 90014 DMZ7, INC. 225 W 7h Street, Los Angeles, CA 90014 The business is concluded by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fattious business mane or names listed here on 101/410. Signed DMZ7, Inc., Presetent Tais statement is will be with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 101/410. SIGNE - This business incorrent express met be lifed yintor to that date. The filing of this statement does not of thefl authorize the use in this state of a ficilitous business in vision of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/21/10. 10/28/10.11/4/10.11/1/1/0 2938

FCTTTOLOS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/47/275 The following person(s) is/are doing busines HARRIS LAW 8338 Wilhelme BM-. Suite 830, Beverly Hills, CA 90211.SCOTT J. HARRIS 2039 LOupool D. Angeles, CA 90085. The business is conducted by an infoldival. Registratin Hab eguin to transact busine the followus business name or names listed here on 101/41/0. Signed: Scott J. Harris, Principal. This stati field with the Courty Clerk of La Angeles Courty, cort (VM14/0. MCTIC = This field/our an statement file with statistic Clerk of La Angeles Courty, cort (VM14/0. MCTIC = This field/our ans statement file years from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new follows business name is made to Bield print on that date. The life of this statement does not of their durinote the use in the sing follows that durinote the use in the sing follows that durinote the use in the sing follows (1)/42/10, 1/10/10, 1/11

et sey, bar oute; http://dx.ini.et.uk/ini.e

Henning et al., Data Collegi, Nucle 11, Valez III, Hind L, Hind L, Hind L, Hang L, Barra K, Ling L, Sang L,

MENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

une Filed: 10/14/10 Name of Business: FIRST NALS AND SPX 318 S, Lincoln Bivd., Venice, CA 90291 Registered Owner: STEPHANIE THUY LY, LIEU THI LY 318 S, Lincoln Bivd., Venice, CA 9029 Date: 5/24/00 Published: STEPE

ume: Revenue Published: 1024/10,1028/10,11/4/10 STATEMENT OF ABANDOWNENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME File No. 20101454164 Date Files: 101/2/10 Date files: 101/2/10 Amme of Business: ENMOQUN ASSOC. OF SO. CAL 18/4 W 134th Pince Action

10 : EKIMOGUN ASSOC. OF SO. CAL 1824 W. 134th Place, Gardena, CA 90249 : EKIMOGUN ASSOC. OF SO. CAL 1824 W. 134th Place, Gardena, CA 90249 01277868 Registered Owner. Lininocoli, 1,0000, C. 22. Current File # 20101277868 Date: 10/12/2010 Published: 10/21/10,10/28/10,11/4/10, 11/11/10

transmission (22.11%, 102.21%), 11% 10, 1

ages at: 9071 SANTA MONICA BLVD WERT HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069-5520 Type of license applied for: 47- On Sale General Eating Place

47 - 01 3984 United Learning L statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement doe of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under 1 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 10/21/2010, 10/28/2010, 11/4/21

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101387582 The following person(b) lister doing business as: EXCELLENT SERVICES, EXCELLENT AUTO SALE, 15514 MAPLEGROVE VALE, LA PUENTE, CA 91744. LINDA MATOS, 15514 MAPLEGROVE LA PUENTE CA 91744. The business name or numeral listed here is, Signed LINDA MAYOS. The regulaterilist olicarident all alliformation in the statement is true and correct. This statement is filed with the Courty Cerk of Los Angeles Courty on 52723010. VOTCe — This follows name statement express files years from the date it was filed on in the office of the statement of Iself authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under federal statement corrections (Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 10212010, 10282010, 11/42010, 11/112010 19346

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101376693 The following person(s) laizer doing business as: ALFREDO'S AUTO BODY AND FENDER, 12826 CARMENIT RD, SANTA FE SPINIOS, CO 4090°, ALFREDO ASENCIO, 20239 CALORA ST COVINA CA 91724. The bus ness is conducted by: an Individual. Registrart has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names listed here in on 61/1990. Signed ALFREDO ASENCIO. The registrant(s) declared that all informatio in the statement is true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 2922010. NOTCE - This fictitous me statement expires few years from the date it was lifed on, in the offic

A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola eral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Publis 10, 11/11/2010 19295

S BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101402478 3g person(s) is/are doing business as: MARTINEZ PP TRANSPORTATION, 8/21 DUDLEXT AVENUE, TREC, 04 0260. CARLOS R, PLALCOGS, 8/21 DUDLEXT AVENUE SOUTH GATE CA 90280. The conducted by:. Registrart has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names in on 31/2005. Signed CARLOS R, PLALCIGS. The registrant(s) declared that all information in the s true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 101/2010. This fictitious name statement express the years from the date it was filed on, the diffice of the county w fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does a fundroize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another un-state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. 8&P Code.) Published: 1021/2010, 1028/2010. owing person(s) GATE, CA 90:

E - This fictitious mere statement expires five years from the date it was fi A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. Itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in viola derail state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Pub 010, 11/11/2010 19347

PICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/459220 The following person(c) listice doing business as: H⁺ GRAPHIC & PRINTING QO., 6415 LIVM AVE, TEMPLE CITY, 6 491706, X⁺H ULUL (445 LIVM AVE TEMPLE CITY A01700. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has not yet begin to transact business under the fictitous business name or names listed here in. Signal EXF JH III The maximization of the listice of the fictitous business name or names listed here in.

TOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101453977 The following person(s) is/are doing busine DOLATE SUNDAY 14230 Adewood Road, Lake Hughes, CA 93532; PO Box 915, Lake Hughes, CA 4 OLATE PECAFL LC 14230 Adewood Road, Lake Hughes, CA 93532; Po Box 915, Lake Hughes, CA 4 U ability Company, Registrant has begun to transact business under the foltitous business is conducted to tability Company, Registrant has begun to transact business under the foltitous business into end on 2012/10; Signed: LauretA harkly, Presidert, This statement is field with the County (circle, no in the office of the county circler, A new ficitious business rame statement must be field prior the filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business no of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P 4 10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2943

A new ficitious business name statement must be filed prior to that tself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in al state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) TOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/499842 The following person(s) latere doing busines IDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/499842 The following person(s) latere doing busines IDED QUARTERS 1123 N. Detroit Street, West Hollywood, CA 90046. G. MARC MILLER 1123 N. L West Hollywood, CA 90046. The business is conducted by: an Individual Registrant has begun to the sex under the fielding business man or names liated here on 1020/10. Signet G. Marc Miller, Owne ment is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name rear is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name rear is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed of the county clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name of the county Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1020/10. NOTCE - This filtibus name the filed with the filtibus name of the county clerk of

titious business name in violation of the rights of another unde , et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 294

4 Interloss users. 4411, et esc., B&P Code, 1028/10,11/4/10,11/1/10, 1049-0441. 9CTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101500523 The following person(s) is/are doing busin 3ULLS EVE EXECUTIVE TRANSP: BLACKBERRY EXECUTIVE TRANSP 11426 Cherry Avenue, Inglew 0303 ROSCO: All BROWN 11426 Cherry Avenue, Inglewood, CA 90303 The business is conducter ndividual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names listed 020/10. Signed: Foloco Brown, Onwer: This statement is filed with the County Olerk, or La Angeles Co 1020/10. NOTICE - This fictious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on the 1040/10. NOTICE - This fictious name statement must be field prior to that date. The film of the county olerk, new fictious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The film of the county olerk, new fictious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The film of the county olerk, new fictious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The film of the county olerk, new fictious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The film of the county olerk, new fictious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The film of the county olerk, new fictious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The film of the county olerk, Double the state of a fictious business name in violation of the one of the county olerk. The film of the county olerk is the one of the county olerk is the one of the state of a fictious business name in violation of the one of the county olerk.

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/269716 The following person(s) is/are doing busis Lankreshim Bivd. Suite F 307, North Hollywood, CA 91601.TIME IN DESTINY, INC. 4821 Lank e 507, North Hollywood, CA 91601.The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant sact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 90/12010. Signed: Dor portal Scertary. This statement is field with the County Circle of Los Angeles County on 90/1201 is fictitious name statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of this statement does the fictious business mere statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of this statement does the field of the statement field of the field of the statement does the field of the statement does the field of the that date. The filling of the statement does the field of the statement does the field of the that date. The filling of the statement does the field of the statement field of the statement does the field of the field of the statement does the field of the statement does the field of the field of the statement does the field of the statement does the field of the field of the statement does the field of the statement does the field of the f s state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another unde tion 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2947

TITTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/269686 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: IGN 14622 Ventura Bivd. Sule102-814, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403,SHAPHAN ROBERTS 14622 Ventura Bivd. 1812;841, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403; IDEAL MEDLA ENTERTIAIMMENT LLC 28N. San Fernande Bivd. Sule 1919, Buchank, CA 91504; 3DD DAY PHODUCTIONS 318 N. Cannon Street #208, Casnon City, Nevada 8970. I solainess is conducted by, Copartners, Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business me or names listed here on 801/2010. Signed: Shaphan Roberts, Sall. This statement is liid with the County in 4 of Los Angeles County on 902/0210. NOTICE - The fictious name statement funct be filed prior to at a twas lied on, in the office of the county derk. A new Ectious business name statement must be filed prior to indication of the negling of another under federal state, or common law (see Saction 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 28/10,11/4/10,11/1/10, 11/18/10.28/8

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101461488 The following person(s) Is/are doing business as: PILY SHEA 590 Crater Camp Drive, Monte Nick, CA 91302.GAYLE SHEA 590 Crater Camp Drive, Monte Nick, CA 91302. The business is conducted by an Individual. Hegistant has begun to transact business under the titous business name or names listed here on 1013/2010. Signed: Gayle Shea, Owner. This statement is filed the County Clerk to Lo Anagles County on: 1013/2010. NDTICE - This filterious name statement expires filter and the Cauty Clerk to Lo Anagles County on: 1013/2010. NDTICE - This filterious name statement expires filter and the date it was filted on, in the office of the ocurry clerk. A new lictitous business name statement miled prior to hard due. The filting of the statement of base of based automate of a factitous aliness name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., P Code) 1028/01/141/011111101.

TITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/470275 The following person(s) lafare doing busines RIRIS LAW 833 Wilshine Bixd, Suble 830, Bewerly Hills, CA 80211-SCOTT J. HARRIE 2010 Outpool D Bies, CA 90085 The business is conducted by an Individual. Registram has begine to transact busines titritious business name or names listed here on 1014/2010. Signed: Soci.J. Harris, Principal. This stat with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on: 1014/2010. NOTICe - This fictions name statement years from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the courty clerk. A few fictitious business name s b billing of the halten. The filling of this statement does not of hele authorize the use in this state b basiness name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 1). BaP Code) 102901, 114/101, 1114/1012905

OUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101499533 The following person(s) isfare doing business as: CLEANING SERVICE 3009 W8/hd Piace, Inglewood, CA 90305.EDMOND HAMILTON JR. 3009 W 8/hd Inglewood, CA 90305. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrat has begun to transact busi-der the follows business name or names listed here on 102/0210. Signed: Edmond Hamilton J., Owner, terment is field with the County Cleft of Los Angleis County of 102/0210. ONCICE - This fielditous taitement rist big with the County Cleft of Los Angleis County of 102/0210. ONCICE - This fielditous taitement rist big that the County Cleft of Los Angleis County of 102/0210. ONCICE - This fielditous taitement rist big the prior to that data. The filling of this atterment does not follied authorize the use in e of a Entitious business name in violation of Highs of another under foderal state, or common law (see 1411; et sec., 386 - Code) 102/2010. OH (the 10/His 70/2016)

ITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101491349 The following person(s) is/are doing bu IE NE OVER 6840 11th Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90043.701 PINELL 6840 11th Avenue, Los An SI MONUCE BELL 1149 V. 1796 Tiscete, Gadrena, CA 90482, DOMINUCE DENNIS10227 Creat Infe for the following business are ornducted by .Jeint Venture. Registrant has begin to transace the following business mane or names itiscal here on (10192010. Signet: To Pinel, Erouder. This advith the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 10/18/2010. Signet: To Pinel, Foruder. This efficitous business main and the data is was fleed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictibus busines ment must be filed prior to that date. The fling of this statement does not of lisef authorize the use in filtibus business main in violation of the rights or andheru uder federal state, or common law (sr 11, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10.11/4/10.11/11/10.2553 30%, 35, Inglewooo, under the fictitious is filed with the C woires five years 'must b

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101491570 VING 4816 5th Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90043.MI CA 90043.The business is conducted by: Husband e following person(s) is/are doing busin AEL LEWIS; KIER LEWIS 4816 5th Av the ousiness is conducted by: Husband and Wile, Registrant has begun to transe usiness name or names listed here on U19/2010. Signed Ker Lewis, Owner. This unty Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 10/19/2010. NOTCE - This follows name mit deal three sited on here on the Clerk on the Clerk A new follows the date it was field on, in the Glice of the county clerk. A new follows led prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of the difference s name in violation. ed with the C

DUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101471201 The following person(s) is/are doing busin CKIN 13016 Ardath Avenue, Gardena, CA 90249.ANTHONY YATES 13016 Ardath Avenue, Garde RUCKIN 13016 Ardah Avenus, Gardena, CA 80240 ANTHONY VATES 13016 Ardah Avenus, Gardena, CA 30 The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious ease name or names listed here on 10/14/2010 Signed Arthony Yata, Owner. This statement is lifed with the 40 Clerk of LG Arthogels County on: 10/14/2010 Signed Arthony Yata, Owner. This statement is lifed with the the date if was lifed on, in the diffee of the county dark. A new fictitious business name statement equipment the date it was lifed on, in the diffee of the county dark. A new fictitious business name statement equipment to that date. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business is ividation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 1411), et seq., I&BP n violation of the rights of another under f 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2955

TITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101515857 The following person(a) is/are NALEVON 5632 Van Nays Biod. r423, Van Nays, CA 91401 LEVON AG14ABE/KVAN 5632 V Nays, CA 91401. The business is concluded by an Individual. Registrat has begun to tran fictilious business name or names listed here on 1022/2010. Signad: Levon Aghabe/yan ti field with the County Clark of Lar Angeles County or: 1022/2010. NOTCe: This fictili res five years from the date I was field on, in the office of the county clark. A new ficili enert must be field profit bind table. The filling of this statement does not of leaf authorize

TTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101515858 The following person(s) isilare doing business HINA DESIGN 10945 Burbank Bird, #112, North Hollywood, CA 91601 ASHOT PASHINYAN 10945 Burb I. #112, North Hollywood, CA 91601. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has bogu en Vensions and the flatitus business mane or name listed here on 102/2010. Signed: AlahOf Pashin e of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another unde 4411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2957

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101515895 The following person(s) islare doing business MERES FINE DESIDI H45 S. Glenoaks BML e155, Butank, CA 91522-MER POGH-OSYM1 H45 S. Gleno BML e155, Butank, CA 91522-The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to trans business under Hottlouto business maner o rames listed here on 102/22010. NOTCE - This fettious attement is filed with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 1022/2010. NOTCE - This fettious attement terms the lifed with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 1022/2010. NOTCE - This fettious name statement remits the lifed prior to that data. The lifting of this statement ender Index business under the origine of the distance of the distance of a clark of the distance of the distance to the distance of the dista

ITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101515860 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: MOSY SALES 3200 Wilshire Blvd. #111-33, Los Angeles, CA 90010.ARTUR SARMOSYAN 3200 Wilshire

H11-33. Los Angeles. CA 90010. The business is conducted by an Individual Registions under the follows business name or mame listed here on 100/22000. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 107/22001 statement estimates the years from the date I was filed on, in the office of the coust statement to be independent on the date. The filling of this statement was be filled prior to that date. The filling of this statement was been violated on the rights of anytomera ensure involution of the rights of anytomera ensure involution of the rights of anytomera ensure involution of the rights of anytomera ensure in violation of the rights of anytomera ensure in the rights of the rights of anytomera ensure in the rights of the rights of anytomera ensure in the right of the rights of anytomera ensure in the rights of the rights of anytomera ensure in the rights of anytomera ensure ensur e of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under 4411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2959

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101515861 The following person(s) is/are BY ILINGAR 501 W. Glenoaks Bivd. #142, Glendale, CA 91202.ARTUR CHILINGAR #142, Glendale, CA 91202 The business is conducted by an Individual Beneistant I are struk 142. Glandale, CA 91202. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to tru are business under the follow business runner or names linder have on 10222010. Signed: Aftur Chilingan Owner. This statement is lied with the County Cark of Los Angeles County on: 10222010. NOTICE - This field business name statement engines free years from the date it was field on in the office of the county Cark. A new fell business name statement engines free years from the date it was field on in the office of the county class. A new fell business name statement and the field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of head autorize use in this state of actituous business mane inviolation of the right of anthenet under federal state, or common (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11//10,11/11/10,11/16/10.2860

TTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/15/5862 The following person(s) la/are doing bu SIST CREDIT 225 E. Broadway, Glendain, CA 91205.MANUEL M. CHARKCH'ANA: ARAAMTSJ E. Broadway, Glendain, CA 19205 The bullaness is concluded by a General Perturbah, Registr anaact bulaness under the fictilious business name or names listed here on 10/22/2010. Sign statement of the statement is listed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 10/222 fictious name statement must be filed provide that atta. The filing of the statement of fictilious business mains attatement must be filed provide that atta. The filing of this attatement do

Through BUDINES NAME STATEMENT: 20101450046 The following person(s) laware doing busine GUY 3005 E11th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90015 GUY SHALLI 5135 Zeizah Avenue #102, Ecnico, CA 5 business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has beging to transact business under the fictitous bu e or name sited here on 1012/2010. Signed: Guy Shauli, Owner. This statement is filled with the County a Angeles County on 1012/2010. DITCE - This fictitions name statement expires five years from the filled. The filling of this statement does not of Ised authorize the use in this state of a textus business date. The filling of this statement does not of Ised authorize the use in this tate of a textus business and the statement does not of Ised authorize the use in this tate of a textus business B10,114/10,114/10,111/10, 11/18/10.2962 doing business Encino, CA 91

TITUOUS BUIGNESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101452367 The toilowing person(s) islans doing busines HHISTMAS TREES 375 N La Careage Bird Los Angeles, CA 80048; 12941 Four Paints Lans, Sylma LOSE EDWARD VALENTIM 12941 Tour Painta Lans, Sylmar CA 81342; OHN STEVEN COLLET 1 Held Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 80043 The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begin actibusiness under the fottibus business name or names islicit here on 10122010. Signed: Jose Ed nin, Individual. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 10122010. No Ectilous name statement exprise they wans from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk foldious business name or statement depense they wans from the date. The filing of this statement does not of foldious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement depense they foldious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement depense they foldious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement depense they foldious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement depense they are the statement to the file to the statement depense they foldious dual and the under the date the date that the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement depense they are the statement depense they foldious dual and the under the date that the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement depense that they are the statement dependent d of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under 11, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2963

2 16908 Sherman Way #200 Van Nays, CA 91406 The business is conducted by an Individual again to tanacate business under the first follows business man or names listen there on 05/2005. Idez, Owner. This statement signess from years from the date lituxe listed on, in the follow of the statement exprises from years from the date lituxe listed on, in the files of the follows the statement of the files of the

TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101451928 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: TAL AGE MUSIC 4804 Laurel Caryon BM4. Suite 341, Valley Village, CA 91607.CRISTNA PEREZ 368304, tracter, Inglewood, CA 90039; FILIBERT ARCH4 70% Km1 kernus, Valley Village, CA 91602, The business iducted by a General Partmenith, Registrant has begun to transact business under the followus transact Business of the Country of the Country of the Country of Los Angeles Country on: 10122010. NOTICE - This followus name statement gavies file years from the uses list on, in the office of the county (eGAL Arener followus business rame statement must be lide prior to fold and the office of the county (eGAL Arener followus business rame statement must be lide prior to the state list on in the office of the county (eGAL Arener followus business rame statement must be lide prior to the state list on in the file office of the county (eGAL Arener followus business rame statement must be lide prior to statement must be lide prior to the state list on in the statement must be lide prior to statement be lide prior to statement must be lide prior to statement must be lide prior to statement the rights of another under f /10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2965

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101440083 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: MA-PLE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT; BREINVOCOD CAPITAL 16530 Ventum Bivd. refor). Encinc, CA 91436; PD cos 5976; Shemma Daka, CA 9113, PARIVIEW FINANCIAL, INC. 16590 Ventum Bivd. refor). Encinc, CA 91436. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant fast beguin to transact business under the fictitious businesr transor or minor lated here on 10/0210. Gipped Carl Andre, President This statement after life with the businesr transor or the other on 10/0210. Gipped Carl Andre, President This statement after life with the from the dua is was filed on; in the office of the county clink. A new fileflicus business name statement must be filed from the dua is was filed on; in the office of the county clink. A new fileflicus business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other and transfer and transfer the statement after the statement of the other the statement of the other the statement official business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other than the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other than the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement of the other business name statement must be filed to the statement of the other business name statement of the other business name statement of the other business name statement of the other business nam

8) Jaceb 10, removements and the Alexandro and the State of the following person(ii) TOUS BUSINESS MARE STATEMENT: 20101451296 The following person(iii) YOU 11929 Venice Bold etz], Los Angeles, CA 80066. SUXANO CARDELLA, Ce Servit, 221, Los Angeles, CA 80066. The business is conducted by a Generative and the statement is file state s state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another und-ion 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2963

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/1451297 The following person(s) is/are doing busine VIAIR E CANTA 11929 Venice BMd. #221, Los Angeles, CA 90066; SULVANO CARDELLA, MARCO SALO 29 Venice BMd. #221, Los Angeles, CA 30066; The business is conducted by a General Partnenship. Rey begun to transact business under the fottious business name or names listed here on 101/22/DIS on Cardella, Partnen: This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 101 TICE - This fottious name statement expires live years from the data it was filed on, in the office of the all authorizes the use in this state of a fottious business name in violation of the rights of another under e, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 10/28/10.11/4/10, 11/1/10, 11/18/10.2868

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101463176 The following person(s) is/are doing business VIC STUDIOS 1930 W. Glencaks Bibd. Suite 6, Glendale, CA 91201 VANK SARDARYAN 1930 W. Glenc Bibd. Suite 6, Glendale, CA 91201 The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to trans business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 1106/2008. Signed: Vanik Sardaryan, Ow This statement is file with the Courty Clark of La Angeles Courty on 10192701. NOTICE - This fictitious in statement expines five years from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the courty clerk A new fictitious business name statement must be lifed prior to that date. The ling of this statement for earl of 18 at date vice this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law Section 14411, et e.g., B&P Code, 1028011,1141(0,1111/10, 111/812029)

S USINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/14/013 The following person(s) lakere doing business as: 3 TELEVISION 441 Whiter IX-enue at, Valley Village, C 4 91607. The Using Street, p. CA 91607. MIC/AEL BROCKHOFF 4611 Whitest Avenue 6X, Valley Village, CA 91607. The Using common laket been of USI2010 Signed Michael Brockhoff, Partner: This statement is field with the k of Los Angeles County on: 10/13/2010. NOTICE: This fortilous business astatement must be filed date. The file of the office of the office of the officient been of the office office of the office of the office office office of the office off

CITTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101463341 The following person(s) is/are doing SCAPEWEB 13114 Van Nuys Bhd, Pacoima, CA 91331; 9854 Cedro Avenue, Panorama City, CA SUAV 8854 Cedros Avenue, Panorama City, CA 9142C. The business is conducted by an Individu has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 101/37 Jaime Siha, Owner. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of La Angues County on: 10137 Jaime Siha, Owner. This statement is filled with the County Clerk of La Angues County on: 10137 This licitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the o emprification busines name statement must be filled prior that date. The filler of its statement do authorize the use in this state of licitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fe

TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101457651 The following person(s) is/are doing bu TRUCKING CO 444 W. Windsor Road Apt.3, Glendale, CA 91204.ARTUR AVETISYAN 444 W. Win CA 91204. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begun to be business name or names liated here on 1001/2010. Signed Artur Avatispan, O the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 101/32010. NOTICE: This licitious find prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of listel authorize the files prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of listel authorize the mess name in violation of the rights of another under detained names are of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under 1 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2972

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101462749 The following person(s) islare doing business ADRIANA SHOES, LAS LEONAS 1118-8 Samtee Street, Los Angeles, CA 90015.HEZA ARIAVAD0 4225 ADRIANA SHOES, LAS LEONAS 1118-8 Samtee Street, Los Angeles, CA 90015.HEZA ARIAVAD0 4225 transact business under the follows business name or names listed here on 1013/2010. Signed: Feza Ariav Owner. This statement expires five years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clark. A new fcb1 use in this state of a clinical participant and the value of the county clark. A new fcb1 use in this state of a clinical participant and the value of the regional clinical and the value of the county clark. A new fcb1 use in this state of a clinical participant and the value of the regional clinical and the value of the county clark. A new fcb1 use in this state of a clinical participant and the value of the regional clinical and the advect and the value of the clinical state, or commor (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/29/10,11/4/10,11/1/10,11/18/10.2973

gela section 1441, et seq., bas/ Code,) 10/2810,11/4/10,11/1/10,11/18/10/24/3 (EFTITODIS SIGNERS SNAME: STATE CHEM: 2010/1498/260, The following present(s) isline doing business at G REFRIGERATION INC. 42804 Viscoville Place, Luncaster, CA 93534, C4 & G REFRIGERATION INC. 4280 Dirile Place, Lancester, CA 9353, The business is conducted by a Corporation, Registrant has beginn to tra business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 828/2010. Signed: Cesar Augusto, Pre-tis statement is listed with the Courty (Cerk of Los Angeles Courty or. 101/3201, MOTICE - This fictitious statement expires five years from the date it was liked on, in the dute courty or. 101/3201, MOTICE - This fictitious statement expires five years from the date it was liked on, in the dute statement does not of tabel autocitors the use section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/1/10,11/1/1910.2747

TITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101459181 The following person(s) larare doing bus TO 2 INSURANCE 1016 E. Broadway Salas 302, cliendale, CA 91265 MAYKEL MEGHERDICHI AV 426 Scoville Avenue 18: Suntand, CA 91040 The business in acconducted by an Individual. Registrant transact business under the follotus business name or names listed here on 10132010. Signed: May tidal Avanceian. Over: This statement is field with the County Clark of Los Applee County on: Of DTICE - This follows name statement expires here years from the data it was field on; in the office of the follows name statement expires here years from the data it was field on; in the office of the data of the follows of the follows of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of arothere here the follows of the follows of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of arothere here the follows of the follows of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of arothere here the follows of the follows of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of arothere here the follows of the follows of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of arothere here the follows of the listic of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of arothere here the follows of the listic of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of arothere here the follows of the listic of Architectus business access by visibilion of the listic of the listic of arothere here the listic of the li tement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the me statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement ate of a ficitious business name in violation of the rights of another unde n 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2975

FOTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/46/143 The following person(s) la/are doing business a WINNICKS AUTO SALES 7833 Sepulveda Bivd, Unit O, Van Nuys, CA 91405.JEFFREY WINNICK 9262 E. 6, Street, Long Back, CA 9081.4 The business is conducted by: an Individual: Registrant has beguen to transa business under the follow business harme or names listed here on 10/13/2010. Signed: Jeffrey Winnick, Ome This statement is field with the Courty (Jeck of La Angeles Courty) or: 10/13/2010. NDTICE - This follows a husine statement expires fire years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty clerk. A new fictilious busines mens statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement of serve not of filed and/unicz the use i ne in violation of the rights of another under 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2976 et seq., B&P Corle \

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/461419 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: OSCARS CLEANERS; OASIS DRINKING WATER 1372 Oxnard Street, Van Nays, CA 9140, VLA REVES 1307 N.June Street, Holywood, CA 9020Z. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begine to transact business under the foltitous business name or names listed here on 1013/2010. Signed: Vlma Reyes, Owner, This statement Biel with the Courty Cleor Al La Angeles County or 1013/2010. NOTICE - This Editious haumes statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the ounty clerk A new fictitious business mane statement table field on that date. The filing of this statement does not of stell autorize the use in this state of a facilitous business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 1441), at eac., B&P Coe3. 1024/01.11/4101.11/11/01.11/810.2777

TITUIDE BUISHESS NMME STATEMENT: 2010/157827 The following person(s) is/are doing busine 0 ENTERPRISES NMME STATEMENT: 2010/157825 The following person(s) is/are doing busine 0 ENTERPRISES NMME STATEMENT: 2010/157825 The following Automation 2010/1578 (Stremmen Dake, CA 91403 APA SEEN: MUI-MANDA F WADOOL 9505 Sognitudes Budy 1405, Shremmen Dake, CA 91403 APA stocked by Husband and Wike Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business in ducted by Husband and Wike Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business induced by 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Owner: This statement is lifed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Owner: This statement is lifed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Owner: This statement is lifed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies County or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies Courty or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies Courty or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies Courty or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed with the Courty cas Aragies Courty or: 10132001 Signed Fahana Naseen: Signed With Signed Fahana

FIOTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/482478 The following person(s) lister doing hubiness as FOSTER DOULAS ESCROW DIVISION: FOSTER DOULAS, FOSTER DOULAS ERSIDENTAL.FOSTER DOULAS COMMERCIAL 1061 Filverside Drive, Suite 569, Foluca Lake, CA 91602.UUEL EVERENCE 1061 Revende Drive, Suite 569, Totuca Lake, CA 91602 The business is conducted by an individual.Registrant has be-

s five years from the date it was filed on, i ant must be filed prior to that date. The filing fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2975

S BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101481746 The follow AR MOTOR SPORTS 14807 Bessemer Street, Van Nuys, erner Street, Van Nuys, CA 91411. The business is conducte usiness under the fictitious business name or names listed h user This chargest is filled with the Carubia Clark of Loc ner Street, Van Nuys, CA 91411. The business is conducted by an Individual Regis inses under the factitous business area or names listed neer on 10182010. Signe er: This atlaument is lield with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 0110 name statement engines five years of mot badie it was tilled on, in the differ business area etalement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement es in this state of a factitious business name in invision of the rights of another see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code) 1028/10,114/10,1111/10,1118/10.2980

11485370 The following person(s) is/are doing business as ven Street, Van Nuys, CA 91356.MARIA LOURDES ALONSC Panoram, CA 91402 The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has be the fictitious business name or names listed here on 10182010. Signed: Maria La tenensi is field with the Courty Clark of Los Argales Courty on: 10182010. NDTGC and the system of the date it was field on, in the office of the courty clark, is state of a floatious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal st on 14411, et seq. 3467 Code) 1028 Code (1014/01.1111/01.118110.2881

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/1455597 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: UNS.VINSMUSIC, UNS PRODUCTIONS 25590 N. The Old Read 43-206, Stevenson Ranch, CA 1931 YOUNES LAH.CU, VSOFM REVICHES-LAM 25390 N. The Old Read 43-206, Stevenson Ranch, CA 1931 The business is conducted by: Husband and Wile. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names liade here on U1982010. Speed Youns: Laikou, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk I was field on, in the office of the county Clerk. The follows business name is volation: the follow of the office of the county Clerk. The well fullows business name is volation; the method with a county Clerk. An well fullows business name is volation; the right of another under folderal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 1028/10,114/10,111/10, 11/18/10 2982

ITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101486016 The following person(s) is/are doing COMPUTER LITERACY COACH; BG TECHNOLOGIES 9135 Reseade Bivd. #93, Northinge, CA DG LIES 18613 Caliana Street, Northinge, CA 91324 The business is conclusted by, an Individue Degun to Transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 1018/2 and Gilles, Omer Sins statement is flaw in the Coarty Circle of Loa Angeles County on: 1018/2 indicato business mane statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement do in this statement is four a date. The filing of this statement is four bird to the Coarty date. This filed on in the office of the co fictitious business mane statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does a file for the to the date. The filing of this statement does the file of the total date. The filing of this statement does the file of the total date. The filing of this statement does the file of the total date. The filing of this statement does the file of the total date. The filing of this statement does the file of the total date. The filing of the statement does the file of the total date. The filing of the statement does the file of the total date. The filing of the statement does the file of the total date. The filing of the statement does the file of the total date. The file of the total date. The file of total date. The file of the tot tious business name in violation seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4

Imon law (see Section 1441, 1, 1454), Law 2006, Jack 2010, Jack 20 his state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under ction 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2984

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101482901 The following person(s) islare doing business as: G & JTOMOTIVE & MUFFLER 6111 Hazeitine Avenue #A, Van Nuys, CA 91401.KASHKAYAN GRIGOR 12413 0x-3 Street #106, North Hollywood, CA 91606.The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun anach business moler the fatilitox business name or names listed here on 101/18/010. Signed: Kashkawa d Street 4106, North Hollywood, CA 91660. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant basis transach business under the felicitous business name or names listed here on 1018/2010. Signed: Kash gor, Owner, This statement is listed with the Courty Clerk of Los Argeles County on: 1018/2010. NOTICE-tious ame statement expires fer years from the date but was filed on, in the office of the courty clerk A titous business name statement must be filted prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of horize the use in this state of a fictibus business name in vision of the right of another under federal st mono law (see Section 14411, et sea, B&P Code) 1022/10,114/10,1117110,1118/10.2986

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/482739 The following person(a) lakare doing business as: ASSESA CARDENING 13218 De Fos Avenue, Syntar, CA 913/21/NCOLI CARCIA 13218 De Fos Avenue, Sy-tolicitado subaresa mano raname lalacitado here ni 101/23010. Signed tivoil darcia, Overar. Tis statement la filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on: 101/2010. NOTICE - This fictitious autoresan estatement regions the synars from the date twas filed on, in the files of the date autorized the use in the statement table to file prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of table autorized the use is fall on in the date of the date autorized the use in the state of a follower.

ctitious business name in violation of the rights of another under , et seq., B&P Code.) 10/28/10,11/4/10,11/11/10, 11/18/10 2987

ITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101491593 The following person(s) is/are doing business a TINGENCY ENTERTAINMENT 500 Jackson Piace 196, Glendale, CA 91206.BAHRAM MHOSRAVIAN 65 on Piace 1165, Glendale, CA 91205. The business is concluded by: an Individual: Registrant has begun act business under the futitious business and county Carl and the Application of Disord 2010. Signed Bahram Könse Jonan: This statement is field with the Camor or names listed here on 808/2010. Signed Bahram Könse uso business name attement is the with the Glendar Carl and Car

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201014/2011 The following person(s) is/are doing business as ROYAL PARKING SERVICES, ROYAL VALET SERVICES 1503 Ventura Bind. 4205, Sherman Caka, CA 91403. DDTS CONNECTED INC. 1503 Ventura Bind. 4205, Sherman Caka, CA 91403. Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under the followus business name or names listed here on 101/2010. Signet: Rolaed Havary, Owner. This statement engines flow years from the date it was filed on, in the direct of the county Cerk. An ew followus business areas element must be filed prior the that date. The filing of this statement does not of Iself authorize the use in this state of a followus names name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 1028/10,114/10,11/11/10, 11/81/0 2889.

CTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101500223 The following person(s) is/are doing business STAMICH IRISTORANTE 1323 Gladstone Avenue, Sylmar, CA 91342-PASTM MICHI INC. 1028 Holliters 5 (3) San Fremando, CA 91340. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to tran ainess under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 1020/2010. Signet: Lus Manuel Or county of the fictious business name or names listed here on 1020/2010. Signet: Lus Manuel Or solarith. This statement is list with the County Clerk of Langele County or: 1020/2010. NOTCE - This as name statement expires flow years from the data it was listed on, in the difice of the county derk. A new titch missions manne statement must be life (prior to that data). The filling of this statement does not of listed authorize the statement has the filling of the statement for does not filled authorize and the filling of the statement field with the Gardin of the statement field authorize to state and filling and the county of the data. The filling of this statement field authorize and the filling of the statement field with the statement field authorize to statement of the data. The filling of the statement field authorize to statement field with the data (statement filling of the statement field authorize to statement field with the data (statement filling of the statement field authorize to statement filling of the statement field of the statement field authorize to statement field with the data (statement filling of the statement field authorize) to statement field with the data (statement filling of the statement field authorize) to statement field with the data (statement filling of the statement field authorize) to statement filling of the statement field with the data (statement filling of the statement field authorize) to statement filling of the statement filling of the statement filling of the statement field authorize to statement filling of the statement filling of the statement filling of the stateme

Section HVHT, et seq., Dat Occes, Hozen T2: 2010/48/00 HTM, The Following person(s) Islave doing business as: ERIY HILLS MEDICAL LASERS 416 N Bedroor Dr: Suite 204, Beavity Hills, CA 90210, 436 N, Bedroor Drive J, Beavity Hills, CA 90210. LET L. ROGERS MD, PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 436 N. Bedroor Drive N, Beavity Hills, CA 90210. LET L. ROGERS MD, PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 436 N. Bedroor Drive ses under the follow business name on ranee listed here on 102/202010. Signed LeT L. Rogers, Pesalent. statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 102/20210. NOTICE - This follows business e statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Islaef authorize the use in state of a follows business name involation of the rights of andher under federal late, or common law (see inter 1411, et seq., B&P Code). 1028/10.11/4/10.11/11/10.11/19/10.2991

Section 1441, to step, LSB VABE 1547, ENERGY 1440, 147140, 2541 FCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME 1547, ENERGY 1474, 14

ThrUGS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/50377 The following person(s) is/are doing business E ELEPHAIT PAD 5851 Lemmingon Arenue #7, Hollywood, CA 90308, RUVIM PODCORMY 5853 Lemmin E ELEPHAIT PAD 5853 Lemmingon Arenue #7, Hollywood, CA 90308, RUVIM PODCORMY 5853 Lemmin aness under the fictitious business name or names listed here on 102/0210. Signed: Ruvim Podgorny, Datement and the fictitious business name or names listed here on 102/0210. Signed: Ruvim Podgorny, Statement is file with the Courty (Ced C Los Angeles Courty on 102/0210. NDTCE – This Electricus Internet regions five years from the date is was filed on, in the office of the courty derk A new fictious busines a statement main the file prore to that date. The filing of the statement does not filed autorize the use clion 14411, et seq. 88P Code.) 102810.11/4/10.11/11/10.11/810.2989

TEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME No. 2010/1497083 Fildet: 10/2010 e of Business: GT FAST TRUCKING 3523 N. Verdugo Road, Glendale, CA 5 GT FAST TRUCKING 3523 N. Verdugo Road, Glendale, CA 91208 Sevorg Terzyan 3523 N. Verdugo Road, Glendale, CA 91208

istered Owner: Gevorg Te ent File # 20091220146

a: 8/10/09 Jilahed: 10/28/10,11/4/10, 11/11/10, 11/18/2010 ITEMENT OF ABADONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS No. 2010/484913

CA 9003 allassis. DACING LONGO, ACLOSING DIRL DURUG / SC Falkinali Heimi CA 9003 Registerad Owner, JMIK ALEXANDER HONG 702 Parkman Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90026 Current File # 20100197397 Deta: CC/11/201 Paldineta: 1028/10,11/4/10, 11/18/2010 Nerissa Darelle Ortoga 28003 Khard Avenue Carson, CA 90745 Case Number: T5013753 File Number: Cochor 19, 2010 Superior Court of California Count of Los Angeles 2000 W. Compton Evid.

200 W. Compton Blvd. Compton, CA 90220

Petitioner: Nerissa Danielle Ortega Present Names: Nerissa Danielle Det Plara mer: Nerissa Danielle Det Plara IRT ORDERS that all persons interested in this matter shall appear before this court at the low to show cause, if any, why the petition for change should not be granted. A copy of this Order to Show Cause shall be published at least once each week for four success to the date set for hearing on the petition in the following newspaper of general circulation, prin rhy, Beverly Hills Weekly.

Date: November 23, 2010 9:00 am Dept. B

Judge of the Superior Court

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101427529 The tolkwing person(s) sikine doing business as: MASTER FRESH DONUT, 2229 DURFEE AVE SUITE # A, EL MONTE, C, 61722, HANNY EA, 1075 S. DATE AVE ALHAMBRA CA 91803. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictitous business name or names listed here in. Signed HANNY EA. The registrant(s) declared that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 108/2010. NOTICE - This fictitous busines aname statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a clicitous business name in volation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Socion 1441, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 10/28/2010, 11/4/2010, 11/18/2010 19393

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101427530 following person(s) is/are doing business as: SPH&L AUTO EXPORT, 555 E PACIFIC COAST HWY # 204

NG BEACH, CA 90806. PETER SEM, 1120 LAVETA TER APT # 04 LOS ANGELES CA 90026. The business is ducted by an Individual. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the folfous business name mans listed here in Signed PETER SEM. The registrantly dockared that all information in the statement is true d correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 10%2010. NOTICE - This fild is name statement expires file wars from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious to annes the statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 10%2010. NOTICE - This fild is name statement expires file wars from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious the clerk of the clerk of the clerk of the fold is the statement of the clerk office. this state of a fictitious business name action 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Pr TITTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101461913 following person(s) laims doing business as: GAPDENA AUTOMOTIVE. 1506 S WESTERN AVE # 4, N.C. A 92494. CAUDIA L. AFEVALO, 2838 E. 5380 F. STHON THURTINGTON PARK CA 90265. The busin ducted by an Individual. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the follows business mans listed here in Signed. The registrant(s) doctared that al information in the statement is true and o s statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 1013/2010. NOTICE - This follows themet exprises flow years from the date was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictious business atel of a follows business name in vision of the nights of andher under federal status, or common la ction 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) Published: 1028/2010, 11/4/2010, 11/1/12/01, 11/18/2010 19349

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20101471243 The following person(s) isizer doing business as: CLOFIT, 36757 E 33RD ST, PALMDALE, CA 93650. JIN SEOK VMO, 36757 E 33RD ST PALMDALE CA 93650. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here in. Signed JIN SEOK YMO, 36757 E 3640 and the site of the control of the control of the control of the site of the site of the site of the control of the site of the control of the site of the control o

FCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2010/1471307 The following persor(a) likare doing business as: TEAMWORK PRINTING, 9465 ALBURTIS ST, SANTE FE SPRINGS, CA 09070. MICHELE 0 + MICRENSON, 9486 ALBURTIS ST SANTE FE SPRINGS CA 09070. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business mane or names listed here in on 5/325000. Signed MICHELE 0 + HENGERSON. The registrant[b] declared that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Loa Angeles county or: 101/42010. NOTICE - This fictious name atteament exignise flow spars from the date was field on it. the diffice of the county clerk. A new fictilious business name atteament must be filed prior to that date. The filing of the statement does not of heir duritories the use in this state of a clicitous business name in visionitor of the rights

114/2010, 11/11/2010, 11/18/2010 13935 INTENTION TO TRANSFER LUGUOR LICENSE(S) (See, 5014-1017 U.C.) Earcow No. 124162 NOTCE IS HEREY GIVEN that a bulk sale of assets and a transfer of liquor license(s) is about to be made. The name(s), and maing address, and zip Code Number of the Seleritansetor(s) are: NTA/SIG S CO INC, 825-33 SUNSET BLU, NoteS THOLLYWOOL, CA BOOL, BANK, MARGIA RESTANDED, STAR SUNSET STRIP, LIC STON FOR STRIPS INCLIVENCO. CA BOOL, BANK, B with the following described alcoholic beverage license(s): Type:ON-SALE GENERAL - EATING PLACE, Number: 47-405834 now issued for the premises located at: SAME Tat the total consideration for the transfer of said license(s) is sum of \$350,000.00, including inventory estimated 13 KONE, which consists of the following: DESCRIPTION, AMOUNT: CHECKS \$25,000.00, DEMAND NOTE 85,000.00; DEMAND NOTE \$300,000.00 825,000.00; DEMAND NOTE \$300,000.00 That it has been agreed between the transfere(es) and said transferor(e) that the consideration for the transfer of said assets and of said iscense(s) is to be paid only after transfer has been approved by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, pursuant to Sec. 24073 et seq. Developed of the period transfers are to be consummated, subject to the above provisions, at: WILSHIRE ES-CROW COMPANY, 4270 WILSHIRE BLVD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90010#, on or after 10:00 A.M., DECEMBER

Name and address of escrow holder: WI CA 90010 Dated: SEPTEMBER 24, 2010 MIYAGIS & CO INC, Seller(s)/Licensee(s BTR SUNSET STRIP LLC, Buyer(s)/App PCTS LA156104 BH WEEKLY 10/28/10

FILE NO. 20101485592 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSINESS AS: BNC COIN LAUNDRY, 3144 W. FLORENCE AVE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90043, (LOS ANGE-LES). The full name of registrant(s) ia/are: WILLIAMS & SONS, COMPANY INC [CALIFORNIA], 145 ROADRUNNER, IRVINE, CA 92603. This Business is be-ing conducted by a/an: CORPORATION. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name/names listed above on: NA. I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A reg-istrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime).

istrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime). (s/ WILLIAMS & SONS, COMPANY INC BY: JULIEN WILLIAMS, PRESIDENT This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 10/18/10 indicated by file stamp above. NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK. A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of an other under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). and Professions Code). LA155999 BH WEEKLY 10/28, 11/4, 11, 18, 2010

FILE NO. 20101485593

FILE NO. 20101485593 FICTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSINESS AS: SNACK TOWN, 112 W, 9TH ST, STE 106, LOS ANGELES, CA 90015, (LOS ANGELES). The full name of registrant(s) is/are: MONICO H. HONG, r12 W, 9TH ST, STE 106, LOS ANGELES, CA 90015. This Business is being conducted by a/ar: IN-DIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name/names listed above on: N/A. I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A reg-istrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of e crima)

a crime

a crime). /s/ MONICA H. HONG, OWNER This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 10/18/10 indicated by file stamp above. NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK. A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of an other under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code).

and Professions Code). LA159997 BH WEEKLY 10/28, 11/4, 11, 18, 2010

FILE NO. 20101508913 FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSINESS AS: DF WIRE-LESS, 1355 W. FLORENCE AVE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90044 (LOS ANGELES). The full name of registrant ConBAL GATE INC, [CALIFORNIA], 3844 GRANDVIEW DR, BREA, CA 92823. This Business is being conducted by a/an: CORPORATION. The registrant commenced to transact business under the flicti-tious business name/names listed above on: N/A. I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A reg-istrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime)

a crime). I/S (GLOBAL GATE INC, CHUNG SEOK KIM, CEO This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 10/21/2010 indicated by file stamp above. NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of an-other under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). LA156081 BH WEEKLY 10/28, 11/4, 11, 18, 2010

a crime). I/S (GLOBAL GATE INC, CHUNG SEOK KIM, CEO This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 10/21/2010 indicated by file stamp above. NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES FIVE YEARS FROM

NOTICE-THIS HIGHTIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of an-other under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business

THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSINESS AS: AVENUE 2 GRILL & MARKET PLACE, 3456 WILSHIRE BLVD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90010,

(L.A.). The full name of registrant(s) is/are: SCY INVESTMENT ENTERPRIS-ES, INC, [CALIFORNIA], 26101 S. VERMONT AVE #206, HARBOR CITY, CA

October 28 - November 3, 2010 • Page 13

FILE NO 20101508912 FILE NO. 20101508912 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSINESS AS: DF WIRE-LESS, 1752 W. SLAUSON AVE #B, LOS ANGELES, CA 90044, (LOS ANGE-LES), The full name of registrant(s) is/are: GLOBAL GATE INC, [CALIFORNIA], 3844 GRANDVIEW DR, BREA, CA 92823. This Business is being conducted by a/an: CORPORATION. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name/names listed above on: V/A. I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A reg-istrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime).

and Professions Code). LA156080 BH WEEKLY 10/28, 11/4, 11, 18, 2010 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT

90710. This Business is being conducted by a/an: CORPORATION. The regis-trant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name/names listed above on: 10/7/2010. I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A reg-istrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of

a crir s/ SCY INVESTMENT ENTERPRISES, INC BY: SUNG CHUL YUN, PRESI-

DENT This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 10/07/2010 indicated by file stame above.

This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES County on 10/07/2010 indicated by file stamp above. NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of an-other under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Perdesions Code)

and Professions Code). LA155853 BH WEEKLY 10/14, 21, 28, 11/4, 2010

FILE NO. 20101436696 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT THE FOLLOWING PERSON(\$) IS (ARE) DOING BUSINESS AS: ST. AN-DREWS FLACE LIQUOR, 1894 W. JEFFERSON BLVD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90018, (LOS ANGELES). The full name of registrant(s) is/are: KEVIN HYUNG KIM, 2518 BISCAYNE FLULLERTON, CA 92833. This Business is being con-ducted by a/an: INDIVIDUAL. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name/names listed above on: NA. I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A reg-istrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime)

a crime). /s/ KEVIN HYUNG KIM

d with the County Clerk of LOS ANGELES Co his statement was filed v 0/07/2010 indicated by file NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EXPIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). LA155860 B H WEEKLY 10/14, 21, 28, 11/4, 2010

other under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). LA155860 B H WEEKLY 10/14, 21, 28, 11/4, 2010 NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 742740CA Loan No. 3051258758 Title Order No. 100369745-CA-MAI YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UN-DER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 06-21-2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 11-04-2010 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 07-14-2005, Book, Page, Instru-ment 2005-1659391, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS AN-GELES County, California, executed by PRAVIZ SAFANIA, A MARIED MAM AS HIS SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 90% IN-TEREST AND TAHEREH SAFANIA MALEK, A MARRIED MOMAN, AS HERE SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 10% INTEREST, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and Ioan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be held by the duly appointed to the bode (secured by Lezeon OT rust, interest thereon, es-timated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNTHOUSE, DIRECT-IY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD, NO tion 292.52 of section 292.55.0 cALIPORTINA RECOVERTINCE COMPANY, as Trustee (714) 259.7850 or www.fideliyasap.com (714) 573-1955 or www. priorityposting.com CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OB-TAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. DEBORAH BRIGNAC, VICE PRESIDENT 9200 OAKDALE AVE MAILSTOP N110612 CHATSWORTH, CA 91311 ASAP# 3762110 10/14/2010, 10/21/2010, 10/28/2010

NOTICE OF POLLING PLACES AND DESIGNATION OF CENTRAL COUNTING PLACE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office of polling places designated for the GENERAL ELECTION scheduled to be held on November 2, 2010.

NOTICE IS ALSO HEREBY GIVEN that the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's facility, 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk California 90650 has been designated as the central counting place for the above election.

Polling places shall be open between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m.

Persons requiring multilingual assistance in Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Sp ish, Tagalog/Filipino, or Vietnamese regarding information in the notice may (800) 481-8683.

POLLING PLACES

0900026B (0900039C, 0900039D, 0900039E CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHER-AN CHURCH436 S BEVERLY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212

0900030A (0900030B, 090030C, 090030E, 090030E, 090047C CONS) -MANN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL8701 CHARLEVILLE BLVD BEVERLY HILLS

90211 0900037B (0900039B CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH436 S BEVERLY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212 DEVENLY UH BEVERLY HILLS 90212 0900041A (0900039F, 0900041D, 0900041E, 0900041F CONS) -BETH JACOB EISENSHTA9030 W OLYMPIC BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 0900047A (0900047D, 0900047E CONS) - BETH JACOB EISENSHTA9030 W OLYMPIC BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 0900006A (0900005B 000005C 000005C 000005C 000005C 000005C)

0000006A (9000006B, 9000006C, 9000006D, 9000006E, 9000006F CONS) -WILSHIRE CREST ELEM SCHOOL5241 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS ANGELES

90036 9000272A (9000272B CONS) - COLDWELL BANKER119 N LARCHMONT 9000272A (9000272B 000... BLVD LOS ANGELES 90004

9000967A (9000967A CONS) - THE QUALIFIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BY AB-

9000967A (9000967A CONS) - 1 HE QUALIPIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BT AB-SENT VOTER BALLOTS 9001018A (9001018A CONS) - THE QUALIFIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BY AB-SENT VOTER BALLOTS 9001111A (9001111A CONS) - BEIT T SHUVAH8831 VENICE BLVD LOS AN-GELES 90034 9001190A (9001190A CONS) - THIRD ST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL201 S JUNE ST LOS ANGELES 90004 9001257A (900257A, 9002899A, 9002900A CONS) - CHEVIOT HILLS REC-DESTION (001257A, 9002899A, 9002900A CONS) - CHEVIOT HILLS REC-DESTION (001257A, 9002899A, 9002900A CONS) - CHEVIOT HILLS REC-

9001257A (9001257A, 9002899A, 9002900A CONS) - CHEVIOT HILLS REC-REATION CTR2551 MOTOR AVE LOS ANGELES 90064 9001257B (9000528A, 9001259A CONS) - LE LYCEE FRANCAIS DE L A10361 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90064 9001291A (9001291A, 9001291B CONS) - BEIT T SHUVAH8831 VENICE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90034

BLVD LOS ANGELES 90034 9001444A (9001444B, 9001444C, 9001444D, 9001444E, 9001444F CONS) -TEMPLE BETH AM1039 S LA CIENEGA BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001444G (9000661A, 9000661B, 9000661C, 9001444G CONS) - SUNNY HILLS ASSISTED LIVING8755 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001449A (9000660A, 9000660B, 9000660C, 9001449B, 9001449C, 9001449D

CONS) - TEMPLE BETH AM1039 S LA CIENEGA BLVD LOS ANGELES

90035 90035 90014504 (9001450C CONS) - CARTHAY CENTER ELEM SCHOOL6351 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS ANGELES 90048 9001461A (9001461A, 9001461B, 9001461C, 9001461D, 9001462A, 9001462B

9001461A (9001461A, 9001461B, 9001461C, 9001461D, 9001462A, 9001462A, CONS) - BNAID DAVIS JUDEA8960 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001463A (9001463A CONS) - THE WORKMENS CIRCLE1525 S ROBERT-SON BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001465A (9001465A CONS) - CONGREGATION MOGEN DAVID9717 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035

PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001471A (9001467A, 9001467B, 9001471A CONS) - RESIDENCE2224 GUTHRIE DR LOS ANGELES 90034 9001472A (9002285B CONS) - RESIDENCE9543 BOLTON RD LOS ANGELES 90034

9001480A (9001448B, 9001480A, 9001480B, 9001480C, 9001480D CONS)

ANGELES 90048 90014824, 9001482A, 9001482B, 9001482C, 9001486A, 9001486B, 9001486C CONS) - CRESCENT HEIGHTS ELEM SCH1661 S CRESCENT HEIGHTS BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001485A (9001172A, 9001172B, 9001485A, 9001485B, 9001485C, 9001485D, 9001485E CONS) - BNAI DAVIS JUDEA8906 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES

90035 9001485F (9001175A, 9001175B, 9001175C, 9001175D, 9001485F, 9001485G CONS) - THE WORKMENS CIRCLE1525 S ROBERTSON BLVD LOS ANGE-

90035

CONS) - T LES 90035 9001490A

LES 90035 9001490A (9001490A, 9001490B, 9001490C, 9001490D, 9001490E, 9001490F CONS) - PERSIAN & ORIENTAL RUGS1655 S LA CIENEGA BLVD LOS AN-GELES 90035 9001492A (9001492A, 9001492B, 9001492C, 9001492D CONS) - CLAUDE PEPPER SENIOR CENTER1762 S LA CIENEGA BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035

9001497A (9001497A, 9001497B, 9001497C, 9001497D, 9001497E CONS) -SHENANDOAH ST ELEM SCHOOL2450 S SHENANDOAH ST LOS ANGELES 9001497A (9001497A

90034 9001711A (9001711A, 9001711B, 9001711C, 9001711D, 9001711E CONS) - LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL4650 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS ANGELES 90019 9001716A (9001716A, 9001716C, 9001716D, 9001716E, 9001716F CONS) -

WESTSIDE MANOR1224 S NORTON AVE LOS ANGELES 90019 9001782A (9001782B CONS) - VINEYARD SENIOR CITIZEN CTR2942 VINE-YARD AVE LOS ANGELES 90016

0022474, (0002247A, 9002247B, 9002247C, 9002247C, 9002247F, 9002247F, 9002260A CONS) - WESTSIDE JEWISH CMTY CENTER5870 W OLYMPIC BIVD LOS ANGELES 90036 9002250A (9001228A CONS) - PARK LA BREA475 S CURSON AVE LOS AN-

GELES 90

GELES 90036 9002283A (9001011A, 9002283A, 9002283B, 9002283C, 9002283D, 9002287A CONS) - CHURCH OF OUR SAVIOR6301 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS ANGELES 90048 9002897A (9002297A, 9002297E, 9002297C, 9002297D, 9002297E, 9002297F CONS) - CRESCENT HEIGHTS ELEM SCH1661 S CRESCENT HEIGHTS BUVEL ICO MUSTLED CODEC

BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 NG HNGLELS 2003 BA (9002298A, 9002298B, 9002298E, 9002298F, 9005318C, 9005318D - WESTERN CHR OF LOS ANGELES1218 S FAIRFAX AVE LOS AN-

9002298A (900 CONS) - WES GELES 90019

 GELES 90019
 GELES 90019

 9002299A (9002298C, 9002298D, 9002299A, 9002299B, 9002299C, 9002299D
 GO02299A (9002292C, 9002202B, 9002302C, 9002303A (9002303A, 9002303B, 9002303C, 9002303C, 9002303B, 9002303A (9002303A, 9002303B, 9002303C, 9002303C, 9002303B, 9002303C, 9002305C, 900230C, 90020C, 90020C, 90020C, 90020C, 90020C, 90020C, 90020C, 90020C, 90020C, 9 FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH1809 WEST BLVD LOS ANGELES 90019

9002316A (9002316A, 9002316C, 9002316D, 9002316E, 9002316F, 9002316G CONS) - FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH1809 WEST BLVD LOS ANGELES 90019

90019 9002322A (9002316B, 9002316H, 9002322A, 9002322B, 9002322C, 9002322D, 9002322E, 9002322F CONS) - ALTA LOMA ELEM SCHOOL1745 VINEYARD AVE LOS ANGELES 90019 9002323A (9002323A, 9002323B, 9002323C, 9002323D, 9002323E, 9002323F, 9002323 (9002323A, 9002323B, 9002323C, 9002323D, 9002323E, 9002323F, CONS) - FIRE STATION #685023 W WASHINGTON BLVD LOS ANGELES

90016

900324A (9002324A, 9002324B, 9002324C, 9002324D, 9002324E CONS) - G VELAZUEZ TAX ACCOUNTING5319 VENICE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90019 9002337A (9002337A CONS) - RESIDENCE5175 W 021ST ST LOS ANGELES 90016

9002339A (9002339A CONS) - FIRE STATION #685023 W WASHINGTON 9002339A (9002339A CONS) - HHE STATION #085023 W WASHINGTON BLVD LOS ANGELES 90016 9002340A (9002340A CONS) - NATE HOLDEN PERFORMING ARTS4718 W WASHINGTON BLVD LOS ANGELES 90016 9002342A (9002342A) 9002342B CONS) - ZOE CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP CHR5315 W ADAMS BLVD LOS ANGELES 90016 9002343A (9002343A, 9002343B CONS) - LA URBAN LEAGUE WORK SOURCES681 W JEFFERSON BLVD LOS ANGELES 90016 9002345A (9002345A, 9002345B CONS) - BALDWIN HILLS RECREATION CTR5401 HIGHLIGHT DI LOS ANGELES 90016

9002345A (9002345A, 9002345B CONS) - BALDWIN HILLS RECREATION CTR5401 HIGHLIGHT PL LOS ANGELES 90016 9002357A (9002357A CONS) - MARVIN AVE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL2411 MARVIN AVE LOS ANGELES 90016 9002362A (9002362A, 9002362B, 9002362C, 9002362E, 9002362E, 9002362A, 9002362A, 9002362A, 9002362A, 9002363A, 9002363A, 9002363A, 9002363B, 9002363D, 9002363A, 9002363A, 9002363B, 9002363B, 9002363B, 9002363C, 9002363C, 9002363E, 9002363F CONS) - L A CENTER ENRICHED STUDIES5931 W 018TH ST LOS ANGEL 90023604 (9001058A (900155B, CONS) - ST MARVE OLI INCL

0A (9001058A CONS) - ST MARYS CHURCH3647 WATSEKA AVE LOS ANGELES 90034

ANGELES 90034 9003024A (9003024A CONS) - KOREAN INSTITUTE OF SO CAL4900 WILSHIRE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90010 9003036A (9003036A, 9003036B CONS) - RESIDENCE2755 KELTON AVE

LOS ANGELES 90064 9003674A (9003674A, 9003674C, 9003674F, 9003674F CONS) - BEIT T SHU-VAH8831 VENICE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90034 9003741A (9001237A, 9001238A, 9001239A, 9001292A, 9001746A, 9003741A, 9003741B, 9003741C, 9003741D CONS) - THE WORKMENS CIRCLE1525 S ROBERTSON BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9003958A (9003958A, 9003958B, 9003958C, 9003958E, 9003958F, 9003958A (9003958A, 9003958B, 9003958C, 9003958C, 9003958E, 9003958F, 900395A (9003958A, 9003958B, 9003958C, 9003958C, 9003958E, 9003958F, 900395A (9003956A, 9003958B, 9003958C, 90036C, 90036C,

GELES 90036 9005299A (9005299A, 9005299B CONS) - WILSHIRE UNITED METHODIST CHR4350 WILSHIRE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90010 9005305A (9005305A, 9005305B, 9005305C, 9005305D, 9005305E CONS) -WEST BETHEL PRESBYTERIAN CHR857 S LA BREA AVE LOS ANGELES 90036

90036 90053074 (9005307A, 9005307B, 9005307C, 9005307D, 9007228B, 9007228D CONS) - WESTSIDE JEWISH CMTY CENTER5870 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS ANGELES 90036 90053134 (9005313A, 9005313B, 9005313C, 9005313D, 9005313E, 9005313F CONS) - WESTERN CHR OF LOS ANGELES1218 S FAIRFAX AVE LOS AN-

GELES 90019 9005315A (9005315A, 9005315B, 9005315C, 9005315D, 9005315E, 9005315F CONS) - WESTERN CHR OF LOS ANGELES1218 S FAIRFAX AVE LOS AN-GELES 90019

005316A (9005316A, 9005316B, 9005316C, 9005316D, 9005316E CONS) SATURN ST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL5360 SATURN ST LOS ANGELES

90019 9005317A (9005317A, 9005317B, 9005317C, 9005317D, 9005317E, 9005318A, 9005318B CONS) - SATURN ST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL5360 SATURN ST

LUS ANGELES 90019 9005319A (9005319A, 9005319B, 9005319C, 9005319D, 9005319E, 9005319F, 9005319G CONS) - WESTERN CHR OF LOS ANGELES1218 S FAIRFAX AVE LOS ANGELES 90019 9005320A (9005320A 9005320B 9005020F 1)

CONS) - TOM BRADLEY FAMILY CENTER5213 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES

9005321A (9005321A, 9005321B, 9005321C, 9005321D, 9005321E, 9005321F, 9005321G CONS) - COCHRAN AV BAPTIST CHURCH1304 S COCHRAN AVE 9005321G CONS) - COCHRAN AV BAP 1151 CHURCH 1994 3 Cool II STATE LOS ANGELES 90019 9005322A (9005322A, 9005322B, 9005322C, 9005322D, 9005322E, 9005322F, 9005322A (9005322A CONS) - LA.P.D. OPERATIONS WEST4849 VENICE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90019 9005494A (9005494B, 9005494C, 9005494D, 9005494E, 9005494F CONS) -9005494A (9005494B, 9005494C, 9005494D, 9005494E, 9005494F CONS) -

9005494A (9005494B, 9005494C, 9005494D, 9005494E, 9005494F CONS) -LONGWOOD MANOR4853 W WASHINGTON BLVD LOS ANGELES 90016 9005504A (9001290A, 9001290B, 9005504B, 9005504D CONS) - CASTLE HEIGHTS ELEM SCHOOL9755 CATTARAUGUS AVE LOS ANGELES 90034 9005504C (902367A CONS) - CASTLE HEIGHTS ELEM SCHOOL9755 CAT-TARAUGUS AVE LOS ANGELES 90034

9007211A (9007211A, 9007211B, 9007211C, 9007211D, 9007211E, 9007211F CONS) - QUEEN ANNE RECREATION CTR1240 WEST BLVD LOS ANGELES

90019 9007221A (9007221A, 9007221B, 9007221C, 9007221D, 9007221E, 9007221F CONS) - WILSHIRE CREST ELEM SCHOOLS241 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS AN-

GELES 90036 9007226A (9007226A, 9007226B, 9007226C, 9007226D, 9007226E, 9007226F CONS) - L.A.P.D. OPERATIONS WEST4849 VENICE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90019 9007228A (9007228A 0007257

0900009A (0900005B, 0900005C, 0900005D, 0900009C CONS) - RESI-DENCE716 N HILLCREST RD BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900010A (0900010A, 0900010C, 0900010D, 0900010F, 0900010F CONS) -EL RODEO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL605 N WHITTIER DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210

0900016A (0900002C, 0900013B, 0900013C, 0900016F, 0900046D, 0900046E CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS CITY HALL455 N REXFORD DR BEVERLY HILLS

90210 0 900016B (0900013D, 0900016B, 0900016C, 0900016D, 0900016E, 0900016G CONS) - SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING OF BH201 N CRESCENT DR BEVERLY

TILLS 90210 0900020A (0900018B, 0900020C, 0900020D, 0900020E, 0900020F, 0900020C CONS) - MANN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL8701 CHARLEVILLE BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211

BEVERLY VISTA ELEMENTARY SCH200 S ELM DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212 990028B (990026D, 990028E, 990026F CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHER-AN CHURCH436 S BEVERLY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212 9000037A (9900011B, 9900023B, 9900023D, 9900026A, 9900026C, 9900037H

CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH436 S BEVERLY DR BEVERLY

0900037G (0900011C, 0900011D, 0900021C, 0900021D, 0900021E, 0900021F, 0900037G CONS) - ROXBURY PARK471 S ROXBURY DR BEVERLY HILLS

90212 0900041A (0900036B CONS) - BETH JACOB EISENSHTA9030 W OLYMPIC BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211

BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 900046A (090018C, 090018D, 0900018E, 0900018F, 0900046C CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS BMW8825 WILSHIRE BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 9000047A (0900036C, 0900036D, 0900036E, 0900036E CONS) - BETH JA-

0900047A (0900038C, 0900038D, 0900038E, 0900038E, CONS) - BETH JA-COE EISENSTR40930 W OLYMPIC BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 7750002A (7750002C, 7750002D, 7750002E, 7750045C CONS) - KINGS ROAD PARK1000 N KINGS RD WEST HOLLYWOOD 90069 7750005A (7750005B, 7750005C, 7750005D CONS) - WEST HOLLYWOOD PARK647 N SAN VICENTE BLVD WEST HOLLYWOOD 90069

PARING4/ N SAN VICENI E BLVD WEST HOLLYWOOD 90069 7750074, 77500028, 77500028, 77500075, 77500075, 77500075, 77500076 CONS) - COLDWELL BANKER9000 SUNSET BLVD WEST HOLL LYWOOD 90069 77500084 (77500085, 7750008C, 7750008D, 7750008F, 7750008F CONS) -WEST HOLLYWOOD PARK647 N SAN VICENTE BLVD WEST HOLLYWOOD

7750051A (7750051B, 7750051C, 7750051D, 7750051E, 7750051F CONS) -WEST HOLLYWOOD PARK647 N SAN VICENTE BLVD WEST HOLLYWOOD

90069 7750072A (7750072B, 7750072C, 7750072E CONS) - WEST HOLLYWOOD PARK647 N SAN VICENTE BLVD WEST HOLLYWOOD 90069

9001099A (9001217C CONS) - FIRE STATION #9914145 MULHOLLAND DR

9001099A (9001217C CONS) - FIHE STATION #9914149 MULTICLEAVE DIT BEVERLY HILLS 90210 9001100A (9001100B, 9001100C, 9001100D CONS) - BEL- AIR GLEN2830 WOODWARDIA DR LOS ANGELES 9007 9001218A (9001218B, 9001218D CONS) - RESIDENCE1753 SAN YSIDRO DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 9001219A (9001219C, 9001219H, 9001219J CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS WOMENS CLUB1700 CHEVY CHASE DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 9001253B (9001253B, 9001255B, 9001255C, 9001255D CONS) -DESIDENCE3044 KERWOOD AVE LOS ANGELES 90025

RESIDENCE2044 KERWOOD AVE LOS ANGELES 90025

GELES 900

GELES 90034

LES 90035

DEAN C LOGAN

County of Los Angeles

HESIDENCE2044 KERWOOD AVE LOS ANGELES 90025 9001256A (9000526C, 9001256D, 9001256F, 9001256F CONS) - WESTFIELD CENTURY CITY1810 AVE OF THE STARS LOS ANGELES 90067 9001257A (9002899B, 9002890C, 9002900B CONS) - CHEVIOT HILLS REC-REATION CTR2551 MOTOR AVE LOS ANGELES 90064 9001257B (9000528B, 9000526C, 9001257C, 9001257C, 9001259B CONS) -LE LYCEE FRANCAIS DE L A10361 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90064 9001267B (9001266C CONS) - SINAI TEMPLE10400 WILSHIRE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90024

9001268A (9000567B, 9001266B, 9001266C, 9001266D, 9001268B, 9001268C, 9001268D CONS) - SINAI TEMPLE10400 WILSHIRE BLVD LOS ANGELES

90024 9001268E (9000567C, 9000567D, 9000567E, 9000567F, 9000567G, 9001268E, 9001278B, 9001278E CONS) - RESIDENCE1651 COMSTOCK AVE LOS AN-

GELES 90024 90012724 (9001253C, 9001253D, 9001253E CONS) - EMERSON MIDDLE SCHOOL1650 SELBY AVE LOS ANGELES 90024 9001277A (9001278C, 9001278D CONS) - KAHAL JOSEPH SYNA-GOGUE10505 SANTA MONICA BLVD LOS ANGELES 90025

9001291A (9001291C CONS) - BEIT T SHUVAH8831 VENICE BLVD LOS AN-

GELES 90034 9001332A (9001332B, 9001332C, 9001332D, 9001332E CONS) - SINAI TEM-PLE10400 WILSHIRE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90024 9001343A (9001343C, 9001343D CONS) - LES RIVER COMMUNITY CEN-TER10409 SCENARIO LU LOS ANGELES 90077 9001418A (9001418B, 9001418C, 9001418E CONS) - RESI-DENCE9892 GLOUCESTER DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 9001454A (9001454B CONS) - MASONIC LODGE # 6772244 WESTWOOD BLVD LOS ANGELES 90064 9001455A (9001455B 9001455C 9001455C 9001456C CONS) - FIBE STA-

9001456A (9001456B, 9001456D, 9001456E, 9001456G CONS) - FIRE STA-#9210556 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90064 458A (9001457B, 9001457C, 9001457D, 9001457E, 9001457F, 9001458C S) - CONGREGATION MOGEN DAVID9717 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGE-

LES 90035 90014614 (9001462D CONS) - BNAI DAVIS JUDEA8906 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 90014634 (9001462C, 9001462E, 9001463B, 9001463C, 9001463D, 9001463E, 9001463F CONS) - THE WORKMENS CIRCLE1525 S ROBERTSON BLVD

LOS ANGELES 90035 9001465A (9001458D, 9001465E, 9001465C, 9001465D, 9001465E, 9001465F CONS) - CONGREGATION MOGEN DAVID9717 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGE-LES 90035

9001471A (9001467E, 9001471B, 9001471C, 9001471D, 9001471E CONS) -

LD 3900471A (9001467E, 9001471B, 9001471C, 9001471D, 9001471E CONS) -RESIDENCE2224 GUTHRIE DR LOS ANGELES 90034 9001472A (9001467D, 9001467D, 9001472B, 9001472C, 9001472E, 9001474C, 9001474D, 9001474D, 9001474E, 9001474E, 9001474B, 900235B, 900235BC, 9

CHEVIOT HILLS3340 SHELBY DR LOS ANGELES 90034 9002370A (9001058B CONS) - ST MARYS CHURCH3647 WATSEKA AVE LOS

9002370A (9001098 C0N9) - 31 MARTS CHORE CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS ANGELES 90034 9003351A (9003351G, 9003351H, 9003351J CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS 9003674A (9003674D, 9003674G CONS) - BEIT T SHUVAH8831 VENICE BLVD LOS ANGELES 90034 9005504A (9001290C, 9001290D, 9002285D CONS) - CASTLE HEIGHTS ELEM SCHOOL9755 CATTARAUGUS AVE LOS ANGELES 90034

County of Los Angelas NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS # CA-10-370547-EV Order # 100394043-CA-GTIYOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 6/12/2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUP ROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank, check drawn by state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 to the Financial code and authorized to do business in this state, will be held by duly appointed trustee. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth be-iow. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT TO BID LESS THAN THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. Trustor(s): REZA NASR AND FERESHTEH FAGHIHI, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS COMMUNITY PROPERTY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP Recorded: 61/19/2007 as instrument No. 20071472955 in book xxx, page xxx of Official Records in the office of the Re-corder of LOS ANGELES County, California; Date of Sale: 11/10/2010 at 10:30

CASTLE HEIGHTS

9005504C (9005504E, 9005504F, 9005504G CONS) - CASTLI ELEM SCHOOL9755 CATTARAUGUS AVE LOS ANGELES 90034

r/County Clerk

46A (7750046B, 7750046C, 7750046D, 7750046E, 7750046F CONS) -HOLLYWOOD ELEMENTARY970 HAMMOND ST WEST HOLLYWOOD

UILLS 90212 900037B (990033), 0900033N, 0900033O, 0900037D, 0900037D, 9090037F CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH436 S BE' BEVERLY HILLS 90212

25A (0900023E, 0900025B, 0900025C, 0900025D, 0900025E CONS)

9007229D CONS) - COCHRAN AV BAPTIST CHURCH1304 S COCHRAN AVE

S072297 CONTRACTOR DATASET AND A THE CONTRACTOR SOCIETATION OF SOC

DEAN C. LOGAN County Clerk Registrar-Recorder/Co County of Los Angeles

NOTICE OF POLLING PLACES AND DESIGNATION OF CENTRAL COUNTING PLACE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office of polling places designated for the GENERAL ELECTION scheduled to be held on November 2, 2010.

NOTICE IS ALSO HEREBY GIVEN that the Registrar-Recorder/Cour facility, 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk California 90650 has been d

facility, 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk California as the central counting place for the above election

Polling places shall be open between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m.

rsons requiring multilingual assistance in Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Span-, Tagalog/Filipino, or Vietnamese regarding information in the notice may call (800) 481-8683.

POLLING PLACES

BEVERLY HILLS 90210

9001438A (900143 ERLY HILLS 90211

DEAN C. LOGAN

County of Los Angeles

POLLING PLACES

0900001A (0900001A CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUNSET BLVD 0900001A (0900001A CONC) A CONC DEVELLE. BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900001B (0900001B, 9001412A CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS WOMENS CLUBI700 CHEVY CHASE DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 090002A (0900012A CONS) - BEVERLY TERRACE HOTEL469 N DOHENY

0900004 (090004 CONS) - BEVERLY TERRACE HOTEL409 N DOHENY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900004A (0900004A, CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUNSET BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900004C (0900004C, 9001413A CONS) - TREE PEOPLE12601 MULHOL-LAND DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210

0900004D (0900004D CONS) - RESIDENCE1154 N DOHENY DR LOS AN-

00006A CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUNSET BLVD 0900006A (090000 BEVERLY HILLS 90

0006B CONS) - THE QUALIFIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BY AB-

09000080 (0900008 CONS) - NE VENLY HILLS CITY HALL455 N REXFORD 0900008A (0900008A CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS CITY HALL455 N REXFORD DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900008F (0900003A, 090003D CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUN-

0900008F (090003A, 090003D CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUN-SET BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900009A (0900005A, 090009A CONS) - RESIDENCE716 N HILLCREST RD BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900016A (0900016B CONS) - EL RODEO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL605 N WHITTIER DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900016A (0900016A CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS CITY HALL455 N REXFORD DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900016B (0900013A CONS) - SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING OF BH201 N CRESCENT DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900016B (0900013A CONS) - SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING OF BH201 N CRESCENT DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210

0900033H, 0900033J, 0900033L, 0900033M CONS) - THE QUALIFIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BY ABSENT VOTER BALLOTS 0900037A (0900033A, 0900037A CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH436 S BEVERLY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212 0900037B (0900021A, 0900037C CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHER-AN CHURCH436 S BEVERLY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212 0900037G (0900021A, 0900021B CONS) - ROXBURY PARK471 S ROXBURY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212 0900047A (0900033A, 0900041A, 0900041B CONS) - BETH JACOB EISEN-SHTA9030 W OLYMPIC BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 0900047A (090003A, 0900047A, 0900047B CONS) - BETH JACOB EISEN-SHTA9030 W OLYMPIC BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 0900047A (090003A, 0900047A, 0900047B CONS) - BETH JACOB EISEN-SHTA9030 W OLYMPIC BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 2400001A (240001A, 240001B CONS) - THE QUALIFIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BY ABSENT VOTER BALLOTS 9001136 (0901018B CONS) - THE QUALIFIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BY AB-SENT VOTER BALLOTS 9001135C CONS) - FIRE STATION #10812550 MULHOLLAND DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210

DEVENLY HILLS 90210 9001135B (9001135H, 9001135J CONS) - THE QUALIFIED VOTER SHALL VOTE BY ABSENT VOTER BALLOTS 9001438A (9001438A CONS) - TEMPLE EMMANUEL300 N CLARK DR BEV-EDIV UN C 00011

001440A (9001440A, 9001440B CONS) - TEMPLE EMMANUEL300 N CLARK

DR BEVERLY HILLS 90211 9001441D (9001442A CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS CARMEL8757 BURTON WAY LOS ANGELES 90048

9001444A (9001444A CONS) - TEMPLE BETH AM1039 S LA CIENEGA BLVD

LOS ANGELES 90035 9001449A (9001449A CONS) - TEMPLE BETH AM1039 S LA CIENEGA BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001450A (9001450A, 9001450B CONS) - CARTHAY CENTER ELEM

9001450A (9001450A, 9001450B CONS) - CARTHAY CENTER ELEM SCHOCL6351 W OLYMPIC BLVD LOS ANGELES 90048 9001458A (9001457A, 9001458A CONS) - CONGREGATION MOGEN DA-VID9717 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9001465A (9001458B CONS) - CONGREGATION MOGEN DAVID9717 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035

0001480A (9001448A CONS) - CONGREGATION OHEL MOSHE8765 W PICO BLVD LOS ANGELES 90035 9002270A (9001441A, 9001441C CONS) - ROSEWOOD AVENUE SCHOOL503 N CROFT AVE LOS ANGELES 90048

9003351A (9003351A, 9003351B CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS WOMENS CLUB1700 CHEVY CHASE DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's office of polling places designated for the GENERAL ELECTION scheduled to be held on November 2, 2010.

NOTICE IS ALSO HEREBY GIVEN that the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's facility, 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk California 90650 has been designated as the central counting place for the above election.

Persons requiring multilingual assistance in Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Span-ish, Tagalog/Filipino, or Vietnamese regarding information in the notice may call (800) 481-8683.

0900001A (0900001C, 0900001D, 0900001E, 0900001F, 0900001G CONS) -BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUNSET BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900001B (9001412C CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS WOMENS CLUB1700 CHEVY

CHASE DR BEVERLY HLLS 90210 99000024 (9900002B, 9900002D, 9900012B, 9900012C, 9900012D, 9900012E CONS) - BEVERLY TERRACE HOTEL469 N DOHENY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210

0900004A (0900004B, 0900004E, 0900004F, 0900004G, 0900004H, 0900004I CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUNSET BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 02010 0900006A (0900006C, 0900006D, 0900006E, 0900006F, 0900006G CONS) BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUNSET BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90210

0900008A (0900008B, 0900008C, 0900008D, 0900008E, 0900009B, 0900009D CONS) - BEVERLY HILLS CITY HALL455 N REXFORD DR BEVERLY HILLS

0900008F (0900003B, 0900003C, 0900003E, 0900003F, 0900008F CONS) BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL9641 SUNSET BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90210

Polling places shall be open between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m.

/County Clerk

NOTICE OF POLLING PLACES AND DESIGNATION OF CENTRAL COUNTING PLACE

CRESCENT DR BEVERLY HILLS 90210 0900020A (0900020A, 0900020B CONS) - MANN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL8701 CHARLEVILLE BLVD BEVERLY HILLS 90211 0900025A (0900011A, 0900023A, 0900025A CONS) - BEVERLY VISTA EL-EMENTARY SCH200 SELM DR BEVERLY HILLS 90212 0900036B (0900026B CONS) - MT CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH436 S BEVERLY DR BEVERLY HILLS 90211 0900033A (0900033A, 0900033C, 0900033B, 0900033F, 0900033F, 0900033B, 0900033B, 0900033B, 0900033B, 0900033F, 0900033F, 0900033F, 0900033B, 090003B, 090003B, 090003B, 090033B, 090033B, 090033B, 090033B, 090033B, 090033B, 090033B, 090033B, 09003B, 090003B, 090003B,

AM Place of Sale: At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$632,012.80 The purported property ad-dress is: 327 NORTH KINGS ROAD if 109 WEST HOLL/WOOD, CA 90069 As-sessors Parcel No. 5529-005-079 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the property address or other common designation is shown, please refer to the referenced legal description for property location. In the event no common address or common designation of the property solution is shown, please refer to the referenced legal description for property location. In the event no common address or common designation of the property location. In the event no common address or common designation of the property location. In the event no common address or common designation of the property location. In the event no common address or common designation from property location. In the event no common address or common to california Civil Code 2923.54 the undersigned, on the date of first publication of this Notice of Sale by sending a written request to Quantum Servicing Corp. 6302 E. Martin Luther King Boulevard Suite 300 Tampa FL 33619 Pursuant to California Civil Code 2923.54 the undersigned, on temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.54 bits undersigned, on the proteid or subdivision (a) of Section 2923.54 bits undersigned, on the social specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.54 bits undersigned, but section 2923.52. If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the suc-cessful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney. Date: 10/13/2010 Quality Loan Service Corp. 2141 5th Avenue San Diego, CA 92101 619-645-7711 for NON SALE information only Sale Line: 714-730-2727 or Login to: ww required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting or your credit record may be submitted to a credit report agency if you fail to full the terms of your credit obligations. ASAP# 3776267 10/21/2010, 10/28/2011 11/04/2010

NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF:

aries, creditors all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who ay otherwise be interested in the WILL or estate, or both of PETER JOSEPH

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the WILL or estate, or both of PETER JOSEPH CHESKI. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by MICHAEL J. FARRELL in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that MICHAEL J. FARRELL be ap-pointed as personal representative to administer the estate under the Inde-pendent Administration of Estates Act . (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 12/03/10 at 9:15AM in Dept. N located at 1725 Main SL, Santa Monica, CA 90401 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hear-ing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative ap-pointed by the court within four months from the date of first issuance of letters as provided in Probate Code section 9100. The time for filing claims will not expire before four months from the hearing date noticed above. YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code Section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the c

Attorney for Petitioner JEFFREY M. GALEN GALEN & DAVIS LLP 55 VENTURA BLVD #900 ENCINO CA 91436

10/21, 10/28, 11/4/10 CNS-1969401#

IDIO: 1028, 11/4/10 CNS-1969401#
NOTCE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS No. 10-0081439 Title Order No. 10-8-334882 APN No. 4334-022-086 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED 02/17/2006. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROP-ERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CON-TACT A LAWYER. Notice is hereby given that RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A., as duly appointed trustee pursuant to the Deed of Trust executed by HWA SIM LEE, A MARRIED WOMAN AS HER SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY, dated 02/17/2006 and recorded 03/03/06, as Instrument No. 06 0468462, in Book, Page), of Official Records in the office of the County Recorder of Los Ange-les County. State of California, will sell on 11/18/2010 at 1:00PM, At the front entrance to the Pomona Superior Courts Building, 350 West Mission Blvd, P-mona, Los Angeles, CA at public auction, to the highest bidder for cash or check as described below, payable in full at time of sale, all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust, in the property situated in said County and State and as more fully described in the above referenced Deed of Trust. The street address and other common designat-ion, if any, shown herein. The total amount of the unpaid balance with interest thereon of the obligation secured by the property to be sold plus reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time of sale the route of Sale is 577/0.83.91.1 is possible that at the time of sale the route of Sale is 577/0.83.91.1 is possible that at the time of sale in state of federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and Ioan association, savings association, but without covenant or warranty, express or implied, regarding title, possession or enumbrances, to satisfy the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, advances thereunder, with interest as provided, and the unpaid balance with interest satisfy the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, that purpose. FEI # 1006.113670 10/21, 10/28, 11/04/2010

NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF:

CASE NO. SP008332

CASE NO. SP008332 To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the WILL or estate, or both of JACK PIVKO, M.D.. A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by FELISA PIVKO in the Superior Court of California, County of LOS ANGELES. THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that FELISA PIVKO be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent. THE PETITION requests the decedent's WILL and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The WILL and any codicils are available for examination in the file keet by the court.

kept by the court. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Inde-pendent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions, however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority. A HEARING on the petition will be held in this court as follows: 12/03/10 at 9:15AM in Dept. Nicoated at 1725 Main St., Santa Monica, CA 90401 IF YOU OBJECT to the containing of the petition, you should appear at the hearing

9:15AM in Dept. N located at 1725 Main St., Santa Monica, CA 90401 IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hear-ing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney. IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the decedent, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative ap-pointed by the court within four months from the date of first issuance of letters as provided in Probate Code section 9100. The time for filing claims will not expire before four months from the hear died above. YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court. If you are a person interested in

the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code Section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk.

MATTHEW D. KANIN ATTORNEY AT LAW 9350 WILSHIRE BLVD. STE 212 BEVERLY HILLS CA 90212 10/28, 11/4, 11/11/10 CNS-1971413#

CNS-1971413# NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS # CA-10-375164-CL Order # 100442637-CA-LPI YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 5/4/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank, check drawn by state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 to the Financial code and authorized to do business in this state, will be held by duly appointed trustee. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT TO BID LESS THAN THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. Trustor(s): DAVID HA provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT TO BID LESS THAN THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. Trustor(s): DAVID H-MID SARIR AND SIMA SARIR , HUSBAND AND WIFE Recorder: 5/16/2005 as Instrument No. 05 1145438 in book xxx, page xxx of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California; Date of Sale: 11/18/2010 at 10:30 AM Place of Sale: At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Bivd, 17/270 Norwalk Bivd, Norwalk, CA 90650 Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$557,823.04 The purported property address is: 150 N ALMONT DRIVE UNIT 502 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211 Assessors Parcel No. 4335-029-041 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the property address or other common designation is shown, please refer to the referenced legal description for property is provided herein directions to the location of the property may be obtained within 10 days of the date of first publication of this Notice of Sale by sending a written request to Aurora Loan Services LC 10360 Park Meadows Dr. Littleton CO 80124 Pursuant to California (1) of 2420 S124.54 the undersigned, on behalf of the beneficiary, loan servicer or authorized agent, declares as follows: [1] The mortgage loan servicer has obtained from the commissioner a final or temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.52 the sundersigned, on bealf of the state is soldained from the commissioner a final or the date the notice of sale is lifel; [2] The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (1) of Section 2923.52 the sundersigned, on bealf of the date for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the doposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no fur the note holder's rights against the real property only. THIS NOTICE IS SENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING A DEBT. THIS FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT ON BEHALF OF THE HOLDER AND OWNER OF THE NOTE. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED BY OR PROVIDED TO THIS FIRM OR THE CREDITOR WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a credit report agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations. ASAP# 3761522 10/28/2010, 11/04/2010, 11/11/2010

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 740619CA Loan No. 3014125771 Title Order No. 100146252-CA-MAI YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UN-DER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 09-17-2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 11-18-2010 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 09-24-2007, Book , Page , In-strument 20072196278, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: MEHRIVAR MEKNINI A SIM/31 strument 20072198278, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: MEHRIVAR MEKNUNI, A SINGLE MAN, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty. expressed or implied, recarding thit be made, but without coumbrances. warranty, expressed or india: the sale will be india, but willout orderbances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasoninterest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reason-ably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NOR-WALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA Legal Description: LOT 5 OF TRACT NO, 11358, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 239 PAGES 16 AND 17 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$2,003,865.82 (estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 9701 YOAKUM DRIVE LOS ANGELES (BEVERLY HILLS), CA 90210 APN Number: 4384-013-005 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property herefore described is being solf as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situa-tion and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the following methods: by telephone; by United States mail, either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal de-livery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 10-20-2010 DECLAFATION PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 2923.54 Pursuant to California Civil Code Section 2923.54, the undersigned loan servicer declares as follows: 1.1 thas obtained from the commissioner a final or temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.54 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is lifed; and 2. The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of sec exemption pursuant to Section 2923.54 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is filed; and 2. The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 or Section 2923.55. CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee (714) 259-7850 or www.fidelityasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.fioritypost-ing.com CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. DEBORAH BRIGNAC, VICE PRESIDENT ASAP# 3783342 10/28/2010, 11/04/2010, 11/11/2010

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 740619CA Loan No. 3014125771 Title Order No. 100146252-CA-MAI YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UN-DER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 09-17-2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 11-18-2010 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 09-24-2007, Book, Page I, n-strument 20072196278, of official records in the Office of the Recorder 05 LOS ANGEL FS County. California executed by: MFHBIVAB MEKNINI. A SINGI strument 20072198278, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: MEHRIVAR MEKNUNI, A SINGLE MAN, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty. expressed or implied, recarding thit be made, but without coumbrances. pursuant to the best of indit. The sale will be indite, but of orderinant warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbranc-to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Tru-interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for I total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reas total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reason-ably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NOR-WALK BLVD, NORWALK, CA Legal Description: LOT 50 FTRACT NO. 11358, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF

CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 239 PAGES 16 AND 17 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY. Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$2,003,865.82 (estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 9701 YOAKUM DRIVE LOS ANGELES (BEVERLY HILLS), CA 90210 APN Number: 4384-013-005 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situa-tion and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situa-tion and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situa-tion and to explore contact the lowing methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal de-livery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 10-20-2010 DECLARATION PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 2923.54 Pursuant to California Civil Code Section 2923.54, the undersigned loan servicer declares as follows: 1. It has obtained from the commissioner a final or temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.54 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is filed; and 2. The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 or. Section 2923.55 (c) CONVEXMCE COMPEAVY as Trustee Induce of sale is ned, and 2. The immerative or apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 or Section 2923.55. CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee (714) 259-7850 or www.fidelityasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.prioritypost-ing.com CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. DEBORAH BRIGNAC, VICE PRESIDENT ASAP# 3783342 10/28/2010, 11/04/2010, 11/11/2010

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS No. 10-0086531 Title Order No. 10-8-350110 Investor/Insurer No. 111070816 APN No. 5530-015-011 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED 08/09/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED 08/09/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY. IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER.' Notice is hereby given that RECONTRUST COMPANY, NA., as duy appointed trustee pursuant to the Deed of Trust executed by BORIS DAVIDOV, A MARRIED MAN AS HIS SOLE & SEPARATE PROPERTY, dated 08/09/2005 and recorded 08/02/05, as Instrument No. 05 2018275, in Book , Page), of Official Records in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, State of California, will sell on 11/29/2010 at 10:30AM, At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 at public auction, to the highest bidder for cash or check as described below, payable in tull at time of sale, all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust, in the property situated in said County and State and as more fully described in the above referenced Deed of Trust. The street address and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to be: 1046 NORTH GENESEE AVENUE, WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA, 90046. The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if, any, shown herein. The total amount of the unpaid balance with interest thereon of the obligation secured by the property to be soid pute reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is \$701,774,14. It is possible that at the time of sale the opening bid may be less than the total indebtedness due. In addition to cash, the Trustee will accept cashier's checks drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state or federal savings and Ioan association, savings bassociation, or savings bank specified in Section \$102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Said sale will be ect a debt. Any in ASAP# 3765969 10/28/2010, 11/04/2010, 11/11/2010

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS CALLING FOR **RE-BIDS**

BEVERLY HILLS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Bid Deadline: 1:00 p.m. on Monday November 15.2010

Place of Bid Receipt: 255 S. Lasky Dr. Beverly Hills, CA 90212 - Purchasing Department Project: Upgrade of Existing NEC 2000/2400 Telecommunications System – All Sites 10-11/003

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Beverly Hills Unified School District of Los Angeles County, California, acting by and through its Governing Board, hereinafter referred to as "DISTRICT," will receive up to, but not later than, the above-stated time, sealed bids for the award of a contract for the above Project. Those bids timely received shall be opened and publicly read aloud.

There will be a mandatory job walk and conference at 1:00 p.m. on Monday November 1, 2010 at the District Office Board Room, 255 South Lasky Drive, Beverly Hills, CA. Any bidder failing to sign-in, attend the entire job walk and conference will be deemed a nonresponsive bidder and will have its bid returned unopened.

Scope of Work and Project documents are on file at 241 Moreno, Beverly Hills, CA – Facilities & Planning Offices. One (1) set of documents will be disseminated at the Job Walk at no charge. Additional sets of Project documents may be purchased for \$15.00 per set. Payment will not be refunded, and the plans and specifications and Project documents are not required to be returned.

In accordance with the provisions of California Business and Professions Code Section 7028.15 and Public Contract Code Section 3300, the DIS-TRICT requires that the bidder possess the following classification(s) of contractor's license(s) at the time the bid is submitted: Class C7 (Low Voltage Systems Contractor) and/or a qualified NEC authorized dealer. Any bidder not so licensed at the time of the bid opening will be rejected as nonresponsive.

All work must be completed within 45 (forty five) consecutive calendar days from the date specified on the Notice to Proceed issued by the DISTRICT. Time is of the essence. Failure to complete the work within the time set forth herein will result in the imposition of liquidated damages for each day

of delay in the amount set forth in the Information for Bidders.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid security in the form of cash, a certified or cashier's check or bid bond in an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid price, payable to the DISTRICT.

Each Bidder is required to furnish and maintain proof of Commercial General Liability Insurance, Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance, and Workers' Compensation Insurance.

The DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any irregularities or informalities in any bids or in the bidding process.

The DISTRICT has obtained from the California Department of Industrial Relations the general prevailing rate of per diem wages in the locality in which this work is to be performed for each craft or type of worker needed for the Project. Such rates are as follows:

Craft, Classification, or Type: Use Applicable Prevailing Wage Rate

The general prevailing rate of per diem wages is based upon a working day of eight (8) hours. The rate for holiday and overtime work shall be at least time and one-half. It shall be mandatory upon the successful bidder to whom the contract is awarded, and upon any subcontractor listed, to pay not less than the said specified rates to all workers employed by them for the Project.

No bidder may withdraw any bid for a period of Thirty (30) calendar days after the date set for the opening of bids.

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, the Agreement will contain provisions permitting the successful bidder to substitute securities for any monies withheld by the DISTRICT to ensure performance under the Agreement or permitting payment of retentions earned directly into escrow.

Publication Dates: 10/21/10 & 10/28/10

ORDINANCE NO. 10-O-2592

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEV-ERLY HILLS AMENDING PROVISIONS RE-GARDING INTEREST RATES FOR LATE PAYMENTS OF DELINQUENT CITY UTILITY SERVICE BILLS AND AMENDING THE BEV-ERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 6-1-107 Section 1. of Title 6, Chapter 1, Article 1 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"6-1-107 Payment.

Bills for city utility services shall be due and payable on issuance and mailing of the bill to the user. Bills shall be deemed received by the user seventy two (72) hours after deposit in the United States mail. Bills shall be paid at the location specified on the billing. If the bill is not paid within thirty (30) days of issuance and mailing, it shall be deemed delinquent, and an interest charge as established by resolution of the City Council, shall attach on any balance which is delinquent thirty (30) or more days.'

Section 2. The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published at least once in a newspaper of general circulation published and circulated in the City within fifteen (15) days after its passage, in accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code; shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause this ordinance and her certification, together with proof of publi-cation, to be entered in the Book of Ordinances of the Council of this City.

Ordinance Section 3. This shall go into effect and be in full force and effect at 12:01 a.m. on the thirty-first (31st) day after its passage.

Adopted: October 18, 2010 Effective: November 18, 2010

JIMMY DELSHAD. Mayor of the City of Beverly Hills, California

ATTEST:

BYRON POPE (SEAL) City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: LAURENCE S. WIENER City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: JEFFREY KOLIN City Manager

SCOTT G. MILLER Director of Administrative Services/ Chief Financial Officer

VOTE: AYES: Councilmembers Mirisch, Brien, Krasne, Brucker, and Mayor Delshad NOES: None ABSENT: None CARRIED

ORDINANCE NO. 10-O-2591

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS MODIFYING ALARM REGULATIONS AND AMENDING THE BEVERLY HILLS MU-NICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Article 1 of Chapter 4 of Title 4 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Article 1. Alarm Systems and False Alarms.

4-4-101. Purpose.

The purpose of this Article is to protect the public health, safety and general welfare by regulating alarm systems and discouraging false alarms.

4-4-102. Exemptions.

The provisions of this article shall not be applicable to audible alarms affixed to motor vehicles.

4-4-103. Definitions.

The following definitions shall apply for purposes of this article:

A. "Alarm agent" means any person who is employed by an alarm business, either directly or indirectly, whose duties include any of the following: selling, maintaining, leasing, servicing, repairing, altering, replacing, moving, or installing on any building place or premises any alarm system.

B. "Alarm dispatch request" means a notification to police or fire personnel that an alarm system has been activated.

C. "Alarm business" means any person who is engaged in selling, leasing, maintaining, servicing, repairing, altering, replacing, monitoring, moving, or installing any alarm system or causing to be sold, maintained, serviced, repaired, altered, replaced, monitored, moved or installed an alarm system in or on any building, place or premises.

D. "Alarm system" means an assembly of equipment and devices designed for the detection of smoke, fire, or an unauthorized entry on premises or for alerting others of the commission of an unlawful act, which device, when actuated, emits a sound beyond the business premises or residential unit or dwelling protected by such device or transmits a signal or message to another location. "Alarm system" includes without limitation the following: audible alarms; automatic dialing systems; fire alarm systems; manual holdup alarm systems; and robbery alarm systems.

E. "Audible alarm" means an alarm system that, when activated, emits an audible sound designed to be heard at or about the site where the alarm system is installed.

F. "Automatic dialing system" means an alarm system that automatically sends over telephone lines a message or signal indicating the existence of an emergency situation.

G. "Central station" means a facility to which alarm systems are connected, where operators supervise the circuits on a continuous basis, and where there is a subsequent relaying of messages by a live voice to the police or fire department. I. "False alarm" means an alarm dispatch request as to which responding police or fire personnel find no evidence of a fire, criminal offense or attempted criminal offense after completing an investigation of alarm site. A false alarm does not include the activation of an alarm system due to tornadoes, earthquakes, or other violent, uncontrollable acts of nature.

J. "Fire Department" means the City of Beverly Hills Fire Department.

K. "Intrusion alarm system" means an alarm system signaling an entry or attempted entry into the area protected by the system.

L. "Manual holdup alarm system" means an alarm system in which the signal transmission is initiated by the direct action of the person attacked or by an observer of the attack.

M. "Police Department" means the City of Beverly Hills Police Department.

N. "Robbery alarm system" means an alarm system signaling a robbery or attempted robbery or other crime in progress, which involves potentially serious bodily injury or death. For purposes of this definition, a robbery alarm system includes duress, panic, hold-up and robbery-inprogress alarms.

O. "Subscriber" means any person that owns, leases, rents, uses an alarm system or makes available for use by his agents, employees, representative or family, an alarm system.

4-4-104. Alarm System Regulations.

A. Audible alarms shall automatically turn off within fifteen (15) minutes of activation.

B. Each subscriber having an audible alarm affixed to real property shall post a notice containing the name and telephone number of the person to be notified to render repairs or turn off the alarm when the alarm system is activated. Such notice shall be conspicuously posted near the alarm system in such a position as to be legible from the ground adjacent to the building.

C. It shall be the duty of the alarm subscriber to properly use the alarm system and to maintain it mechanically and technically to insure it is in proper working order at all times.

D. The alarm business or subscriber shall provide to the Police and Fire Department or their City authorized designee the name and address of the subscriber including the telephone number at which the subscriber may be reached at any time of the day or night or any other emergency contact information. Changes occurring in any names, addresses or telephone numbers provided shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Police and Fire Department or their City authorized designee.

E. The alarm business and/or subscriber shall be responsible for deactivating any alarm system within one hour after notification or after reasonable efforts have been made to notify such alarm business and/or subscriber that such alarm system has been activated and is ringing.

F. No person shall install, maintain or use an audible alarm that emits a sound similar to an emergency vehicle siren.

G. No person shall install, maintain or use an audible alarm that automatically resets the bell or other audible device.

H. No person shall install, maintain or use any alarm system that automatically dials the Beverly Hills Police or Beverly Hills Fire Department when activated.

4-4-105. Call Verification Response for Service.

A. No alarm business, central station or other answering service shall request a police department response to an alarm site until such time it has made two attempts to verify the need for service by telephonic means by contacting the alarm subscriber. Verification is not required for a robbery alarm system activation and other locations as determined by the Chief of Police. B. At the time a response to an alarm site is requested, the alarm business, central stations or other answering services shall provide all information required by the Police or Fire Department dispatcher including but not limited to: the time, date and location of the alarm; the name, address and telephone number of the alarm subscriber or his or her designee; and the cause of the alarm.

4-4-106. Alarm Activation Notification.

Each alarm subscriber or alarm business shall notify the Police and/or Fire Department prior to any service, test, repair, maintenance, adjustment, alteration or installation that might activate a false alarm. For the purposes of this chapter, any alarm activated where such prior notice has been given shall not constitute a false alarm.

4-4-107. Back-up Power Supply.

Alarm systems shall be served by an uninterruptible back-up power supply that prevents activation of the alarm system due to failure or interruption of normal electric utility service. Such back-up power supply shall be capable of operating for at least four hours.

4-4-108. Public Nuisance.

A. It is declared to be a public nuisance for any person owning, leasing, occupying, or having charge or possession of any property in the City to cause, or to permit, an alarm system on such property to be activated, other than by commission or attempted commission of an unlawful act or detection of smoke or fire which the alarm system is designed to detect. Any response from the Police or Fire Department with respect to such a false alarm shall constitute summary abatement of such a nuisance.

B. Any audible alarm shall be deactivated within fifteen (15) minutes of activation; provided further, failure to deactivate within a period of one hour shall be considered an public nuisance and such alarm noise may be summarily abated.

4-4-109. False Alarm Service Charge

A false alarm service charge shall be billed to and paid by each subscriber for the false alarms issued by the subscriber's alarm system within a calendar year. Should any service charge remain unpaid in excess of thirty (30) days, a late fee shall be assessed and paid by the subscriber. The service charge and the late fee shall be established by City Council resolution. The service charge shall be paid within thirty (30) calendar days following service of notice by mail by the City that the alarm system sustained a false alarm, unless the subscriber files a request for an administrative review pursuant to Section 4-4-110.

4-4-110. Contesting a False Alarm Service Charge; Appeal.

A subscriber may contest the imposition of a false alarm service charge by submitting a request for an administrative review in writing to the Chief Financial Officer within 30 calendar days of the notice imposing the service charge. The assessment of the false alarm service charge is stayed during the pendency of an administrative review, which is properly and timely filed pursuant to this section. The subscriber shall specify the grounds for contesting the service charge and such request shall be accompanied by a fee, if any, in the amount established by City Council resolution. Upon receipt, the City shall do all of the following: investigate with its own records and staff the circumstances of the service charge with respect to the contestant's written explanation of the reason or reasons for contesting the service charge. If, based on the results of the investigation, the City is satisfied that the violation did not occur or because legally supportable or mitigating circumstances as set forth in this Article warrant a dismissal, the City shall dismiss the service charge and make an adequate record of the reason or reasons for canceling the service charge. The City shall deliver the results of the investigation to the contestant within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the subscriber's request for an administrative review.

B. If the subscriber is not satisfied with the results of the investigation provided for herein, the subscriber may, within twenty one (21) calendar days of the delivery of the results of the initial investigation, deposit the amount of the service charge and the appeal as set by City Council resolution or provide proof of an inability to deposit the

service charge, and request an appeal. An appeal shall be held within ninety (90) calendar days following the receipt of a request for an appeal. If the subscriber prevails at the appeal, then the full amount of the service charge deposited shall be refunded.

C. The appeal hearing shall be conducted by the City Manager or his designee. Only those matters or issues specifically raised by the appellant in the appeal notice shall be considered in the hearing of the appeal. Failure of any person to file a timely appeal shall constitute an irrevocable waiver of the right to an administrative hearing and a final adjudication of the notice imposing the false alarm service charge.

D. Written notice of the time and place of the hearing shall be given at least ten (10) calendar days prior to the date of the hearing to each appellant by the City either by causing a copy of such notice to be delivered to the appellant personally or by mailing a copy thereof, postage prepaid, addressed to the appellant at the address shown on the appeal. The decision of the City Manager or his designee shall be in writing and shall contain findings of fact and a determination of the issues presented.

E. The notice of decision shall inform the appellant that the decision is a final decision and that the time for judicial review is governed by California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. Copies of the decision shall be delivered to the parties personally or sent by certified mail to the address shown on the appeal. The decision shall be final when signed by the City Manger or his designee and served as provided in this section.

F. If the false alarm service charge is upheld, the service charge and any administrative costs shall be paid within thirty (30) days following service of the notice of decision. Administrative costs include any and all costs incurred by the city in connection with enforcement of this Article against the subscriber, including, but not limited to, investigation costs, staffing costs for preparing and conducting the administrative hearing and legal fees.

4-4-111. Intentional False Alarms; Penalties. No person shall intentionally initiate a false alarm except for purpose of testing an alarm system and then only after having given the Police and/or Fire Department prior notice thereof. Any person who violates this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

4-4-112. Possession of State Permit Required.

Every alarm agent, and every person engaged in the business of making, repairing, servicing, altering, replacing, removing or installing an alarm system shall carry on their person at all times while so engaged a valid alarm agent permit as issued by the state and shall display such permit to any Police Department or Fire Department personnel upon request.

4-4-113. Nonliability.

Nothing in this article shall create or be construed to create a duty upon the Police and/or Fire Department or City to respond to any alarm system whether or not the alarm was false. An alarm, like any other request for service from the Police and/ or Fire Departments, may be responded to within the resources of the Police and Fire Departments at the time of the alarm."

Section 2. Severability. The City Council declares that, should any provision, section, paragraph, sentence or word of this Ordinance be rendered or declared invalid by any final court action in a court of competent jurisdiction or by reason of any preemptive legislation, the remaining provisions, sections, paragraphs, sentences and words of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Clerk shall cause this ordinance to be published at least once in a newspaper of general circulation published and circulated in the City within fifteen (15) days after its passage, in accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code, shall cause this ordinance and his certification, together with proof of publication, to be entered in the Book of Ordinances of the Council of this City.

Section 4. This ordinance shall go into effect and be in full force and effect at 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2011.

Adopted: October 18, 2010 Effective: January 1, 2011

JIMMY DELSHAD Mayor of the City of Beverly Hills, California

ATTEST: BYRON POPE (SEAL) City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM LAURENCE S. WIENER City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: JEFFREY KOLIN City Manager

TIMOTHY J. SCRANTON Fire Chief

DAVID SNOWDEN Chief of Police

SCOTT G. MILLER Director of Administrative Services/Chief Financial Officer

VOTE:

AYES: Councilmembers Mirisch, Brien, Krasne, Brucker, and Mayor Delshad NOES: None ABSENT: None CARRIED

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Construction of

ALPR CAMERA INSTALLATION ON LA CIENEGA BOULEVARD

Within the City of BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

BIDS - Sealed Proposals for the ALPR Camera Installation on La Cienega Boulevard within the City of Beverly Hills, California, will be received up to the hour of 2:00 p.m. PDT, on **December 1, 2010**, at the office of the City Clerk of the City of Beverly Hills, located in Room 290 of City Hall at 455 North Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, California. Bids will be publicly opened at 2:00 p.m. on the above-mentioned date in the office of the City Clerk of said City Hall.

SCOPE OF THE WORK - The work to be done shall consist of furnishing all of the required labor, materials, equipment, parts, implements and supplies necessary for, or appurtenant to, the construction and completion of the ALPR CAMERA INSTALLATION ON LA CIENEGA BOULEVARD project in accordance with the specifications prepared for this project.

In general, the contract work for this project shall consist of the following items of work:

ITEM <u>NO.</u>	ESTIMATED QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION				
1.	1	LS	Mobilization (\$1K max.)				
2.	1	LS	Engineered traffic plan and traffic control				
3.	1	EA	Furnish and install type 16 pole, foundation, conduit, pull box, pull rope, etc.				
4.	600	LF	Furnish and install 12 strand single mode fiber optic cable including fiber terminations, 1U rail, fiber port (LC connectors), etc.				
5.	550	LF	Furnish and install 1.25" smooth innerduct with pull rope in existing conduit				
6.	15	LF	Furnish and install 3" conduit with 1.25" corrugated innerduct – open trench				
7.	50	SF	Remove & replace sidewalk				
8.	1050	LF	Furnish and install 10 gauge THHN power wire for 110 circuit w/ground (approx. 350' of red, white, & green wire)				
9.	1	EA	Furnish and install NEMA box, duplex receptacle, surge protector, port extender, etc.				
10	. 1	LS	Instal City-furnished ALPR cameras (3 each) on pole, wiring, & related equipment into NEMA box				

Copies of the Plans, Specifications and Proposal Form may be inspected and obtained online (http://beverlyhills.org/business/vendor_information/bidding/default.asp) or at the office of the City Engineer at 345 Foothill Road, Beverly Hills, CA 90210. There is no charge or deposit required for this material; therefore, they are not to be returned to the City for refund. Each bidder shall furnish the City the name, address, and telephone number of the firm requesting specifications.

References in the project specifications to specific sections of the Standard Specifications refer to the book of "Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction", 2006 Edition, written by a Joint Cooperative Committee of the Southern California Chapter of the American Public Works Association and Southern California District of the Associated General Contractors of California. Contractors wishing to obtain this book may purchase copies directly from the publisher, Building News, Inc., 1612 South Clementine Street, Anaheim, California, 92802; (800) 873-6397.

AMENDMENTS - The following is in addition to the provisions of Section 2-9.1 of the Greenbook:

The Contractor is required to locate and tie out survey monuments in the project area prior to construction involving street and highways, and to file with the County Surveyor a Corner Record of any such work. Prior to the issuance of a completion certificate, the Contractor is required to file a Corner Record for survey monumentation that is replaced. All such survey work shall be performed under the supervision of a California licensed Land Surveyor or a Civil Engineer authorized to perform such work.

The Contractor shall provide the City a copy of the office calculations and documents submitted to the County for filing in connection with the aforementioned work.

The payment for surveying, related professional services, office calculation, and furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, tools and incidentals, and for doing work involved shall be considered as included in the various items of work, and no additional compensation will be allowed therefore.

The following will revise Section 3-3.2.3 of the Greenbook:

(a) Work by Contractor. An allowance for overhead and profit shall be added to the Contractor's cost as determined under 3-3.2.2 and shall constitute the full and complete markup for all overhead and profit on extra work performed by the Contractor. The Contractor shall be compensated for the actual increase in the Contractor's bond premium caused by the extra work. For costs determined under each subsection in 3-3.2.2, the markup shall be:

(b) Work by Subcontractor. When any of the extra work is performed by a Subcontractor, the markup established in 3-3.2.3(a) shall be applied to the Subcontractor's costs as determined under 3-3.2.2. An allowance for the Contractor's overhead and profit shall be added to the sum of the Subcontractor's costs and markup and shall constitute the full and complete markup for all overhead and profit for the Contractor on work by the Subcontractor. For Contractor markup of Subcontractor's costs, the allowance shall be 10% on the first \$2,000 or portion thereof, and 5% on costs in excess of \$2,000.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES - There will be a Five Hundred Dollar (\$500.00) assessment for each calendar day that work remains incomplete beyond the time stated in the Proposal Form. Refer to the Proposal Form for specific details.

PREVAILING WAGES - In accordance with the provisions of Section 1770 et seq, of the Labor Code, the Director of Industrial Relations of the State of California has determined the general prevailing rate of wages applicable to the work to be done.

The Contractor will be required to pay to all workers employed on the project sums not less than the sums set forth in the documents entitled "General Prevailing Wage Determination made by the Director of Industrial Relations pursuant to California Labor Code, Part 7, Chapter I, Article 2, Sections 1770, 1773, 1773.I."

A copy of said documents is on file and may be inspected in the office of the City Engineer at 345

Foothill Road, Beverly Hills, California 90210.

Attention is directed to the provisions of Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the Labor Code concerning the employment of apprentices by the Contractor or any subcontractor under him. The Contractor and any subcontractor under him shall comply with the requirements of said sections in the employment of apprentices.

Information relative to apprenticeship standards and administration of the apprenticeship program may be obtained from the Director of Industrial Relations, San Francisco, California, or from the Division of Apprenticeship Standards and its branch offices.

PAYROLL RECORDS - The Contractor's attention is directed to Section 1776 of the Labor Code, relating to accurate payroll records, which imposes responsibility upon the Contractor for the maintenance, certification, and availability for inspection of such records for all persons employed by the Contractor or by the Subcontractors in connection with the project. The Contractor shall agree through the Contract to comply with this section and the remaining provisions of the Labor Code.

SITE SURVEY & RFI's – Site surveys will be arranged between COBH and the Bidder. Questions regarding the site surveys should be directed to the contact identified in this document. Bidders may bring up to two of their own employees or subcontractors. Furthermore, no allowances for cost adjustments will be made if Bidders fail to adequately examine the premises before submitting via email (tmalabanan@beverlyhills.org) by 5PM on Wednesday, November 19, 2010.

INSURANCE AND BOND REQUIREMENTS - The Contractor shall provide insurance in accordance with Section 3-13 of the City of Beverly Hills, Public Works Department, Standard Contractual Requirements, included as part of these Specifications. All subcontractors listed shall at-tach copies of the Certificate of Insurance naming the Contractor as the additional insured as part of their insurance policy coverage. In addition, the Contractor shall guarantee all work against defective workmanship and materials furnished by the Contractor for a period of one (1) year from the date the work was completed in accordance with Section 2-11 of the Standard Contractual Requirements. The Contractor's sureties for the "Performance Bond" shall be liable for any work that the Contractor fails to replace within a specified time.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO THE BIDDER -Bids must be submitted on the Proposal Form prepared for this project and shall be delivered at the office of the City Clerk within a sealed envelope supplied by the City and marked on the outside as follows:

"PROPOSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ALPR CAMERA INSTALLATION ON LA CIENEGA BOUIL EVARD"

THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY BID OR ALL THE BIDS AND TO WAIVE ANY INFORMALITY OR IRREGULARITY IN ANY BID, BUT IF THE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED, THE CON-TRACT FOR THE IMPROVEMENT WILL BE LET TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE PROJECT AS A WHOLE.

The proposal shall follow the prescribed format of this section including, but not limited to the following items:

 Proof of Experience: reference 3 similar projects successfully completed within the past 4 years including contact names and numbers.
 Splicers must be Corning certified.

o Bid Bond

o Identification of the subcontractors that would be used, following the proposal form format

o Inventory list of equipment and tools owned

Contractor must show proof of owning and operating the following equipment:

1. OTDR unit, including qualified operators

2. Fusion splice unit including instant loss verification and qualified operators

3. Splice vehicle or trailer

4. Emergency repair plan and optional contract to include an on-site, four-hour response time for emergency restorations

- o Hourly rate unit sheet
- o Addendums & additions

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

o Exhibits

Construction of

SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD SIGNAL SYN-CHRONIZATION

> Within the City of BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

BIDS - Sealed Proposals for the Santa Monica Blvd Signal Synchronization Project within the City of Beverly Hills, California, will be received up to the hour of 2:00 p.m. PDT, on <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>December 1, 2010</u>, at the office of the City Clerk of the City of Beverly Hills, located in Room 290 of City Hall at 455 North Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, California. Bids will be publicly opened at 2:00 p.m. on the above-mentioned date in the office of the City Clerk of said City Hall.

PRE-BID MEETING AND SITE SURVEY – A non-mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Monday, November 15, 2010 at 2:00 pm in Conference Room 217 of the City of Beverly Hills Public Works building located at 345 Foothill Road, Beverly Hills CA, 90210.

It is recommended that Bidders attend the prebid conference and site survey. No allowances for cost adjustments will be made if Bidders fail to adequately examine the premises before submitting a proposal. Site surveys will be arranged between COBH and the Bidder. Questions regarding the site surveys should be directed to the contact identified in this document. Bidders may bring up to two of their own employees or subcontractors.

SCOPE OF THE WORK - The work to be done shall consist of furnishing all of the required labor, materials, equipment, parts, implements and supplies necessary for, or appurtenant to, the construction and completion of the Santa Monica Boulevard Signal Synchronization project in accordance with Drawing No. 7432 and the specifications prepared for this project.

In general, the contract work for this project shall consist of the following items of work:

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE
1	Instal New 3" Interconnect Conduit with 1" Innerduct from Wilshire Boulevard to Beverly Boulevard	6000	LF
2	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Roxbury Drive Intersection	1	LS
3	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Bedford Drive Intersection	1	LS
4	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Camden Drive Intersection	1	LS
5	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Rodeo Drive Intersection	1	LS
6	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Beverly Drive Intersection	1	LS
7	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Canon Drive Intersection	1	LS
8	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Crescent Drive Intersection	1	LS
9	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Rexford Drive Intersection	1	LS
10	Remove & Replace Traffic Signal at Beverly Boulevard Intersection	1	LS
11	Remove and Replace Curb Ramp and Sidewalk Improvements	12	EA
12	Central Traffic Management System	1	LS

Copies of the Plans, Specifications and Proposal Form may be inspected and obtained online (http://beverlyhills.org/business/vendor_information/bidding/default.asp) or at the office of the City Engineer at 345 Foothill Road, Beverly Hills, CA 90210. There is no charge or deposit required for this material; therefore, they are not to be returned to the City for refund. Each bidder shall furnish the City the name, address, and telephone number of the firm requesting specifications.

References in the project specifications to specific sections of the Standard Specifications refer to the book of "Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction", 2006 Edition, written by a Joint Cooperative Committee of the Southern California Chapter of the American Public Works Association and Southern California District of the Associated General Contractors of California. Contractors wishing to obtain this book may purchase copies directly from the publisher, Building News, Inc., 1612 South Clementine Street, Anaheim, California, 92802; (800) 873-6397.

AMENDMENTS - The following is in addition to the provisions of Section 2-9.1 of the Greenbook:

The Contractor is required to locate and tie out survey monuments in the project area prior to construction involving street and highways, and to file with the County Surveyor a Corner Record of any such work. Prior to the issuance of a completion certificate, the Contractor is required to file a Corner Record for survey monumentation that is replaced. All such survey work shall be performed under the supervision of a California licensed Land Surveyor or a Civil Engineer authorized to perform such work

The Contractor shall provide the City a copy of the office calculations and documents submitted to the County for filing in connection with the aforementioned work.

The payment for surveying, related professional services, office calculation, and furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, tools and incidentals, and for doing work involved shall be considered as included in the various items of work, and no additional compensation will be allowed therefore.

The following will revise Section 3-3.2.3 of the Greenbook:

(a) Work by Contractor. An allowance for overhead and profit shall be added to the Contractor's cost as determined under 3-3.2.2 and shall constitute the full and complete markup for all overhead and profit on extra work performed by the Contractor. The Contractor shall be compensated for the actual increase in the Contractor's bond premium caused by the extra work. For costs determined under each subsection in 3-3.2.2, the markup shall be:

a) Labor	20%
b) Materials	15%
c) Tools & Equipment Rental	15%
d) Other Items	15%

(b) Work by Subcontractor. When any of the extra work is performed by a Subcontractor, the markup established in 3-3.2.3(a) shall be applied to the Subcontractor's costs as determined under 3-3.2.2. An allowance for the Contractor's overhead and profit shall be added to the sum of the Subcontractor's costs and markup and shall constitute the full and complete markup for all overhead and profit for the Contractor on work by the Subcontractor. For Contractor markup of Subcontractor's costs, the allowance shall be 10% on the first \$2,000 or portion thereof, and 5% on costs in excess of \$2,000.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES - There will be a Five Hundred Dollar (\$500.00) assessment for each calendar day that work remains incomplete beyond the time stated in the Proposal Form. Refer to the Proposal Form for specific details.

PREVAILING WAGES - In accordance with the provisions of Section 1770 et seq. of the Labor Code, the Director of Industrial Relations of the State of California has determined the general prevailing rate of wages applicable to the work to be done.

The Contractor will be required to pay to all workers employed on the project sums not less than the sums set forth in the documents entitled "General Prevailing Wage Determination made by the Director of Industrial Relations pursuant to California Labor Code, Part 7, Chapter I, Article 2, Sections 1770, 1773, 1773.l.'

A copy of said documents is on file and may be inspected in the office of the City Engineer at 345 Foothill Road, Beverly Hills, California 90210.

Attention is directed to the provisions of Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the Labor Code concerning the employment of apprentices by the Contractor or any subcontractor under him. The Contractor and any subcontractor under him shall comply with the requirements of said sections in the employment of apprentices.

Information relative to apprenticeship standards and administration of the apprenticeship program may be obtained from the Director of Industrial Relations, San Francisco, California, or from the Division of Apprenticeship Standards and its branch offices.

PAYROLL RECORDS - The Contractor's attention is directed to Section 1776 of the Labor Code, relating to accurate payroll records, which imposes responsibility upon the Contractor for the maintenance, certification, and availability for inspection of such records for all persons employed by the Contractor or by the Subcontractors in connection with the project. The Contractor shall agree through the Contract to comply with this section and the remaining provisions of the Labor Code.

INSURANCE AND BOND REQUIREMENTS The Contractor shall provide insurance in accordance with Section 3-13 of the City of Beverly Hills, Public Works Department, Standard Contractual Requirements, included as part of these Specifications. All subcontractors listed shall at-tach copies of the Certificate of Insurance naming the Contractor as the additional insured as part of their insurance policy coverage. In addition, the Contractor shall guarantee all work against defective workmanship and materials furnished by the Contractor for a period of one (1) year from the date the work was completed in accordance with Section 2-11 of the Standard Contractual Requirements. The Contractor's sureties for the "Performance Bond" shall be liable for any work that the Contractor fails to replace within a specified time.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO THE BIDDER -Bids must be submitted on the Proposal Form prepared for this project and shall be delivered at the office of the City Clerk within a sealed envelope supplied by the City and marked on the outside as follows:

"PROPOSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD SIGNAL SYNCHRONIZATION PROJECT

THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY BID OR ALL THE BIDS AND TO WAIVE ANY INFORMALITY OR IRREGULARITY IN ANY BID, BUT IF THE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED, THE CON-TRACT FOR THE IMPROVEMENT WILL BE LET TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE PROJECT AS A WHOLE.

The proposal shall follow the prescribed format of this section including, but not limited to the followina items:

o Proof of Experience: reference 3 similar projects successfully completed within the past 4 years including contact names and numbers. o Bid Bond

o Identification of the subcontractors that would be used, following the proposal form format o Inventory list of equipment and tools owned

Contractor must show proof of owning and operating the following equipment:

- OTDR unit, including qualified operators
 Fusion splice unit including instant loss veri-
- fication and qualified operators 3. Splice vehicle or trailer
- Émergency repair plan and optional contract to include an on-site, four-hour response time for emergency restorations

o Hourly rate unit sheet o Addendums & additions o Exhibits

All information in this bid is confidential, and should not be disclosed except to those responding to this bid.

To place your ad, call ED 310-887-0788 Green Hills Memorial Park is Fairhaven Memorial Park and Piano Lessons Free - Piano

HOST INTERNATIONAL STU-DENTS! Up compensation and support provided. (310) 824-6954 KaplanHomeStayLA@kaplan. com

ATTENTION ANIMAL WORK-ERS - Do you work with swine, turkeys, geese, or ducks? Are you age 18 or over? If so, you may be eligible to enroll in the University of Florida's Prospective Study of US Animal Agricultural Workers for Emerging Influenza Virus Infections. The purpose of the research study is to follow ag workers and their household members for influenza (flu) infections from both animal and humans. Compensation available. For more information, view our study web-

site at http://gpl.phhp.ufl.edu/Ag-Worker or contact Whitney Baker at 352-273-9569 email: wsbaker@ phhp.ufl.edu (Cal-SCAN)

HIGH SCHOOL DIPLOMA! Graduate in 4 weeks! FREE Brochure. Call Now! 1-866-562-3650 ext. 60 www.SouthEasternHS.com (Cal-SCAN)

AFFORDABLE FAMILY HEALTH Insurance Now Available in California. Health and Dental Insurance Starting at \$139. Call 800-571-3165 x108 for a quick quote or go to www.Agent-BenefitTeam.com. (Cal-SCAN)

If you used Type 2 Diabetes Drug AVANDIA and SUFFERED a STROKE or HEART ATTACK. You may be entitled to compensation. Call Attorney Charles John-son 1-800-535-5727. (Cal-SCAN)

102-PERSONALS Head for business and a bod for

love, will you be my love and companion? Are you male: tall, 55-70, solid stocky or slender, home owner, well-mannered,

intelligent, communicator, social attitude. I am Caucasian: exotic looking, former Ms. Colorado, great smile, enthusiastic, tall, slender, healthy professional. Serious intended, let's talk! 8 am- 8 pm (310) 777-3487

115- CEMETERY

Mount Sinai 2 spaces companion estate (next to bench). Gardens of Ramah Current price\$60,280 we will sell for \$45,000 including Endowment care (818) 919-0616

Green Hills Cemetery Plot in Rancho Palos Verdes Estates. Holly Section- Plot D. \$3,800 OBO. Could be used as a stack unit. Call (805) 466- 1603 or (805) 550-0663.

Forest Lawn Glendale - One companion lawn crypt, Vale of Faith. Beautiful and serene, \$10,800. (928) 380-1616

PACIFIC VIEW Mem Park 2 side by side Plots in Lakeside Sec. Sell under Value (530)260-3374

Canoga Valley Memorial Park in Camarillo CA. Privately owned, brand new mortuary, beautifully constructed. Surrounded by mountains in a lovely valley setting. Plot is in Santa Rosa I section: plot B. adjacent from a large shade tree. 805.320.4512

Rose Hills Garden of Rest 3 Plots \$3,100 each, or \$9,000 for all. (520) 876-0791

Mortuary. Beautiful Lawn. Located at Lawn H. Please Call Darthy at (951) 845-6905

Beautiful cemetery plot, double interment plot. Two standard volts. Located in section "Garden of Memory" in Cypress. PREFER-ABLE TO OTHER FOREST LAWN LOCATIONS. \$9.000 (801) 942-0539

Forest Lawn Hollywood Hills 2 Side X side Plots \$4K Each. Call (323)-656-9492

Forest Lawn Hollywood Hills Courts of Remembrance Companion Lawn Crypt 1AB Lot 9694 \$11,500. Steps from Betty Davis & Liberace Families. Gloria (336)-282-6333.

FOREST LAWN HOLLYWOOD HILLS: single plot in sheltering hills sec. (805) 373-2599 pp

FOREST LAWN HOLLYWOOD HILLS- Double Lot, Great Location near chapel. "Loving Kind-ness" Lot # 3760 Spaced 3&4. \$14,000 OBO. (805) 760-3021

FOREST LAWN HOLLYWOOD HILLS- single space 4, lot 8015, "Morning Light" section \$2,400 (805) 300-6461

Forest Lawn in Hollywood Hills. Beautiful lot by the front gate. Overlooks fountain. "Sheltering Hills" section. Valued for \$7,000, will sell for \$4,500. (503) 786-4826

Forest Lawn Hollywood Hills, 1 Plot Intimate Space 4176 In Gentleness Section \$4,000 OBO (707)246-0558

located at Palos Verdes and is very beautiful! GOING FOR \$4500 SELLING FOR \$9000. (310)-513-0742

Green Hills Memorial Park single eye level, " Court of Devotion Masoleum". \$6.5k, val: \$8.5k. Call (760)-329- 1222

Prime Location in Front of Canaan Garden. Sold out area. Companion ground space. Hillside Memorial Park. Make offer. (760) 324-0278

BEAUTIFUL INGLEWOOD PARK CEMETERY. NICHE 11 ALCOVE OF PALMS" CAP ISTRANO GARDENS. SPACE FOR ONE. \$975 Call Deborah 702-376-6649.

Inglewood cemetery. Double cemetery plot C and D. \$16,000 for all four plots. Call Patricia at (661) 802-2483

Mount Sinai Single Plot Incl. Endowment Care. Space #3, Lot 3746 Moses 27. \$7,000. (760) 345-0786 Pp.

ROSE HILLS MEMORIAL PARK. 2 Family owned plots. Located in the Garden of Hope. \$6,400 for both. Call (626)-794-6375 or (626) 826-1882. ROSE HILLS two plots for sale

\$2,500 ea. (626)-794-9607. 155- SCHOOL AND CLASSES

GERMAN TUTOR - Do you need help in German? Grammar, reading, conversation, and writing. You like German and want to improve it? You don't like it but have to improve it. Masters Degree in German including a lot of experience. Margaret (310) 309-1231

Lessons free/initial lessons Westwood or can come to you.

Highly trained classical pianist, Contact me: (831)236-0602 www. pangrazioconservatory.com or pangraziopiano@yahoo.com

170-CAREGIVER

Caregiver/Companion Amazing with communication, patient, light cooking and cleaning, licensed driver with car. Call Inna (310)717-3370

Companion- wonderful, sweet, patient, compassionate, well educated, bilingual, excellent driver, great for running errands, can multi-task, light cooking. (310) 277-1386

Health staffing agency provides the best licensed nurses and care givers for the best personal care. Low rates! Free smiles!! yourextraspecial.com. (310) 795-5023

173-PSYCHIC

Special Psychic advisor can help you in LIFE and solving all problems. Call now for one FREE **Question!** Available for parties too! (818) 456-6197

223-SECURITY

Lock Down Security Services. Inc. Security guard and patrol services provider. Specialize in crowd control, special events, night clubs, red carpet, and personal protection. Licensed and insured. Call Boyer (323) 691-0326

224-ELDERLY CARE

Experienced, skilled caregivers provide care for seniors. Fees are below customary rates, Excellent references. Toll-free: 1-855-4CARE24 (1-855-443-5724) E-mail: homecare24@live.com

I am seeking work as an elderly caregiver. I have 20 years exp. with all types of patients. Ref's available. Available to work days and nights. (626)571-2583/(626)628-4502.

225-COMPUTER TECH

COMPUTER REPAIR. FREE Assessment. 24/7 Onsite Support. Home / Office * Any Computer Issue * Troubleshooting/ Security * Install/ Repair/ Upgrade * Internet/ Antivirus/ Website. Day Davis: 310-592-2740, 818-795-5985. ddavis@globaltechnologypros.com. (Cal-SCAN)

FRUSTRATED with Dial-UP? FAST High speed Broadband Satellite Internet. No equipment to Buy. Free Installation. Available now. Call 1-866-425-4990 www. ContinuousBroadband.com.

227-CONSTRUCTION

RESTAURANT CONSTRUC-TION Plans, designs, construction, and remodeling. Lic.#554524 www.zeledoninc.com (562) 412-5307

CO-OPERATIVE CONSTRUC-TION Install vinyl windows, bathrooms, decks, patios, stucco etc. Lic.# 608044. (310)536-8311

230-COUNSELING

FIX YOUR MARRIAGE NOW! New Alternative to Counseling. As Seen on TV. FREE Advice & Guaranteed results. Go to: Marriage-Help-Now.com

244-HANDYMAN

Respectful, reliable, and honest handyman that can perform interior/exterior maintenance. Can stay on site M-F and leave on weekends. (909)767-0422.

Handyman Services *Creative Handyman* class B general contractor at handyman prices honest. professional, dependable Licensed & Bonded License no: 900409 Satisfaction guaranteed! NO JOB TOO SMALL OR TOO LARGE (323) 809-5969

263-PETS FOR SALE

PERSIAN KITTENS-CFA Gorgeous! Show quality, black and white (tuxedo males) 12 weeks old +shots, cute, cuddly & playful. \$600 each (760) 668-4996

AKC Boxer puppies for sale! Females only. Fawn black mask. Parents on site. Shots and declawed (760) 868-8882

French Bulldog AKC black and white Pieball. 3M/1F Available 10/25. Naturally conceived, naturally welped, Vet checked. Weaned and eating solid food, \$1500-1950 N (209) 985- 7372

One male and one female. Free English bulldogs, going to good home. If interested in puppies email: rev.colins99@yahoo.com

COCKER SPANIEL 4 SALE adorable, 5 males, 4 females, shots and dewormed, ready to go. (909) 625-8647

Registered Pembroke Welsh Corgi puppies \$800.00 ea. 1 Red &white female and 1 blk headed tri male &1 Female (559) 564-2476

Gorgeous purebred long hair Chihuahua puppy, fawn colored deer head, 2 weeks/shots and ready to go to her new home. Fawn Chihuahua \$1200. Negotiable. De signer pups as well, mostly apple head Chihuahua/min pin mix. 1 female available 8 weeks/shots, black/tan absolutely adorable \$1000. Call Sunshine to schedule viewing at 310-579-7432

DACHSHUND (M/F) AND DALMATION (M) PUPPIES FOR SALE W/69 Champs-show/pet (661) 713-0290 or (310) 540-0286

**ENGLISH BULLDOG PUPPIES ready to go NOW! Vet checked, shots up to date. dewormed. 5 males \$2000 each. www.familyreignkennels.com (541) 844-6920

English Bulldog amazing AKC champion bloodline puppies. All white puppies available as well. Vet checked males and females. (661) 858-6253

English Bulldog Big boned and prominent nose ropes from European Champion bloodlines. Wrinkled and healthy FCI registered 3 males and 1 female with red & white markings. 12 weeks old and ready to go (310) 877-7130

GERMAN SHORTHAIRED POINTER AKC PAPERS 9 WEEKS OLD PARENTS ON SITE. FIRST SHOTS. 12 PUP PIES (818) 669-2451

MALTESE Purebred Snow White Puppies. Home raised shots and Wormed \$600 and up. Tiny baby faces (562) 598-7202

POODLE STANDARD AKC 3 months, 3 black, 2 brown. genetic/temp tested, shots health guaranteed (760) 949-9545

SAINT BERNARD PUPS stcocker.net for pics and clips. We also have some 4 week old puppies ready to go in early oct. dee@ stcocker.net (916) 271-2888

Siamese cats. Beautiful purebred Siamese. 12-16 weeks. \$375.00 and up (626) 333-0635

ROTTWEILER AKC Champ grmn Ins., block heads, beautiful, great temperament, great family dog/ working dog. Tails docked. dwclws rmved, dewormed, 1 & 2 shots, very social, and ready now! (626) 536- 3503

YORKIE POODLES. 8 weeks old. Cute, tiny, very playful. Tails docked, dewormed, 1 male 2 female. Light brown & black. Very good with children! \$350 each. (626)391-8208

280-TUTORING

MATH TUTOR- ALGEBRA, GEOMETRY. ALL LEVELS. By professional experienced teacher. All ages specializes in middle school and high school. At your home or in my place. Call Daph nie: (310) 470- 3747

ENGLISH TUTOR, EDITOR, HOMEWORK HELPER. Elementary, secondary & post graduate. Editing, writing, conversation, accent reduction. phonics, personal statements dissertations close to SMC. Mr & Mrs.G-(310)450-2938

306-FOR RENT

***GREAT OPPORTUNITY! Beautiful one room with attached balcony including deluxe bathroom, walk in closet, T.V, fully furnished including bed and bedroom set, carpet, kitchen and amenities, parking and free internet. Heating and air ventilation system included; Very private and quite in AMAZING area, Walking distance to Beverly Center and hospital. Call Jacklin (323) 658-5557 OR (310) 989-9195

1 bedroom courtyard setting. 1 car parking and laundry facility available. 1534 S. Shenandoah. \$1,200 MO (818) 388-4390

2606 South Sepulveda. Very Beautiful 1bedroom 1 bath located in West Los Angeles. Amazing location, close to shopping, Available now! \$1,095(310) 666-8360

BEVERLY HILLS Adi, Bright 2 Bedroom + 2 Bathrooms A/C, lots of closet space, 2-parking spaces. QUIET 5 UNIT BLDG. \$1,550/ MO. Kay: (310) 652-1736

Upper 2 Bd. & 1 Bath. Hardwood floors, stove, refrigerator, washer & dryer included \$2275 /MO (310)937-6385

318-OFFICE FOR RENT

PRESTIGIOUS LOCATION 1800 sq. ft. Medical/Surgical Suite available. 99 N La Cienega Blvd., Beverly Hills. Call Stephanie (310)276-2119

Beverly Hills Adj. Nice Small Offices on Robertson/Olympic. Newly Remodeled with marble floors, new fixtures, electrical, phone lines and dsl lines. Call 310-652-8888.

Furnished psychotherapy office, in a newly renovated building, measures 10' x 17' with a glass wall overlooking Wilshire Boulevard. Located two blocks West of Bundy, the office includes a semi-private waiting room with a call light system and plenty of free street parking, metered parking and parking in the building. Rent is \$130/ month for four hour

blocks of time per week. (310) 826-4999 **319-ROOM FOR RENT**

Beverlywood Private Room / Bathroom for \$850/MO Fully Furnished bright and spa cious luxury condo. Secure Building and underground parking. Roommate preferably responsible and neat young professional or graduate student. No smokers or pets. (310) 601-6938 Email- steveeisenman@hotmail.com

420-OUT OF STATE PROPERTY

LAND AUCTION - Beaver Creek Highlands - Rifle, Colorado, 527+/- Acres offered in 14 tracts (7 tracts sell absolute) 35 to 70 acres each, located on Beaver Creek Road (CR 317). Land straddles the ridge between Beaver

Creek Basin and Porcupine Creek Basin. Private trout stream with native Colorado Cutthroat Trout. great views, access to National Forest and BLM Lands. Auction held at Hotel Colorado in Glenwood Springs, CO on August 28 at 2PM. Contact Woltz & Associates, Inc, Brokers & Auctioneers, Roanoke, VA at 800-551-3588 or visit www.Woltz.com for details. (Cal-SCAN)

ARIZONA BUILDING LOTS! Full Acres and More! Guaranteed Financing! No credit check! \$0 down/ \$0 interest! Starting @ just \$89/mo! Close to Tucson's Int'1 Airport! Hear free recording at 1-800-631-8164. Or visit www SunsitesLandRush.com Offer ends 8/20/10! (Cal-SCAN)

Cool COLORADO RIVER FRONT lot \$29,500! \$500 down, \$350 monthly. (10%/141 mos.) Trout fishing in beautiful high mountain canyon. Gated private ranch "get away place". Owner 1-806-376-8690. (Cal-SCAN)

BIG BEAUTIFUL ARIZONA Lots \$89/mo. \$0 down, \$0 interest. Golf Course, National Parks. 1 hour from Tucson. Guaranteed financing. No Credit Checks. Pre-recorded msg. (800) 631-8164 code 4031 www.SunsitesLandRush.com (Cal-SCAN)

SOUTHERN COLORADO's Best Land Bargains! Deedbacks, repos, foreclosures. Starting as low as \$427 per acre. Excellent financing. www.ColoradoRanchdeal.com (Cal-SCAN)

TROPHY ELK Area LAND SALE !! Horse Trails - BLM bordering Bank Liquidation Sale- Call Now! 20 Acres w/ Road & Utilities-\$19,900 20 Acres w/ New Cabin-WAS: \$99,900. NOW: \$69,900. Also Available: 200- 3000 acres w/ trees, views, utilities. Loaded w/ 350 class bulls, deer & game birds. Large acreage starts at \$800/ acre 888-361-3006. www.Western-SkiesLand.com (Cal-SCAN)

ARIZONA LAND LIOUIDATION Starting \$129/mo, 1-2 1/2 Acre ranch lots 1 hour from Tucson, No Credit Check! Owner Financing, Money Back Guarantee. 1-800-631-8164 Code 4031 www.SunsitesLandRush.com (Cal-SCAN)

WORLDMARK / TIMESHARE Sell / Rent For CASH !!! We'll find you Buyers/ Renters! 10+ years of success! Over \$78 Million in offers in 2009! www.SellaTimeshare.com

mail advertising company in Bev

erly Hills. Base & Commission.

Great opportunity! E-mail Resume

to matt@themonthlymailer.com.)

501-HELP WANTED

Seeking experienced Nail Techni-

cian and Massage Therapist at

high end busy hair salon in BH.

Great team and great place to

build your career. Massage Thera-

pist MUST be State Certified

ONLY candidates with a current

Nail Technician or Cosmetologist

license will be considered. Call (310) 274 1553 to set up interview

SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH

ANALYSTS in Beverly Hills, CA

area. Research govts./ nonprofits.

Stat. analysis. Maint. database.

Estab. community/govt. partners.

Conduct research. Make board

reports. Develop educ./info.

Materials. Brief legislat. develops

Prep. reports/presentations. Assist

w/speeches. Send res. to The

Foundation for the Preservations

for the American Family 468 N.

Camden Drive, Ste. 200, Beverly

Hills, CA 90210.

ATTN: COMPUTER WORK.

Work from anywhere 24/7. Up to

\$1,500 Part Time to \$7,500/mo.

Full Time. Training provided.

www.KTPGlobal.com or call 1-

888-304-2847. (Cal-SCAN)

TRUCK DRIVERS: CDL train-

ing. Part-time driving job with

Full-time benefits. Get paid to

train in the California Army

National Guard. Up to \$12,500 bonus. www.NationalGuard. com/Truck or 1-800-GO-GUARD.

(Cal-SCAN)

502-HELP WANTED/DRIVERS

DRIVE FOR THE BEST! Gordon

Trucking, Inc. Immediate Open-

ings!! Teams - All the miles you

can log! Regional & OTR open-

ings. Full Benefits, 401k, Regular

Hometime. We have the Freight!

Talk to a recruiter live! www.

TeamGTI.com 1-888-832-6484

EOE. (Cal-SCAN)

Driver - SOLOS, TEAMS,

EXPRESS DRIVERS. Regional

Runs. Lots of miles! Daily or

weekly pay. New Equipment.

Healthcare Benefits. CDL-A, 6

months OTR experience. 1-800-414-9569. www.DriveKnight.com

(Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS-ASAP! New Pav

Increase! 37-43 cpm. Fuel Bonus

months recent OTR. 1-877-258-

8782. www.MeltonTruck.com

(Cal-SCAN)

up to 4cpm! Need CDL-A & 3

Call (877) 554-2098. (Cal-SCAN) 500-EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Outside sales executive for direct

Training Regional Locations. 1-877-369-7091 www.CentralDrivingJobs.net (Cal-SCAN) ANDRUS TRANSPORTATION

Team & Solo OTR drivers - West states exp/hazmat end, great miles/ hometime. Stable Family owned 35 yrs+ 1-800-888-5838, 1-866-806-5119 x1402. (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS/CDL Training - CA-

REER CENTRAL. We Train and

EMPLOY You. Company Drivers

up to 40K First Year. New Team

Pay! Up to 48c/mile Class A CDL

DRIVERS New Trucks arriving! Solo OTR Drivers & Team Drivers. West states, exp. hazmat end, great miles & hometime. ANDRUS TRANSPORTATION 1-800-888-5838 or 1-866-806-5119 x1402. (Cal-SCAN)

IF YOU LIVE on I-5, We have the Job for You! Regional Drivers Wanted! More Hometime! Top Pay! Up to \$.41/mile! Heartland Express 1-800-441-4953. www. HeartlandExpress.com (Cal-SCAN)

NATIONAL CARRIERS needs O/Os, Lease Purchase, Company Drivers for its Regional Operations in California. Generous Hometime & Outstanding Pay Package. CDL-A Required. 1-888 707-7729. www.NationalCarriers. com (Cal-SCAN)

REEFER DRIVERS NEEDED! Experienced drivers and Class A commercial students welcome! Our Incredible Freight network offers plenty of miles! 1-800-277-0212. www.PrimeInc.com (Cal-SCAN)

SLT - \$2,000 BONUS. Flatbed and heavy haul. Owner Ops needed Up to 78% of load Pay. Owners with trailers a plus. 1-800-825-8471. (Cal-SCAN) 515- Business Services

ADVERTISE ONLINE in a network of 140-plus newspaper websites. Border to Border with one order! \$10 cost per thousand impressions statewide Minimum \$5,000 order. Call for details: (916) 288-6010. www. CaliforniaBannerAdNetwork.com (Cal-SCAN)

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING in 240 Cal-SCAN newspapers for the best reach, coverage, and price. 25-words \$550. Reach over 6 million Californians! FREE email brochure. Call (916) 288-6019. www.Cal-SCAN.com (Cal-SCAN)

DISPLAY ADVERTISING in 140 Cal-SDAN newspapers statewide for \$1.550! Reach over 3 million Californians! FREE email brochure. Call (916) 288-6019. www Cal-SDAN.com (Cal-SCAN)

WANTED: LIFE AGENTS. Earn \$500 a Day. Great Agent Benefits Commissions Paid Daily, Liberal Underwriting. Leads, Leads, Leads. Life Insurance License Required. Call 1-888-713-6020. (Cal-SCAN)

516-BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES

100% GUARANTEE or COM-PLETE REFUND! Revolutionary product changes the lives of people. Just work the business per our strategic marketing plan. \$9.000. Call 1-800-477-2334. (Cal-SCAN)

520-JOBS WANTED

Fuddruckers Hiring Cooks,

Cashiers, Shift Leaders! Apply 2-4pm Daily. 10250 Santa Monica Blvd, 221 North San Fernando Great Oppty's JOBS. JOBS, JOBS! Get paid to train in the California Army National Guard. Up to 100% tuition assistance. Part-time work. Full-time benefits. May qualify for bonus. www.NationalGuard.com/ Careers or 1-800-GO-GUARD. (Cal-SCAN)

521-ORGANIZING SERVICES

Need to organize your life? Let me help vou! Personal Assistant who runs errands, experienced with word- processing, and filing and organizing. (323)291-4601.

610-FOR SALE

Baby grand piano Kohler and Chase black in great condition, \$2500, located in West Hollywood (310) 508-8281

726-MISCELLANEOUS

- Get DISH with FREE Installation
- \$19.99/mo. HBO & Showtime FREE - Over 50 HD Channels

FREE! Lowest Prices - No Equipment to Buy! Call for Details 1-877-887-6146. (Cal-SCAN)

NEW Norwood SAWMILLS-LumberMate-Pro handles logs 34" diameter, mills boards 28' wide. Automated quick-cyclesawing increases efficiency up to 40%! www.NorwoodSawmills. com/300N 1-800-661-7746 ext. 300N. (Cal-SCAN)

901-FINANCIAL SERVICES

CASH NOW! Get cash for your structured settlement or annuity payments. High payouts. Call J.G. Wentworth. 1-866-SETTLE-MENT (1-866-738-8536). Rated A+ by the Better Business Bureau. (Cal-SCAN)

955-AUTOS WANTED

A CAR DONATION HELPING SICK KIDS! Donate Your Car to SONGS OF LOVE and make a sick child smile! Featured on NBC (TODAY SHOW), CNN. Taxdeductible, all vehicle conditions accepted. www.SongsofLove.org 888-909-SONG (7664)

DONATE YOUR VEHICLE! Receive Free Vacation Voucher. United Breast Cancer Foundation. Free Mammograms, Breast Cancer Info www.ubcf.info Free Towing, Tax Deductible, Non-Runners Accepted, 1-888-468-5964. (Cal-SCAN)

DONATE YOUR CAR: Children's Cancer Fund! Help Save A Child's Life Through Research & Support! Free Vacation Package. Fast, Easy & Tax Deductible. Call 1-800-252-0615. (Cal-SCAN)



Li-quid-i-ty: When you review your investment portfolio and wet your pants!

How much of your stock and real estate portfolio are you willing to sacrifice?

Recover your family's inheritance with

the security of life insurance. Life insurance proceeds provide cash when your family needs it most. Diversify your investment portfolio with a guaranteed death benefit that is never affected by the fluctuation of the stock market or real estate values. You will know exactly what your family will inherit.

Life insurance is more affordable than

you may realize. Designing a policy to life expectancy can reduce premium payments by as much as 30%, especially for seniors. What's more, term insurance rates are now at historic lows. Young people who have never owned insurance coverage often don't understand how inexpensive it is to provide security and peace of mind for themselves and their family.

Some people own policies that are no longer the best product to accomplish

their goals. One of our clients paid \$40,000 annually for \$5 million of coverage. His goal was to pay the least amount to guarantee his death benefit. We exchanged his policy for a new one that guaranteed the same amount of

coverage beyond age 100, with no further premium payments. He accumulates much less cash surrender value in the new policy, but that was never his goal.

New insurance products offer guarantees that were not previously available. Alan

Kaye recently designed a policy to pay the death benefit and all of the accumulated annual premium payments, plus 3% annually. The longer you live, the more your family will inherit!

Why let the market determine the future

of your estate? Use life insurance death benefits to help offset your investment loses. You may also increase the amount your family receives from your retirement plan assets, provide for your granchildren's education and create large gifts for your favorite charities. Call Alan Kaye at 800.662.5433. He can help you decide whether to buy insurance, sell, surrender, keep or replace your old policy.

How liquid is your estate? And what will your heirs inherit?

Be sure to ask for a complimentary consultation to review your life insurance needs and products.

Alan Kaye Insurance Agency, Inc.





Alan L. Kaye, CLU, ChFC President



www.alankayeins.com



Alan Kaye Insurance Agency, Inc. and NFP Securities, Inc. does not provide tax or legal advice. The case study results are for illustrative purposes and applies to this client's specific set of facts. Your results may be different. Guarantees are based on the claims-paying ability of the issuing company. Any decisions whether to implement these ideas should be made by the client in consultation with professional financial, tax and legal counsel. Securities and Investment Advisory Services offered through NFP Securities, a Broker/Dealer, Member FINRA/SIPC and a Federally Registered Investment Advisor. Alan Kaye Insurance Agency, Inc. is an affiliate of NFP Securities, Inc., and a subsidiary of National Financial Partners Corp., the parent company of NFP Securities, Inc.

 $\ensuremath{\mathbb{C}}$ 2009 Alan Kaye Insurance, Inc. National Financial Partners

CA Insurance License # 0465531